Charlotte Housing Authority

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BOARD MEETING

AUGUST 16, 2011

Charlotte Housing Authority/Central Office
1301 South Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28203

Mission Statement

“To lead, develop, and execute community-wide strategies that meet the broad range of
housing needs for families who cannot otherwise attain conventional housing”

Commissioners:
Chairman — Joel Ford
Vice-Chairman — Will Miller
Commissioner Lucille Puckett
Commissioner Benjamin Hill
Commissioner Geraldine Sumter
Commissioner David Jones
Commissioner Pamela Gordon




Chl

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE

NOTICE

BOARD MEETING
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

AUGUST 16, 2011

NOTICE is hereby given that a Board meeting of the Board of
Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte will be
held on August 16, 2011 as follows:

TIME/Date: 5:00 P.M.
August 16, 2011

LOCATION: Charlotte Housing Authority/Central Office
1301 South Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28203

1) NN

Charles Woodyar d/CE

Mission Statement
“To lead, develop, and execute community-wide strategies that meet the broad range of
housing needs for families who cannot otherwise attain conventional housing”



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners

Ceniral Office
1301 South Boulevard
Charloite, NC 28203
August 16, 2011
5:00 p.m. - Regular Board Meeting Convenes:
Regular Meeting Agenda:
1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Public Forum
3. Review and Approval of the Agenda
4. Consideration to Approve the Minutes for:
- Regular Board Meeting held July 19, 2011
5. Resident Advisory Council (RAC) Report
7. Monthly Report from the CEO
- Business Plan Update
- Operations Dashboard
- Budget to Actual Reports for 06/30/2011
- Report of Deposits and [nvestments as of 06/30/2011
- Land Sales Proceeds Detail as of 06/30/2011
- Notification of Administrative Budget Changes — 06/30/2011
8. Consent Agenda Action Items:

A. Budget Amendment: Administrative Program Budget-Capital Improvements

Budget Adoption: 2011 Replacement Housing Factor Grants

Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget-Capital Improvements

Budget Amendment: Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project

Budget Adoption: Gladedale Renovation Capital Project

. Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget-City Relocation Program
Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget- City Relocation
Program
Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget-Workers Compensation
Program for Operating Costs FY 03/31/2012

. Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget-Operating Subsidy for FY
03/31/2012

. Budget Adoption: 2010 Federal Resident Opportunities and Self-Sufficiency (ROSS)
Family Self Sufficiency Coordinator (FSSR) Grant Budget
CHA 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan Adoption

T o ® my Ow

.



J. CHA Collection Loss Report for the Quarter Ended 06/30/2011

K. Approve Procurement Contract: Payroll and Human Resources Information
Management Services for Paycor

L. Approve Procurement Contract: Procurement Contract to Professional Services
for Unarmed Security at High Rise Communities

Business Agenda Action Item:

Approve Procurement Contract: ECS Carolinas, LLP (Mallard Ridge)

Approve Procurement Contract: ECS Carolinas, LLP (Parktowne Terrace)
Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget for Charlottetown Terrace
Budget Amendment: Administrative Program Budget for Charlottetown Terrace
Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project

Budget Amendment: Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project

Approve Modification to the Contract of Professional Security Services

mUawe

e



MINUTES
FOR
REGULAR BOARD
MEETING HELD
ON
0771972011



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING
OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
HELD ON TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2011

The Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina held a regular meeting at Central Office, 1301 South Boulevard, Charlotte, NC
28203 at 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 19, 2011.

Present: Chairman Jeel Ford
Vice-Chairman Will Miller
Commissioner Geraldine Sumter
Commissioner David Jones
Commissioner Lucille Puckett
Commissioner Ben Hill
Commissioner Pam Gordon

Absent: Sherrod Banks, General Counsel
Also Present: Charles Woodyard, CEO
Pledge of Allegiance:

The meeting was opened by Chairman Joel Ford. Per request of Chairman Ford,
Commissioner Hill led attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Hearing:

Chairman Ford stated that part of our agenda is the public hearing for the 'Y 2011 —
2012 Moving Forward Annual Plan amendment. The purpose of the hearing is to
conclude the 45 day public review and comment period for the Charlotte Housing
Authority’s first amendment for the FY 2012 Moving Forward Annual Plan. Chairman
Ford read an official script which explains the purpose of the hearing for the FY 2011 -
2012 Moving Forward Annual Plan and opened the floor for comments from the public.
There were no persons present to speak, thus Chairman Ford asked for a motion to close
the public hearing.

ACTION:
Motion was made by: Commissioner Puckett
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Sumter

Outcome: Passed unanimously



Public Forum:

Chairman Ford notified attendees that the public forum was open for comments. As is
customary, Chairman Ford announced that speakers would be allowed three minutes to
speak. The following speakers came forward:

Helen Swinton, Resident of 103 N. Dakota Street:

Ms. Swinton stated she ported in from Gwinnett County, Ga. last May 2010. She had an
annual inspection that she thinks was in April 2011. At the time, her gas was turned off.
Although her gas is just for heating she did not think about it until the inspection
therefore she was failed for that reason. She was given a notice of End-of-Assistance and
it stated that because she did not request a formal hearing and the gas was off she was
terminated. However her gas was paid before the termination date and she was still
terminated. She wants to address the fact that housing is suppose to be for low-income
families and if it is promoting homelessness which she is not from Charlotte and has no
family in Charlotte, so what is the next step for her and her family if she has already
come into compliance before the date of termination. Mr. Woodyard, CEO, stated that
we would be glad to look into this, he was not aware of this case. Chairman Ford
requested a staff member take her contact information and make sure that we follow up.
Mr. Sebronzik Wright, COQ, added that he has already been investigating this matter and
he would take care of it. Chairman Ford would like a follow-up at the next meeting.

Ms. Myra Pickens, Resident of Dillehay Courts:

Ms. Pickins stated that she came forward a few months ago. She wants to thank everyone
for working with her and everybody in her community on her situation. It all worked out
for her although she is still unemployed. However she is still looking for work. Her only
problem is with the rent reform. If we can’t find jobs we will all be outside because we
can’t pay our rent. Other than that, the housing authority has helped her very well with
all situations she has had and she appreciates everyone who has helped her. Chairman
Ford then asked if there was anyone else present to speak. Seeing that there were none he
requested a motion for the public forum to be closed.

ACTION:

Motion was made by: Commissioner Puckett
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Gordon
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Review and Approval of the Agenda:

Chairman Ford called for the review and approval of the agenda. Mr. Woodyard asked if
it was the pleasure of the board, since there are no comments at the public hearing on the
amended MTW plan could Item 9.A be added to the Consent Agenda Action Items. That
item was unanimously approved in the committee. Therefore Item 9.A would be Item
8.G. Commissioner David Jones asked that Item 8. A. be pulled because he thinks there is
an inconsistency in the write-up and the resolution. He would like an explanation from
staff. Chairman Ford asked for any other changes, hearing none, he asked for a motion to
approve the agenda with modifications.




ACTION:

Motion was made by: Commissioner Puckett
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Sumter
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Consideration to Approve the Minutes for;
- Regular Board Meeting held June 21, 2011

ACTION:

Motion was made by: Commissioner Puckett
Motion was seconded by: Comimissioner Sumter
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Vice-Chairman Miller commented that he tried to call into the meeting but because it was
offsite there was difficulty. IHe suggested in the future when we do go offsite either we
find out who is calling in or we have the right equipment because that really didn’t work
well for him. Chairman Ford duly noted that comment.

Resident Advisory Council (RAC) Report:
Ms. Donna Green, RAC Secretary, provided the following information:

v Ms. Green stated the following names and positions of the new RAC officers:
Ms. Lucy Brown, President
Ms. Melony Heath, Vice-president
Ms. Alberta McClain, Treasurer
Ms. Linda Myrant, Parliamentarian

v She noted on June 28™ a very successful Quality Circle meeting was held with
CHA. In attendance was Ms., Lucy Brown, Ms. Melony Heath and Ms. Alberta
McClain of RAC, Ms. Tomico Evans, Client Services, Mr. Allison Preston,
Resident Safety, Ms. Lekeista Freeman, and Mr. Sebronzik Wright, COO. It was
announced that Ms. Evans was introduced as the new Interim Director of Client
Services and they look forward to working with her.

v Mr. Allison Preston spoke on the new security at the family sites and informed
them that there has not been any negative feedback. He also said they are
currently waiting on the security cameras to be inspected then they will be 100%
complete.

v" RAC is still working to complete their goals for 2011. They have completed the
tenant patrol appreciation training dinner to show that they are very much
appreciated. Dates are being made to complete the Tenant Patrol training at the
senior sites. Resident Safety will be the facilitator and once the tenants are
trained they will be given their badges.

They are planning a customer survey which will be completed at all the sites.
They are still in the process of getting other communities organized. We have
two elections planned at Savannah Woods for August 2, 2011 and Leafcrest for
August 23, 2011.

AN



v" RAC will be attending the resident meeting at Dillehay Courts on Tuesday, which
is today, to set up a nominating committee.

v She announced the August 16" RAC Extravaganza Meeting at 6:00 p.m. at the
Carole Hoefener Center. They are asking that each president bring their Board
members.

v" The following community successes were shared:

e (ladedale has been offering computer training on Tuesdays 5:30 p.m. — 8:00
p.m. as well as job readiness training on Thursdays from 5:30 p.m — 8:00 p.m.
in the community. They have assisted five residents in becoming gainfully
employed and are trying to help anyone else who needs assessments. The
Gladedale Board along with the Church of Charlotte get together to prepare
and serve a hot lunch for all residents once a month. This week it will take
place at Gladedale from noon to 1:00 p.m.

We have a Wacky Wednesday for resident middle and all high school
children. They are taught etiquette, abstinence, self-control and how to be
positive.

» Sunridge has three residents who are gainfully employed. Out of these
residents one has successfully completed the courses and training for pharmacy
technician and another has successfully completed and received her CNA
certification.

v Some of the upcoming events are: Dillehay Courts is having a community day on
July 30" from 1 — 5 p.m.; Edwin Towers wants to inform everyone that every
first Friday there will be a fish fry and all are invited to come; on August 13"
there is a gospel program featuring Ed Turner which starts at 6:00 p.m.; there will
be a dessert tasting at Edwin Towers on August 18" at 2:00 p.m.; Strawn Apts.
had bingo might on July 16" which had a large turnout; July 25 there will be a
game day for all residents; they will be having a gospel fundraiser on August 19
at 7:00 p.m. They are still looking for participants. If anyone is interested please
RSVP by July 22™.  Admission is $5.00.

*Commissioner Puckett noted that the Dillehay Courts event date has been changed
from July 30™ to August 13",

Monthly Report from the CEO

Business Plan Update/Corporate Scorecard:

Mr. Woodyard announced that Villa Court Apartments has been sold and closed in an
amount of just under $700,000. He noted that CHA emailed a draft corporate scorecard
about a week ago and even though our fiscal year ended a few months ago, we have been
holding this information waiting for the Board/Staff retreat. Mr. Woodyard informed the
Board we will be looking at still scheduling the Board/Staff retreat sometime in August.
However, he would like to find a way for the Board to have a discussion with staft and
get this completed before then because we are several months into our current fiscal
year. He suggested providing more time to review this, have a special meeting/workshop
to review the scorecard or incorporate this discussion into one of the committee’s. For
clarification Chairman Ford asked when this was sent out the first time, was




comment/feedback requested and exactly what is the CEO asking for? Mr. Woodyard
commented that he thinks he was on vacation when it went out but he thinks his
instructions were for the Board to review and give any feedback. He did not see the
email so he is not sure. Chairman Ford commented that he did not understand it that

way. He asked to take these back and provide feedback to him, unless the
commissioner’s need to get together to do this. Vice-Chairman Miller commented that
this Board changes over time, this is the drill down from the high level; he wants to make
sure that everybody has had a chance to show the priorities/goals as a Board member are
reflected in this document or not. It is also something that is the waiting, what is more
important, which should be a Board discussion. He is not sure if we are all in sync or not
therefore he also believes that the Board needs to look at this with an open mind to say
this does reflect what I do or do not think. The Board needs to speak with one voice but
he doesn’t know. Chairman Ford responded that we all have individual perspectives; if
they could get that information to him then they will have a working document when they
come back together. Therefore everyone’s individual thoughts and ideas will be readily
available to do just that. Mr. Woodyard continued that he thinks he needs to address the
waiting issue. The way the Scorecard is set up it is really just a dashboard on the
performance of the Authority. When it comes to waiting and what is more important than
other things, he suggests to the Board that is probably more appropriate for when they
have the CEO and they are judging the CEO on the operations of the organization that
some things are more important, they weigh it that way. It is a fine line but that is his
suggestion. Vice-Chairman Miller stated that he did not understand what Mr. Woodyard
is saying. Mr. Woodyard restated that the Scorecard itself is the staff, especially senior
management and more particularly my performance management tool for the
organization. Therefore the way this tool works, it is not weighted more toward one
thing or the other except for this. He directed them to look at the graphic representation
of the Scorecard and stated the most important thing on there is the top level, which is the
customer piece of it. Vice-Chairman Miller continued questioning for clarification.
Chairman Ford acknowledged that the comments were duly noted. Commissioner Jones
commented that he feels that there is a disconnect between the way Vice-Chairman
Miller is using the phrase weight and the way Mr. Woodyard is using the phrase weight.
Commissioner Jones continued that he thinks Vice-Chairman Miller is looking (he added
that he is not trying to put words in anybody’s mouth), at the Corporate Scorecard as
being derivative or a measurement tool for the performance of the organization and that
there are some things that he thinks with respect to the organization that are more
important than other things and should this document reflect that and should that
reflection reflect what the Board thinks is more important. Commissioner Jones thinks
what he is hearing from Mr. Woodyard when he uses the word weight is being used in the
context of the way we have done your evaluation where we come out with a numeric
score based on some scoring in individual categories, some of which are weighted. He
thinks those are two different things. He thinks Vice-Chairman Miller’s point is a
slightly different one and should the scorecard be organized in a way that puts greater
emphasis on the areas that the Board wants greater emphasis. Commissioner Jones added
that this is Mr. Woodyard’s management tool on the stuff that has to happen day-to-day
and the proper venue for talking about what’s most important and getting a Board
consensus around it. This is his management tool to deal with individual employees.

10



Vice-Chairman Miller continued that when you are sitting down with staff needs to know
in a timely manner.

Mr. Woodyard explained that this document has already been prioritized based on the
feedback from the Board, the corporate scorecard; the stuff that is lower down on the
priority is not on here. This is an interpretation of what senior staff and what we felt the
Board agreed to as the high priority issues. Chairman Ford asked what feedback is
wanted from the Board. Mr. Woodyard asked do they agree with those goals and
measures. Mr, Woodyard’s recommendation is to have a meeting to sit down and discuss
this however the Board’s recommendation is to give staff feedback. He indicated he can
do it that way and inquired whether a week was enough? Chairman Ford counted off that
he has two that would like a meeting. Vice-Chairman Miller feels a meeting would be
beneficial. Chairman Ford added that he thinks you can get the benefit of everybody’s
input via email and having a conversation at the joint staff retreat. In finalization
Chairman Ford stated please provide feedback to Charles via email and the summary of
the feedback will be incorporated in the joint staff retreat. Vice-Chairman suggested
when the Board provided feedback to copy the other Board members so that everybody
can see what other people are thinking. Chairman Ford agreed with that suggestion.
Synopsis: Chairman Ford gave a deadline of 2 weeks from July 19™ which will be
August 2™, Chairman Ford stated for the record if Mr, Woodyard does not have any
comments from the Board members he is to assume that they don’t have any input.

Mr. Woodyard continued his report stating that we are currently talking with UNC-
Charlotte about updating the Affordable Housing Study that they prepared. He thinks it
is time; the economy is very different now so we will be working with them to update the
study. He concluded that part of his report.

Prior to continuing to the Operations Dashboard Vice-Chairman Miller commented on
the report; he thinks they did a lot of work surrounding the homeownership. He asked do
we want to pay for them to do the homeownership. Mr. Woodyard responded that he
thinks in their original draft they talked about homeownership but not in any measurable
way made it to the final. Vice-Chairman Miller would really like to make sure whatever
we pay them for in the future, is focused on the families we serve. Another thing he was
disappointed with in the study was, we were looking for a little more qualitative data on
those families and he doesn’t feel that we really got as much of the qualitative as we
would have liked. We gave them a lot of folks to talk to in an effort to try to drill down
to get into the qualitative piece - meaning who are these people, what are their issues and
let’s try to wrap our arms around that. They did a few interviews with Crisis Assistance
Ministries and then said here is some anecdotal information which is not worth anything.
He thinks that they should have gone further to figure out who are those people.
Chairman Ford added what is the end goal for updating this study. He doesn’t want to be
cynical about it, but we know it is bad. Therefore we are going to have a person from
academia to tell us how bad it is but then we are still dealing with the same pot of beans
which equates to the same subsidy resources.

1"



Mr. Woodyard added that this study hit before the recession so we always assume that if
we had done the study later we would find a worst problem. Vice-Chairman Miller asked
does he mean census data and Mr. Woodyard responded yes and continued now we have
accurate census data. The other point was when we look at all the resources that were out
there we know now that the Affordable Housing Coalition is trying to do something
different. He thinks looking at the resources we have out there, it is a different picture
then when we originally did this study. He thinks it will be done differently and we have
the opportunity to give some different recommendations because he feels the county will
reorganize around supportive services, the role of the housing services network will
change slightly and we will change slightly.

Operations Dashboard:

Mr. Sebronzik Wight came forward to give the following update.

Section 8 Update: 1t was noted that the total number of monthly vouchers available in
the program has increased by 25 since the last month which reflects the 25 VASH
(Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing) vouchers. Also noted going forward that we have
received an additional 50 VASH vouchers that you will see reflected in the future as well
as an additional 100 FUP (Family Unification Vouchers). Base utilization currently is at
96.86%. If those vouchers that were issued were actually leased up we would be at
99.58% which 1s where we like to be. As far as VASH, utilization is at 72.94% which
looks low but it is significantly improved from the previous month. If those that are
issued are actually leased up they would be at 98.82%. Family Unification is the same as
last month which is 99% across the Board.

Concerning Boulevard, everyone that was issued those vouchers are currently utilizing
them therefore we are currently at 100%. In total for our voucher program we are
utilizing 96.59%, which is below our target, but if those that are issued are leased up we
would be at 99.57%. Commissioner Hill questioned if the Family Unification is the
foster care program. Mr. Wright responded that it involves foster care children that age
out. He asked for any further questions. Commissioner Jones commented that he is
trying to reconcile two numbers on the chart that total up the types of vouchers. The
number reflected is 140 which he interpret to be the vouchers that have been issued but
currently are not being utilized. Mr. Wright agreed. Then Commissioner Jones referred
to the chart at the bottom which says Vouchers on the Street and that number for June
2011 is 2435, he would assume that those were the same set of vouchers. He asked what is
the 105 voucher difference. Ms. Cheryl Campbell, Deputy COO, stepped up and
responded that it actually could be some people that have been looking for months and
have their voucher in hand, the ones that were actually put out on the street but haven’t
leased up during this month. Commissioner Jones stated why isn’t that the same as
vouchers issued but not utilized which is the 140 number? Mr. Wright continued that the
140 is the number that was issued in the most recent month but if they did not lease-up
they would still be counted as those that are on the street. Commissioner Jones stated
then that is like a cumulative number. Mr, Wright agreed however he would double
check the numbers and send out an email with the verified number. Commissioner
Sumter asked that he send the email to the full Board.

12



Commissioner Puckett questioned that last month the waiting list increased by one and
since the waiting list was closed Mr. Wright did not understand that number and said he
would look into it and respond back. However this month it has increased by 2 more. So
if the waiting list is closed then how is the wait list increasing? Mr. Wright responded
that he would answer that in the email as well. He apologized for the discrepancies.
Hearing no other questions Mr. Wright introduced the newly hired Section 8 Director,
Ms. Shawn Williams, She hails from the Richmond Redevelopment Housing Authority.
She assured the Board that the Section 8 questions would be answered.

Conventional Public Housing sites: occupancy rate is at 100%. Total accounts
receivables is at 93% which is below our 96% target but the management indicator is at
99% which is above our target. Our vacancy turns are down to 14 days. Affordable
sites: occupancy rate is at 100%. Tenants Accounts Receivables (TAR) s at 90% which
is below our target but management indicator shows that we would be at 98% and our
vacancy turns were a few days down, which is an improvement down to 16 days.
Chairman Ford questioned as it relates to timeliness of data and having vacancy
information of availability on the conventional sites and on our sites as well as our
partner sites are we any closer to getting real time data on our websites about our
availability for these sites. Mr. Wright responded regarding availability if some would
like to go on our website, we are investigating that and the real time data piece is slightly
difficult with our privately managed sites because of their ability to report their time to us
so we can upload that information, however we are investigating. As soon as we have an
answer we will report it to the Board. Chairman Ford continued that he could see how
that could be a tremendously valuable tool for a family looking for housing without
having to get in their car and drive all over town.

Privately Managed sites: occupancy rate is at 97%. Tenants Accounts Receivables
(TAR) is at 90%, management indicator is at 96%, which is at our target. It is adequate
but we certainly have room for improvement. Vacancy turns is at 26 days, which is
actuaily an improvement over the last month. Those 26 days primarily can be attributed
to 2 units which we will go into more detail later. Overall occupancy is at 95%. Our
Section 8 and Section 9 occupancy is at 97%. He pointed out a few places for
improvement: Hampton Creste, the occupancy is up to 69%; not a good number but we
are getting better. Last month it was at 56%. We had 23 move-ins at Hampton Creste
which is fairly significant. Real time we have 11 move-ins for July and 7 more are
anticipated. The number is improving dramatically. We still have some issues with
Tenants Accounts Receivable (TAR). He emphasized they are working on those. We are
at 79%, management indicator is at 91% however both are still below our expectations
but we are confinuing to creep up in those areas as well. As far as the units which are
affecting our vacancy, note that for Park at Oaklawn it took 52 days to turn one of our
units and 43 of the days was trying to lease it up. It has been mentioned in the past about
finding qualified tenants. Going thru a number of applications before we find that one
that does actually meet the criteria. We are working with all of the private management
firms to beef up their wait list so they actually have healthy waitlist as opposed to having
five or ten on the wait list and assuming that is sufficient.

13



Commissioner Hill questioned if the Salvation Army has now completed all the
movement of people at Hampton Creste. Mr. Wright responded no, they have not. They
are currently at 31 of the 60 units. The reason for this is part of the construction that was
required in order to make sure that we have enough market rate umts that could support
the additional 29 that we would like to fill in. The construction is mostly complete
however not 100%. We have a number of units which are almost ready for move-in. The
last is Springfield Gardens, which had a unit that took 36 days to lease up. That unit was
held for a domestic violence transfer. Those items impacted our target date. Mr. Wright
asked for any questions about our privately managed sites. Commissioner Puckett asked
if the Section 8 & Section 9 occupancy rate is at 97% or is it at 99%. Mr. Wright
responded that it looks like it should be 99% however he will double check and get back
with her. Commissioner Hill commented that he was confused about Hampton Creste.

Mr. Woodyard announced that concluded his report. Chairman Ford added the following
suggestion. He requested that we have an Issues Log. Then have the issues log recorded,
then resolved and then communicated back to the Board. Since he has been with the
Authority we have not had any consistency in which somebody is responsible for
recording that issue and then whoever the appropriate staff person is responsible for
resolving that issue and that information flowing back collectively to the Board. Mr.
Woodyard commented that the first two things happened but the last thing about the flow
of information is not happening the way the Board really wants it to. Normally we do
have a person, Ms. Shaunte Evans, Chief Administrative Officer, however she is not
present at tonight’s meeting. We will straighten it out so we will just have an issues
forum put in an email and send it out to the full Board. Chairman Ford would like for us
to track the information and let them know the issues that have been resolved. He then
moved to the Consent Agenda Action Items.

Consent Agenda Action Items:
Commissioner Jones made a motion to adopt Items 8.B — 8.F and Item 9.A that was
moved to the consent agenda:
8.B Approve Procurement Contract — CM at Risk for 400 East Boulevard
8.C Approve Resolutions to Grant Easement to the City of Charlotte
8.D Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget (Section 8 funding)
8.E Budget Amendment: Field Operations Program Budget (Section 8 funding)
8.F Audit Report Acceptance and Approval for 2010-2011
9.A First Amendment to the FY 2011-2012 Moving Forward Annual Plan

ACTION:
Motion was made for approval by: Commissioner Jones
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Hill

QOutcome: Passed unanimously

14



Business Agenda Action Items:

8.A

Sandlewood Apartments Bond Findings and Final Resoluttons:

9.B

Approve the final and findings resolutions for Issuance of Revenue Bonds to
finance the acquisition and renovation of an Affordable Housing Development
known as Sandlewood Apartments.

Commissioner Jones asked that this item be pulled because he thinks there is a
misleading statement in the write-up. The second paragraph under explanation
says Standard & Poor’s will serve as the underwriter and Financier which he is
not sure what that means in this context. However Standard & Poor’s is not an
underwriter, they are a rating agency. In the resolution you list Merchant Capital,
LLC as the underwriter. Mr. Jeffrey Meadows, Sr. Development Officer agreed
that for the record Merchant Capital, LLC is the underwriter. Commissioner
Jones then moved for adoption.

ACTION:

Motion was made by: Commissioner Jones
Motion was seconded by: Commuissioner Hill
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Approve Procurement Contract — Tax Credit Investor Member for CFFP

Transaction:

Authorize the CEO to negotiate and award a contract to The Richman Group
Affordable Housing Corporation, as the Tax Credit Investor Member for the
Capital Fund Financing Program (CFFP) Transaction.

Mr. Wright presented in the absence of Ralph Staley. On May 26, 2011 the
Charlotte Housing Authority requested the submission of written letters of intent
from prospective tax credit investor partners to acquire 99.99% in the LLC to
acquire, rehab and operate Strawn and Parktowne Terrace. Perspective investors
submitted their proposals on June 30, 2011, Equity Investment was projected at
$10,700,000. Horizon Acquisition will be the managing member on this
particular project. Responses were evaluated under the general provisions of the
solicitation specifically around pricing, etc. The CHA selection panel included
Ralph Staley, Chris Squire, J. Daniels, I, along with the tax credit consultant,

The Richman Group Affordable Housing Corp. presented the package with the
highest overall score. They were interviewed by the selection panel and we
discovered they are the most active syndicator for multi-family housing for tax
credit proposals in the last three years. We also discovered that they have
brokered investors for over 1,300 multi-family housing sites for tax credit
purposes. As well as been involved with over $7 billion in transactions since
1987. They are a fairly substantial player. Staff is recommending that the Board
authorize the CEO to enter into negotiations to award the contract to The

15



Richman Group. He asked for questions. Commissioner Sumter questioned why
is there no MWBE consideration in this. Mr. Wright responded the firms that are
typically involved in these types of transactions don’t have that ability. We have
inquired and we will continue to inquire about what they can and cannot bring to
the table. It also depends on the actual investor that they bring to the table.
Commissioner Sumter stated that she knows that CHA is looking at investors and
money but investors have opportunities to partner with minorities and women It
seems to her that we ought to be looking in our matrix of scores to have some
score in there that they address that issue. Otherwise the opportunity for us would
be to say to all the applicants we want to see some MBE participation and that
may need to take place in a joint venture and some partnering. You would then

have an opportunity to build a presence in this area. She doesn’t think we ought
to throw our hands up in the air.

Commissioner Jones asked when we do the RFP for this kind of engagement do
we ask specifically to discuss MWBE status? Mr. Wright responded we do and
what we are finding is that it is extremely difficult in certain areas of construction
such as this. However we do inquire and we do exert pressure. Commissioner
Jones added the partnering issue is hard for this because this is a small pool of
buyers. I would partner with a MWBE firm to bring more buyers to the table,
they really don’t need to do that, they know when they sign the underwriting
agreement which fund or which institution is going to buy these tax credits. It is
hard to do a venture.

Commissioner Sumter continued that sometimes historically, when industries
which have had no or almost non-existent minority and women business
enterprises engaged, there are other things that you look to within the applicants.
Among them are their own staff profile. There are ways to look at these issues to
make them more responsive. We ought not to forgo those opportunities.

Chairman Ford added that he views in part this authorities responsibilities and
duties as a mission and contracting with various vendors for various
services/supplies. Somehow he thinks that part of the business that we do is lost
because in part we are mission driven. Part of the mission is to help provide seli-
sufficiencies for our families because we clearly cannot build our way out of this
affordable housing crisis. We are going to have to graduate some folks out of
public housing. With that being said Sherrod Banks, General Counsel, came to
him with an idea that he would like to see that we explore for situations like this;
that these companies be afforded the opportunity, at a minimum to provide
scholarships for our students who are looking to go to college. Before we allow
anybody else off the hook, he is going to reluctantly support this because he wants
to keep this train moving but he would like to see staff do some things being in
compliance and legally.

Commissioner Hill and Commissioner Sumter disagreed with that because it is
very easy for a firm to supply a scholarship and not change how they operate.

16



Vice-Chairman Miller agreed with Commissioner Hill. He thinks we need to
push this and we need people to gain good experience in these fields. This type of
discussion needs to come together with staff to provide with that kind of direction.

ACTION:

Motion was made by: Vice-Chairman Miller
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Hill
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Commissioner Jones made a motion to adjourn the Charlotte Housing Authority Regular Board
Meeting. Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Sumter; outcome: passed unanimously.

Minutes respectfully prepared by: Barbara G. Porter
Executive Assistant

-----------------------------------------

Next meeting to be held on August 16, 201 1at Central Office, 1301 South Boulevard,
Charlotte NC 28203 at 5:00 p.m. Dinner will be served for the commissioners at 4:30 p.m. If

you have any questions/comments, please do not hesitate to contact the executive office @
704.336.5221.

17



OPERATIONS

DASHBOARD
A e g o

08/16/72011



The Charlotte Housing Authority 2011-2012 Operations Dashboard Measure

SECTION 8
SECTION 8 VOUCHER ANALYSIS
Generate Income to Underwrite Key Businesses: Monthly % of Vouchers Monthly # of
Utilize 98% of the housing choice vouchers. Utilized Vouchers Utilized
Target 98.0% 4,791 Overall Program Voucher Total
March *11 95.29% 4470
April "11 95.99% 4,503
May "11 96.29% 4517
June "11 96.59% 4,531
July “11 94 68% 4536
Program Base DHAP VASH FUP BLVD TOTAL NOTES
Voucher Units 4326 0 85 200 180 4791
\Vouchers Utilized (4190) 0 (69) (97) (180) (4536)
Vouchers Issued (98) 0 {10) o] 0 (108} |In lease-up
Balance by Program 38 0 6 103 0 147 |Bal. - All Programs
VOUCHER AVAILABILITY
Program TOTAL
Balance All Programs 147
Special Use on Hold (108)
In base 38
CBRA vacancies 0
To be issued 0
Balance of Voucher Availability 38
[Current Utiization | 96.86% | 0.00%| 81.18%] 48.50% | 100.00% | 94.68%|
[Utiization - if all issued vouchers were to be leased up | 99.12%| 0.00%] 92.94% 48.50% 100.00% | 96.93%|
Serve a growing proportion of the Charlotte population: Vouchers on the Street Waiting List New Landlord Packages # Portables to Charlotte
Reduce the waiting list by placing voucher holders in housing
March 11 136 2117 66 790
April "11 137 1,819 41 802
May "11 178 1,820 44 815
June 11 245 1,922 48 846
July *11 216 1.921 41 872

—_———————————————

19




The Charlotte Housing Authority 2011-2012 Operations Dashboard Measure

All Conventional Public Housing Sites - CHA Managed

Total Tenant Accounts

Vacancy Turns

Maximize Benefit/Cost: . X Tenant Accounts Receivable
Maximize the long-term financial viability of CHA-owned Occupancy Rate Collection Loss {QTR] Receivables {uncollected rent without pending action) Make
<ommunities. {all outstanding charges) Ready/Lease/Total
Target 96% i 2.00% [ 96% 96% | 20 days
March *11 - 24 units turned 98% 1.57% 95% 99% 10+5 = 15 days
April *11 - 24 units turned 9%% - 90% G8% 11+2 =13 days
May ‘11 - 21 units tumed 99% - 91% 98% 9+11 =20 days
June *11 - 15 units tumed 100% 2.45% 3% 98% 11+3 = 14 days
Juity “11 - 17 units tumed $9.57% - 92% 98% 12+4 = 16 days
+==* The average collection loss for the entre CHA portfalio 1s 218% * tatal dees not include private management data
Affordable Properties

Sites include:

Total Tenant Accounts

Tenant Accounts Receivable

Vacancy Turns

5 Qeccupancy Rate Collection Loss (QTR) Receivables ‘ ) Make
Grove Flace, Cak Valley, Valley View 1l outstanging charges {uncollected rent without pending action) o o o ace Total
Target 96% [ 2.00% | 96% 96% ] 20days

March *11 - 2 units turned 100% 518% 7% 9% 13+0=13 days
April 11 - 4 units turned 100% - 84% 89% 5+3=8days

May "11 - 1 unit turned 100% - 3% 89% 17+2 = 19 days
June *11 - 4 units tumed 100% 1.56% 90% 98% 15+1 =16 days
July "11 - 4 units turned 96% - 96% 95% 13+12 = 25 days

*+ The average collection loss for the entire CHA portfalio is 2 18%

20




The Charlotte Housing Authority 2011-2012 Operations Dashboard Measure

Private Management Companies

Sites include: First Ward, Arbor Glen, Park at Qakiawn,
Monigomery Gardens, Nia Point, Rivermere, Stonehaven,

‘Total Tenant Accounts

Receivables

outstanding charges)

Occupancy Rate Collection Loss {QTR]

all

Tenant Accounts Receivable
{uncollected rent withcut pending action|

Vacancy Tums
Make
Ready/Lease/Total

Prospenty & McAden
Target 96% | 2.00% [ 96% 96% [ 200ays
March "11 - 21 units tumed 98% 5.18% 96% 98% 15+16 = 31 days
April "11 - 23 units turned 99% - 92% 97% §+5 = 14 days
May "1 - 15 units turned 99% - 92% 98% 10+20 = 30 days
June *11 - 5 units turned 99% 1.56% 90% 9% 11+18 = 26 days
July *44 - 14 units turned 98% - 82% 91% 27+2 = 29 days
“+++ The average collection loss for the entire CHA parntfoilo 15 2.18%
Month: July '11 - Private Management Companies
Vacancy Turn Averages
Prope Overall Community Section8&9 Total ;:E;Ta':ﬁ:ums Tenant Accounts Receivable el J Vacancy Tum !
perty " N h " y Tumm
Qccupancy halé Qccupancy kate : uncollected rent without pending action) y p .
Qccupancy Rate Occupancy Rate Al outstanding charges {uncollected rent without pending attion Make Read Lease U Totals # of Units
840 Brevard (40 Section & & £0 PESS units] 98% 98% 100% 100% Q a 0 g
Arpor Glen S0 (25 Secton 9 untts) 100% 100% 78% 88% 0 o] 0 o]
Arbor Gien | (80 Section ¢ units) 98% 100% 100% 100% [4] 0 0 Q
Arbor Glen Il (40 Section 9 urts) 97% 100% 99% 99% 0 J4] Q 1]
Arbor Glen lll {12 Section 9 units} 100% 100% 100% 100% Q 4] Q 0
95% 97 %
Ashley Square (22 Section 9 umits & 14 Section 8 units) - 1 vacant B1% 31% o] Q o] 0
"Fairmarket Square (16 Section 8 units}, 12 of existing units are 98% 2%
currently avallable for PH occupancy 75% 100% 0 0 1] 0
First Ward (132 Section 9 unils) 94% 98% 90% 9% 46 4 47 <]
Glen Cove (10 Section § units} 88% 100% 29% 56% o] 0 0 0
“+Hampten Creste (50 s2ction § units) 68% 160% 85% G2% 0 0 0 0
McAden Park {30 Sectien § & 30 PBSE units) - 1 vacant 100% 98% 100% 100% Q Q 0 0
Y, I
Mcalpine Terrace (26 Section 8 unts) s2% 100% 75% 75% ¢ o] 0 o]
*McCreesh Place (63 Section 9 & 27 PBS8 uris}; 51 of exising unts 100% 100%
are currently available for PH ocoupancy 92% 92% o) 0 0 0
*McMullen Woods - (No Assisted Units) 93% 100% 100% 0 0 0 0
%, o
Mill Pong (51 PBS8) 95% o5t 8% 92% 8 4 10 2
Mentgomery (Gardens {20 Section S units) 98% 100% 82% 100% 27 Q 27 1
o 0
Nia Point (22 Section 9 urits) 100% 100% 46% 81% 1 2 13 2
98Y 100%
Park @ Oaklawn (88 Sechan 9 units} % ¢ 87% 95% 0 0 0 0
Prosperity Creek (72 Seetion 9 & 84 PBSS units) - 3 vacant G9% 98% 956% 100% 0 o 0 Q
Rivermere [20 Section § umts) 95% 100% 100% 100% 18 0 18 2
8% 99%
Seigle Point (102 Section 9 & 18 PBSS units) 9% ° 50% 100% 4 35 19 1
“Seneca Woods (17 Section 8 units), 9 of existing units are curfently 9%

i for PH 38% 45% 56% 0 4] 0 Q
South Oak (20 Section 9 unils) 95% 85% 100% 100% 0 o Q o]
SpringCroft at Ashley Park (18 Section 3 & 18 PBS8 units) 100% 4% 100% 100% g Q 0 0

Oy o,
Springfield Gardens (22 Section 9 unts) 5% 91% 80% 80% 0 o o 0
Stonehaven East (24 Secton 9 Lnits) 94% 100% 81% 81% 0 o o 0
Grand Average 95% 98% 32% 91% 27 2 29 14

* Represents 0ccupancy percentage based on ACC units available for subsidy. Units will occupy upon turnover

** Property i$ 100% Tax Credit; nc section 8/9 units

* New Management transition. Property Is in lease-up; units are down due & construction/rehat
s 31 ynits are rented which bave been deamed to be within capacity for SHIP as of June 30, 2011
s Additional SHIP units will be rented as units come online and SHIP certify capacity to deliver services.

21




BAR REPORT
(BUDGET TO

ACTUAL REPORT)
A 5 % o B

08/1672011



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Income Statement -Field Operation Program
For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2011

Annual Year -To- Date Year -To- Date Variance Comment
Budget Actual Budget Fav (Unfav) Code
INCOME
MTW Funds 67,297,826 15,568,877 16,824,457 (1,255,580) (A)
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 2,186,435 2,640,517 (454,082) (8)
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 243,489 292,756 (49,267)
Section 8 Income 752,897 222,270 188,224 34,046
Capital/CFRC Fees 718,807 - 179,702 (179,702) ()
Non Dwelling Rents and Other Revenue (Carol Hoefener) 369,772 75,940 92,443 (16,503)
City Relocation Program Income 569,608 95,000 142,402 (47,402)
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 ¢
Other Operating Revenues 4,936,452 812,528 1,234,113 (421,585) (D}
CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES
SALARIES/BENEFITS 11,224,541 1,893,327 2,590,279 696,952 (E)
OPERATING COSTS 72,206,386 14,201,544 18,051,597 3,550,386 (F)
CAPITAL OUTLAY 351,094 9,155 87,774 78,619 (G)
TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES 83,782,021 16,104,026 20,729,649 4,325,957
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) BEFORE UTILITIES 6,096,431 6,600,513 4,364,964 1,935,883
Utilities 4,377,676 689,233 1,094,419 405,186 {H)
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS 1,718,755 5,911,280 3,270,545 2,341,069
OTHER ITEMS
Fund Balance Appropriated - Land Sales Proceeds 285,383 - 71,346 (71,348) (I
Operating Transfer In - MTW Funds 1,741,745 - 435,436 (435,436) ()
Special ltems (3,500,000) (3,500,000) (3,500,000} =
Loan to Others (245,883) n (61.,471) 61,471 m
TOTAL OTHER ITEMS (1,718,755) (3,500,000) (3,054,689) (445,311)

COMMENTS

(A) Unfavorable variance due to less than budgeted Section 8 and Section 9 subsidies received. Also multi-year projects have not begun.

(B) Tenant rents are under budget at public housing and mixed income communities.

(C) Capital Fund/CFRC fees have not been received to date.

(D) Unfavorable variance because less than budgeted funding received for Social Service fees and the First Ward transfer is less than budgeted.

(E) Favorable variance due to lapsed salaries.

(F) Favorable variance because cost were less than budgeted especially in site improvements, client services contracts and asset management fees.

(G) Favorable variance due to less than budgeted capital items purchased.

(H) Favorable variance in utilities in all areas, especially in gas.

() Fund Balance was not appropriated, no transfer of MTW funds and loans have not been made to date.

Fund Balance is not shown in the actual column. It is a budgetary recording only.

23



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Income Statement - Administration Program
For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2011

Annual Year -To- Date Year -To- Date Variance Comment
Budget Actual Budget Fav (Unfav) Code
INCOME

CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 - 464,866 (464,866) (A)
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 293,822 304,571 (10,749)

MTW Funds 1,070,641 132,993 267,660 (134,667) (B)
Public Housing Fees 794,767 224,196 198,692 25,504

City Relocation Program Income 606,847 - 151,712 (151,712) (C)
Maintenance Operations 537,418 96,467 134,355 (37,888)

Capital Fund Fees 518,502 - 129,626 (129,626) (D)
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 - 50,076 (50,076) (D)
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,975 40,000 120,975 (E)
Other Revenue 1,270,022 203,063 317,506 (114,443) (F)

236, 111,8° 59,062

CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES

SALARIES/BENEFITS 4,161,181 683,913 960,273 276,360 (G)
OPERATING COSTS 7,684,784 3,821,886 4,546,196 724,310 (H)
CAPITAL OUTLAY 42,629 8,764 10,657 1,893
TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES 11,888,594 4,514,563 5,517,126 1,002,563
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) BEFORE UTILITIES (3,652,349) (3,403,047) (3,458,065) 55,017
Utilities 147,534 23,764 36,884 13,119
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS (3,799,883) (3,426,812) (3,494,948) 68,136
OTHER ITEMS
Fund Balance Appropriated - COCC 242,879 - 60,720 (60,720) 0]
Fund Balance Appropriated - MTW Funds 9,559,955 - 2,389,989 (2,389,989) 0}
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing (1,741,745) - (1,741,745) 1,741,745 J)
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects (3,586,191) - (896,548) 896,548 )
Loans To Others (675,015) - (168,754) 168,754 )
TOTAL OTHER ITEMS 3,799,883 - (356,338) 356,338
NET SURPLUS (i

COMMENTS

(A) CHA Relocation will not be reported here. Board amendment forthcoming to eliminate revenue and expenditure in this report.
(B) Unfavorable variance because funding is based on expenditures.

(C) Unfavorable variance due to a decrease in referrals. Program ended June 2011.

(D} Capital Fund/CFRC fees have not been received to date.

(E) Favorable variance because fees received were more than budgeted.

(F) Unfavorable variance due to less than budgeted fees from mixed finance properties and the Real Estate Department.

(G) Favorable variance due to lapsed salaries.

(H) Favorable variance due to less spending in Professional Consultation, Advertising and Travel/Training. CHA Relocation financial data will not be reported here.
Board amendment forthcoming to eliminate revenue and expenditures in this report.

() Fund Balance has not been appropriated.

(J) No funds have been transferred to date.

24



INCOME
Developer Fee Earned

SALARIES/BENEFITS
OPERATING COSTS
CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER ITEMS
Operating Transfer In -MTW
Operating Transfer Out - Capital Projects
Loan to Others

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES
COMMENTS

Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Income Statement - Real Estate Program
For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2011

Annual Year -To- Date Year -To- Date Variance Comment
Budget Actual Budget Fav {Unfav) Code
1,841,371 = 460,343 (460,343) (A)
352,070 176,285 88,018 88,268 (B)
782 5,36 267
1,361,778 165,132 314,257 149,125 (C)
831,662 152,825 207,916 55,090 (D)
2,656,153 - 664,038 664,038 (E)
4,849,593 317,957 1,186,210 868,253
(2,656,753) (141,672) (637,850) 496,178
24,535,573 766,131 6,133,893 (5,367,762) (F)
(17,329,587) - (4,332,397) 4,332,397 (E)
(4,549,833) (766,131) (1,137,458) 371,327 (F)
2,656,153 - 664,038 (664,038)

(A) Unfavorable variance because no Developer Fees earned to date.

(B) Favorable variance because Professional Fees were more than budgeted.

(C) Favorable variance due to lapsed salaries.

(D) Favaroable variance due to Future Appropriations line item.

(E) Capital Outlay funding is realllocated to Operating Transfer Out Capital Projects. No funds have been transfered to capital projects.

(F) Funds transferred for McCreech Place.

25




Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Income Statement - CORE Programs, Inc.
For the Three Months Ending June 30, 2011

Annual Year -To-Date  Year -To- Date Variance Comment
Budget Actual Budget Fav (Unfav) Code
INCOME
Other Income 239,329 25,746 59,832 (34,087)
CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES
OPERATING COSTS 62,987 840 15,747 14,907 (B)
TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES 62,987 - 840 15,747 14,907
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS 176,342 24,906 44,086 (19,180)
NON-OPERATING ITEMS
Operating Transfer Out - First Ward 176,342 - 44,086 44,086

COMMENTS

(A) Unfavorable variance because less than budgeted revenue received from grants and no funds received for First Ward expenses.

(B) Favorable variance because less than budgeted expenditures from the Bank of America Foundation Grant.

26



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Income Statement - Horizon Acquisition, Inc.
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2011

Annual Year -To- Date Year -To- Date Variance Comment
Budget Actual Budget Fav (Unfav) Code
INCOME
Other Income 300,000 181,638 150,000 31,638
. INCC ' (A)

CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES
Operating Costs 1,050,000 - 525,000 525,000
Other Uses 2,750,000 3,148,261 1,375,000 (1,773,261) (B)

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURES 3,800,000 3,148,261 1,900,000 (1,248,261)
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS (3,500,000) (2,966,623) (1,750,000} (1,216,623)
OTHER SOURCES
Proceeds from Sale of Stock 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 -

COMMENTS

(A) Favorable variance because property management fees and cash distributions were more than budgeted.

(B) Unfavorable variance due to the payment of the General Partnership Interest in Little Rock. A budget amendment in July
explained and removed variance.

27



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

McAlpineTerrace /Glen Cove Apartments Capital Project

Revenue
City Loan
Land Sales Proceeds Loan
City Housing Trust Fund Loan
Hope VI Loan
Operating Transfer In Horizon
Tota! revenue

Expenditures
Capitalized ltems
Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual

Prior Current Total to Remainder

Budgst Years Period Date of Project

$ 279,400 $ 279,400 $ $ 279,400 $ -
2,125,278 2,050,041 2,050,041 75,237
2,055,456 2,029,912 2,029,912 25,544
1,149,808 1,124,237 1,124,237 25,572
216,307 216,307 216,307 .
5,826,250 5,699,897 5,699,897 126,353
5,826,250 5,341,414 6,940 5,348,354 477,896
5,826,250 5,341,414 6,940 5,348,354 477,896
$ - $ 358,483 $ (6,940) $ 351,543 $ (351,543)

{A)The total project is 92% expended.

28

(A}



Horizon Development Properies, Inc.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {(Non-GAAP)

McMullen Wood Apartments Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
MTW Loan $ 1,278,732 § 14315 % 7,872 179,247  § 1,099,485
NCHFA Loan 239,342 239,342 - 239,342 -
City of Charlotte Loan 1,836,000 1,836,000 - 1,836,000 -
Proceeds from Line of Credit 1,278,732 871,551 - 871,551 407,181
Total revenue 4,632,806 3,118,268 7,872 3,126,140 1,506,666
Expenditures
General and Administrative 1,278,732 13,247 {13,247) - 1,278,732
Capitalized [tems 3,354,074 3,105,021 21,119 3,126,140 227,934
Total expenditures 4,632,806 3,118,268 7,872 3,126,140 1,506,666
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ . $ 0 % 0 $ -

{A)The total project is 67% expended.

29

(A)



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
Fairmarket Square Apartments Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
City Loan $ 1,275000  $ 1,275000 § - $ 1275000 §
Land Sales Proceeds Loan 790,800 790,800 . 790,800 -
City Housing Trust Fund Loan 95,000 - . 85,000
Hope VI Loan 325,839 325,839 - 325,839
MTW Loan 433,361 433,361 . 433,361 -
Proceeds from Line of Credit 903,587 895,152 - 895,152 8,435
Total revenue 3,823,587 3,720,152 - 3,720,152 103,435
Expenditures
General and Administrative 1,059,453 915,749 - 915,749 143,704
Capitalized Items 2,764,134 2,672,885 216 267310 91,033
Total expenditures 3,823,587 3,588,634 216 3,588,850 234,737 (A)
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ - $ 13518 % (216) § 131,302  § {131,302)

(A)The total project is 94% expended.

30



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
Seneca Woods Apartments Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
City Loan $ 640,000 § 640,000 § . $ 640,000 $ .
Land Sales Proceeds Loan 650,000 405,717 5,000 410,717 245,883
City Housing Trust Fund Loan 750,000 750,000 - 750,000 .
NCHFA Loan 300,000 300,000 - 300,000 .
Hepe VI Loan 1,200,000 1,092,750 - 1,092,750 107,250
Total revenue 3,540,000 3,188,467 5,000 3,193,467 353,133
Expenditures
Other Expenses 189,500 . . - 189,500
Capitalized ltems 3,350,500 3,188,467 5,000 3,193,467 163,633
Total expenditures 3,540,000 3,188,467 5,000 3,193,487 353,133 (A)
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ - $ - $ - $ . $

(A)The total project is 90% expended.

31



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
Woodlawn House Apartments Capital Projects

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
City of Charlotte - NSP Loan $ 1,500,000  § 1,500,000 - $ 1,500,000 $ -
CHA NSP Grant 2,000,000 2,000,000 . 2,000,000 -
MTW Loan 4,865,756 1,232,928 650,393 1,883,321 2,982,435
Proceeds from Line of Credit 3,525,000 3,433,100 - 3,433,100 91,900
Total revenue 11,890,756 8,166,023 650,393 8,816,421 3,074,335
Expenditures
General and Administrative 3,525,000 3,433,100 - 3,433,100 91,900
Capitalized items 8,365,756 4,732,928 650,393 5,383,321 2,982,435
Total expenditures 11,890,756 8,166,028 650,393 8,816,421 3,074,335 (A}
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ - § - $ - $ - $ -

{A)The total project is 74% expended.

32



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {Non-GAAP)
Strawn Apartments CFRC Development Project

For the Period Ended June 38, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
MTW Loan $ 1375000 $ 261967 & 10206 ¢ 272473 § 1,102,827
Total revenue 1,375,000 261,967 10,206 272,173 1,102,827
Expenditures
Administrative 1,375,000 261,967 10,206 2712173 $ 1,102,827
Total expenditures 1,375,000 261,967 10,206 272173 1,102,827
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ - $ . $ . $ . $ -

33



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

Revenue
HUD 221(d){4) Loan
MTW Loan
Total revenue

Expenditures
General and Administrative
Capitalized tems
Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

(A)The total project is 4% expended.

The Lofts at Seigle Point Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual

Prior Current Total to Remainder

Budget Years Period Date of Project
$ 20,200,000 - - - $ 20,200,000
5,000,000 877,161 77,961 955,122 4,044,878
25,200,000 877,161 77,961 955,122 24,244,878
500,000 - - . 500,000
24,700,000 877,161 77,961 955,122 23,744,878
25,200,000 877,161 77,961 955,122 24,244,878

$ - - - - 3 .

34

{A)



Horizon Development Propetties, Inc.
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
Hampton Creste Development Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
Revenue
United Community Bank Loan $ 4,440,000 § 4440000 § - $ 4,440,000 .
MTW Loan 3,228,362 1,528,424 285,557 1,813,981 1,414,381
RHF Funds Grant 1,401,800 1,401,800 . 1,401,800 -
City of Charlotte - NSP Loan 1,300,000 1,102,420 9,412 1,111,832 188,168
Habitat for Humanity Contribution 100,000 - - - 100,000
Proceeds from Notes, Loan and Bonds 1,400,000 1,400,000 - 1,400,000 -
Total revenue 11,870,162 9,872,644 294,969 10,167,613 1,702,549
Expenditures
General and Administrative 1,400,000 1,400,000 . 1,400,000
Capitalized Items 10,470,162 8,472,644 294,968 8,767,612 1,702,550
Total expenditures 11,870,162 9,872,644 204,968 10,167,612 1,702,550
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ . $ - $ 1 § 1 {1)

{A)YThe total project is 86% expended.

35

(A)



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

Revenue
LSP Loan
Wachovia Loan
Interest Income - Reserves
Total revenue

Expenditures
Capitalized ltems
Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

{A)The total project is 99% expended.

Mill Pond Apartments Development Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Prior Current Total to Remainder
Budget Years Period Date of Project
3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 -
8,950,000 8,912,197 - 8,912,197 37,803
- 1,005 186 1,191 (1,191)
11,950,000 11,913,201 186 11,913,388 36,612
11,950,000 11,880,093 - 11,880,003 69,907
11,950,000 11,880,093 - 11,880,093 69,907
$ 33108 186 $ 33,295 {33,295)

36

(A)



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP}
HOPE VI - URD
Dalton Village Grant {(Arbor Glen)

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grant Prior Current Total to Remainder
Authorized Years Period Date of Grant
Revenue
Federal Grant - Hope VI $ 24,501,684 $ 24,501,684 $ $ 24,501,684 3
Local Grant - City of Charlotte 2,450,000 2,450,000 2,450,000
Program Income 3,220,179 2,659,067 230,361 2,889,428 330,751
Total revenue 30,171,863 29,610,751 230,361 29,841,112 330,751
Expenditures
Management Improvements 3,872,705 3,872,705 3,872,705 0
Administration 4,470,685 3,175,764 97 3,176,681 1,294,004
Fees and Costs 2,967,380 2,967,380 2,967,380
Site Acquisition 992,974 992,974 992,974
Site Improvement - Federal Grant 2,625,881 2,625,881 2,625,881
Site Improvement - Local Grant 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Dwelling Structures 9,008,172 9,008,172 9,008,172
Dwelling Equipment - Nonexpendable 31,870 31,870 31,870
Nondwelling Structures 33,445 33,445 33,445
Nondwelling Equipment 68,628 68,628 68,628
Demolition 3,040,410 3,040,110 3,040,110
Relocation Costs 482,654 482 854 482,854
Program Income Transfer 577,159 267,824 267,824 309,335
Total expenditures 30,171,363 28,567,607 97 28,568,524 1,603,339
Excess of revenue
over expenditures $ $ 1,043,144 $ 229,444 $ 1,272,588 $ (1,272,588)

37



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP}

Revenue
Federal Grant - Hope VI
Local Grant - City of Charlotte
Program Income
Restricted Donations
Total revenue

Expenditures

Management Improvements

Administration

Fees and Costs

Site Acquisition

Site Improvement - Federal Grant

Site Improvement - Logal Grant

Dwelling Structures

Nondwelling Structures

Nondwelling Equipment

Demolition

Relocation Costs

Restricted Donatien Transfers

Program Income Transfer
Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

HOPE VI - URD
Fairview Homes Grant (The Park at Oaklawn)

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grant Prior Current Total to Remainder
Authorized Years Period Date of Grant
$ 34724570 $§ 34724570 $ $ 34,724,570 $
1,300,000 1,300,000 - 1,300,000 .
2,366,840 1,988,303 69,197 2,057,500 309,340
58,500 58,052 - 58,052 448
38,449,910 38,070,925 69,197 38,140,122 309,788
2,028,941 2,028,941 - 2,028,941 -
3,813,199 2,649,331 47 2,649,778 1,163,421
2,823,627 2,823,627 . 2,823,627 .
2,745,676 2,745,676 2,745,676
6,083,182 6,083,182 6,083,182
1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 -
14,246,238 14,132,444 14,132,444 113,794
1,091,562 1,091,562 1,091,562 -
362,000 362,000 362,000
2,986,897 2,986,897 2,986,897
562,938 562,038 562,938 .
58,500 58,052 . 58,052 448
347,150 253,456 80,183 333,639 13,511
38,449,910 37,078,106 80,630 37,158,736 1,291,174
$ - $ 992,819 $ (11,433 $ 981,386 $ {981,386)

38



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

HOPE Vi - URD

Piedmont Courts (Seigle Point) Grant

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grant Prior Current Total to Remainder
Authorized Years Period Date of Grant
Revenue

Federal Grant - Hope VI $ 20,000,000 § 20,000,000 § $ 20,000,000 $ .
Local Grant - City of Charlotte 5,660,000 5,449,143 5,449,143 210,857
Other Grants 900,000 400,000 . 400,000 500,000
Program Income 4,773,924 5,041,411 332,684 5,374,095 (600,161)
Transfer - Horizon Development 45,010 45,010 - 45,010 -

Total revenue 31,378,944 30,935,564 332,684 31,268,248 110,696

Expenditures

Management Improvements 1,353,179 1,353,096 - 1,353,096 83
Administration 3,487,267 2,057,653 3,287 2,060,940 1,426,327
Fees and Costs 2,549,023 2,530,556 . 2,530,556 18,467
Site Acquisition - Lacal Grant 1,291,329 1,197,236 1,197,236 94,093
Site Improvement - Federal Grant 2,742,458 2,742,459 2,742,459 -
Site Improvement - Local Grant 4,460,000 4,298,624 . 4,298,624 161,376
Dwelling Structures 11,547,727 10,911,022 41,074 10,952,096 595,631
Dwelling Structures - Other Grants 900,000 400,000 . 400,000 500,000
Dwelling Equipment - Nonexpendable 47,191 47,191 47191 -
Nondwelling Structures 875,000 875,000 875,000
Demolition 1,424,232 1,424,232 1,424,232
Relocation Costs 341,037 341,037 341,037 .
Program Income Transfer 360,500 163,052 - 163,052 197,448

Total expenditures 31,378,944 28,341,158 44,361 28,385,519 2,993 425

Excess of revenue

over expenditures $ 0 § 2504406 $ 288323 § 2882728 § (2,882 728)

39



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

Revenue
Federal Grant - Hope VI

Operating Transfer In - MTW
Local Grant - City of Charlotte

Total revenue

Expenditures
Management Improvements
Administration
Capitalized Items

Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

HOPE Vi - URD

Boulevard Homes Grant

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grant Prior Current Total to Remainder
Authorized Years Period Date of Grant
$ 20,900,000 $ 1,045576 $ 288,132 $ 1,333,708 $ 19,566,292
9,000,000 - - 9,000,000
12,000,000 - . - 12,000,000
41,900,000 1,045,576 288,132 1,333,708 40,566,292
3,100,000 881,276 170,440 1,051,716 2,048,284
2,500,000 164,300 117,692 281,992 2,218,008
36,300,000 36,300,000
41,900,000 1,045,576 288,132 1,333,708 40,566,292
3 $ $ 0 $ 0 $ {0)

40



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

Centrai Office Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Current Current Total Remainder
Budget Period Period to Date of Project
REVENUE
Proceeds from Notes, Loans and Bonds $ 5425000 % 5342218 § 32§ 57342250 § 82,750
EXPENDITURES
Administration 125,000 42,218 32 42,250 82,750
Capitalized ltem 5,300,000 5,300,000 - 5,300,000 -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,425,000 5,342,218 32 5,342,260 82,750 (A)
EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - 3 - $ $ $ -

{A) The total project is 98% expended.

41



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
CAPITAL GRANTS
2009 ARRA Capital Fund Grant

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actua!
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
REVENUE
Federal Grant $ 7,508,295 $ 5,268,242 $ 1,196,142 § 6,464,384 $ 1,043,911
EXPENDITURES
Administration 750,829 526,777 110,823 637,600 113,229
Fees and Costs 228721 224,005 . 224,005 4,716
Site Improvement 2,257,130 1,608,298 139,674 1,747,972 509,158
Dwelling Structures 1,248,309 1,189,280 . 1,189,280 59,029
Dwelling Equipment 166,485 166,484 . 166,484 1
Nondwelling Structures 420,895 385,990 7,403 393,393 27,502
Cemalition 1,240,000 374471 840,975 1,215,446 24,554
Relocation Costs 1,195,926 792,937 97,267 890,204 305,722
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,508,295 5,268,242 1,196,142 6,464,384 1,043,911
EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - $ - $ 0 § 0 $ {0)

Grant Period: March 18, 2009 - March 17, 2012; Obligation End Date: March 17, 2010

(A) The total grant has  14% remainingand  23% time remaining in the grant.

42

{A)



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
$chedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {(Non-GAAP)
CAPITAL GRANTS

Replacement Housing Factor - Program Income

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
REVENUE
Federal Grant $ 862,000 % 931,331 % 30,188 § 961,519 § (69,519)
EXPENDITURES
Fees and Costs 281 - - - 281
Dwelling Structures 889,538 562,115 - 562,115 327,423
Dwelling Equipment 2,181 . . - 2,181
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 892,000 562,115 - 562,115 329,885
EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - $ 369,216  § 30,188 § 399404 §  (399,404)

43



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {Non-GAAP)
Robinsdale Apartment Renovation Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
REVENUE
City Housing Trust Funds $ 548,366 % 104,198 § 6,037} $ 98,161 § 450,205
Operating Transfer In - MTW 1,310,983 50,524 289 50,813 1,260,170
1,859,349 154,722 (5,748) 148,974 1,710,375
EXPENCITURES
Capitalized ltems 1,859,349 154,722 (5,748) 148,974 1,710,375
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,859,349 154,722 (5,748) 148,974 1,710,375
EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - $ - % - 8 - 4

(A) The total project is 8% expended.

44



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
REVENUE
City Housing Trust Funds $ 649,313 § 225290 § 16,848 242138 % 407,175
Operating Transfer In - MTW 717,825 245,102 - 245102 472,723
1,367,138 470,392 16,848 487,240 879,898
EXPENDITURES
Capitalized Items 1,367,138 470,392 16,848 487,240 879,898
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,367,138 470,392 16,848 487,240 879,898
EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - § - § 0 3 {0)

(A) The total project is 36% expended.

45



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotie

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {Non-GAAP)

REVENUE
Operating Transfer In - MTW

EXPENDITURES
Capitalized ltems
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Wallace Woods Renovation Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

EXCESS OF REVENUE
OVER EXPENDITURES

{A) The total project is 2% expended.

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
$ 1828800 % 21,466 $ 13995 § 35461 $ 1,793,339
1,828,800 21,466 13,995 35,461 1,793,339
1,828,800 21,466 13,995 35,461 1,793,339
$ - % - § $ $ .

46



Revenue
City Housing Trust Funds
Qperating Transfer In - MTW
Operating Transfer In - LSP
CFRC Grant
Total revenue

Expenditures
Capitalized ltems
Total expenditures
Excess of revenue
over expenditures

CFRC Grant Period: September 24, 2009 - September 23, 2012; Obligation End Date: September 23, 2010

(A} The total CFRC grant has

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {Non-GAAP)

Housing Authority of the City of Chariotte

Charlottetown Terrace CFRC Capital Project

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual

Prior Current Total to Remainder

Budget Years Period Date of Project
$ 1,000,000 345,272 227,875 573,147 $ 426,853
5,000,000 1,904,031 1,040,150 2,944 181 2,055,819
460,000 1,966 3194 5,160 454,840
6,200,000 2,178,254 1,232,749 3,411,003 2,788,997
12,660,000 4,429,523 2,503,968 6,933,491 5,726,509
12,660,000 4,429,523 2,503,968 6,933,491 5,726,509
12,660,000 4,429,523 2,503,968 6,933,491 5,726,509

$ - $

45% remaining and

47

35% time remaining in the grant.

(A)



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)

REVENUE
Federal Grant

EXPENDITURES

Program Coordinator

Training Costs

Supportive Services

Congregate Services

Coord and SetUp Meal Services

Tranéportation Services

Wellness Program

Subcontracting

Travel Costs

Administrative Costs
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

Grant Period: June 25, 2008 - December 24, 2011 (including 6-month Extension)

{A) The total grant has18% remaining with 14% time remaining in the grant.

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

ROSS GRANTS
2007 ROSS - Elderly Grant

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
$ 450,000 % 320,921 § 39,282 % 369,203 % 80,797
162,000 140,193 9,604 149,797 12,203
31,500 16,745 2,135 18,880 12,620
54,969 31,999 6,738 38,737 16,232
58,550 31,152 11,529 42,681 15,869
5,000 4,558 1,422 5,980 (980)
56,550 43,117 3,629 46,746 9,804
24,180 12,780 4,225 17,005 7,185
9,900 2,347 - 2,347 7,553
2,215 2,030 2,030 185
45,126 45,000 - 45,000 126
450,000 329,921 39,282 369,203 80,797 (A)
$ $ - % - § - § -

48



Housing Autherity of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual {Non-GAAP)
ROSS Grants
2009 ROSS - Federal FSSR Coordinator Grant

REVENUE
Federal Grant

EXPENDITURES
Coordinator Salary & Benefits
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants
$ 65000 § 41,358 % 15423 § 56,781 § 8,219
65,000 41,358 15,423 56,781 8,219
65,000 41,358 15,423 56,781 8,219
$ $ $ - % - 8 -

Grant Period: May 19, 2010 - November 18, 2011 (including 6-month Extension)

(A} The total grant has 36% remaining with 42% time remaining in the grant.

49

(A)



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP)
ROSS Grants
2009 ROSS - FSSR Service Coerdinators Grant

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual
Grants Prior Current Total Remainder
Authorized Years Peried to Date of Grants
REVENUE
Federal Grant $ 662,417 § 31,929 § 18,652 § 50,581 § 611,836
EXPENDITURES
Coordinator Salary & Benefits 554,417 31,168 12,747 43,915 510,502
Training Costs 18,000 312 - 32 17,688
Administrative & Other Costs 90,000 449 5,905 6,354 83,646
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 662,417 31,929 18,652 50,581 611,836
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES $ - § - § - § - $

Grant Period: August 25, 2010 - August 24, 2013

(A) The total grant has 92% remaining with 72% time remaining in the grant.

50

(A}



Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte

Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual (Nen-GAAP)
NSP Grants

REVENUE
NC Dept of Community Assistance

EXPENDITURES
Administration
Dwelling Structures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

2009 Neighborhood Stabilization Program Grant

For the Period Ended June 30, 2011

Actual

Grants Prior Current Total Remainder

Authorized Years Period to Date of Grants

$ 21400000 % 2,053,218 § $ 2,053,218 % 46,782

100,000 53,218 53,218 46,782

2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 .
2,100,000 2,053,218 2,053,218 46,782 {A)

$ - 8 $ $ - 8 .

Grant Period: June 1, 2009 - August 9, 2012; Obligation End Date: July 18, 2010

{A) The total project has 2% remaining with 35% time remaining in the grant.

51



DEPOSITS &

INVESTMENTS
o A

08/16/72011



LL0Z ‘0€ aunp j0 se sjuawjsaau| pue sysodaq jo poday Apauend
J110THVHD 40 ALID 3HL 40 ALIMOHLNY ONISNOH

0FSL00Z6%L $  bSEEEelZt §  bvl99Tz0vs §  §£°890°791°0L § 7676922008 §
: = €0'L1LLG8L'S £0°112°68L'S 8Z¥E9'BOL'Y
jusweaibe |A 3JOH Jod - g vLZTLE0EL L YL TLE0EL'L 15625658 \ueg payL yuid
Juawaalbe |A 3dOH Jod - - 9r'v0L'89L'E ot'¥01'89L'T £TGSL'PET'T jueg pauL uyid
Juswsaibe |A IdOH od - E 68'L76'96€ 68'L76'96€ 6'50%'L6E \ueg pauL yuid
wawaaibe |A 3dOH J2d - - L6PLLG LY L6 7LLGLY $5'88G'GLY jueg payL yuld
uawsaibe |\ IJOH 1ad 5 = £0°LLB'EL0'L £0°L16'EL0'} 51196'898 Nueg payL yyld
- 2 16°0/.'680°6€ 16°0..°680'6€ 8rZZL'0LL'8Y
weiBoid siopn 0 BuiAol 104 - - 99'795'0ZL'Z 997950212 20°/81'0ZL'T wawabeueyy |ended ON
weibosd suop oL Buirop 104 - - 00°008'286'¢ 00°008°/86'E 00°008'£86'€ ueg payL yuid
weiboud yiopn oL Buino Jo4 S 2 95°GEE'886'E 95'GEE'886°E 95°G£E'986'E 3ueg pauL udld
weiboud yiopn oL Buinop 104 = z 69°0£0'€66'82 69°020°€66'82 GB'66L'€L0'8E 3Ueg pAYL ydid
- g 89'719'60L'L 89'719'60L°} €5'879'L59'L
UOISSI IHOD Jo4 . - 89719604 89719'60L} £5'879'L59'L queg pauL yyid
E - $9'665 LET'Y ¥9°665'289'Y 625965 jueg pAUL uyid
1£7£90'052 2 0L'GZ¥ LLB L LOEBY 22T T £0'8€0'GZLT
maip AsiieA PUE A3IIEA YBO JB 83N 10} paloLlsay 2 2 £9'925'8G 4 £9°925'851 16557851 \ueg pauL yyid
Auadoud auy 1oy anissay Bunessdo S = 88'97T'LLL 88922 L1 rrLyL'LLL yueg payL yyld
Auadoud sy Joy amiesay BunesadQ - 2 LLv28'0LL L1801 +¥2'108'8LL jueg payL uuld
Apadoud ayy Joj anesay Bunessdo - - LT6Y5'SL LTEYS'SLE §L52¥'5LT Jueg payL uud
Auadod ay} Joj aniesay Bunessdo g - B6Y'86Z'GLY 8Y'862'GLY EETLLGLY Jueg payL uyd
Aunog Binquapiay Ag paloLIsay A - ELEZEOLL £LEZEOLL 9/'668°0L1 yueg payL yyld
sysodaq Jueua] jo Juawied Jod ? - 10095 L€ 10°095°LE 88'857'L€E Aueg payL uy!d
soueualulel sepadold suols Buidds)s Jod - 4 85'990'269 85'990°269 1£'962°169 nueg payL uyid
L€ £90°06Z - - L€ /90052 60°08L'0PL jueg pAUL uyid
60°900°0.,9 7L A 8y 6ESTTY | 8068 LLELL LE'Z6S SPS 8L
seoue|eg MoIIST JO Juawhed Jo4 - - 787C2RTES 78'228°ZE8 ¥PT0Z ¥8L jueg pauL udld
| pIIYL Uyl Aq paroiisay < . 00°000'622 00°000°522 00'000'622 jueg payL udid
sWSssINqISY dJedujeaH - - 00'902'9€ 00°90L°9€E 966291 Mueg payL uuid
sysodaq jueua] jo Juswhed Jo4 - - 99°0L0'82¢ 99'04L0'82¢ Lb'86Y'BZE jueg pAYL ulid
SJS0D INsINd/uclisinboy pueT o) pJeog Ag palouisay - LG EEE'BLT L - LSEEEBLT L Lr'008'lee’L yueg payL yuid
SdINY @Y} AQ asn Joj peloisaiun 60'900'049'FL  § 2 $ - $  60°900'029%7L $  EYSLPOLB'GE $ yueg pAyL yyid
sjuawwo) souejeg junowy unowy LLI0E/9 LULEIE Jax0ig | yueg
pajoLasaluf pajoLsay pajoLysay aouejeg aouejeg
Kjjeuwsajug Allewsayxg 1ejoL lejoL

V101 ANVHEO

av1iolL

awoou) weiboid umeeg @ Wed

awodu] weibold suno? juowpaid

awoou| wesbold 4HY

awoou| weiboid piep 1sii4

awoou| wesboid us|o Jogly
sjuel

av1i0oL

1sni] Juswsabeuey (ended ON
|leuoneN A=2qqy - Jaded (EIJ8WWOD
Buipun4 esaju| - Jaded [10/8WWOD
spund ML

SANNd MLIN

AvLOL

Spung 3400
3402

g uondesg
B
v10L
as[) SARASIUIWPY ||| AouUINL
SOAISS3Y SPOOM BISUSS
sanasay JadQ a1sa1) uojdwen
SBAIDS3Y BSNOH UME|POOAN
sanIasay puod [N
wal Aunog Binqua|yosn

spusodaqg Aunoag awdo@aag uozuoH

anlesay Juswadeday
awdo|aaaq uozuoH
saiadoid yuawdojaaaqg UOZUOH

AvLiOolL

$JUN0J0Y MOJIST
a9 2oueleg Bunesuadwo)
JUNO2DY JUBWasINgLIay sseduljeaq
susodaq Aindag [euoiuaAu0)
$pa220ld 3|es pueT - Buinjorey
Buiajoray

|eUOIUAAUOD



LAND SALE

PROCEEDS
S 3 o

08/1672011



HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
Land Sale Proceeds Detail
As of June 30, 2011

Existing
Sale Development Operations Remaining
Sale Description Date Proceeds Interest Purchases Purchases Balance Commitments Amount Comments

Central Office Cost Center (COCC)

“Development fund” for the acquisition, construction & rehabilitation of other properties. This will provide additional affordable housing and replacement housing units for low-income residents,

Boulevard Centro (Autumn Place) Restriction: 25 well 25 public housing residents.
Land Sale 8/25/2004 1,278,871.24 ; debt waiver 6/17/03
Interest 79.813.23
Purchases 12/1/2004 (18.311.86) Piedmont Land/pursuit costs
3/31/2006 (80,784.42) Piedmont Land/pursuit costs
9/30/2006 (56,543.45) Piedmont Land/pursuit costs
10/31/2006 (1,080,602.03) McAlpine / Glen Cove
11/21/2006 (118,930.03) AG 50 Renovations
8/31/2007 81,811.00 Reimb for McAlpine / Glen Cove from Hope VI
Commitments
Subtotal 1,278,871.24 79,813.23 (1,154,430.76) (118,930.03) 85,323.68 - 85,323.68
Renwick Property Restriction: For the provision of low-income housing for public housing families and/or families receiving assistance under Section 8. CHA may also exercise its option of creating a commercial enterprise
on site at a public housing development for the benefit of the residents.
Land Sale 10/5/2005 1,144,360.00
Interest 136,020.21
Payments 11/19/2008 (400,000.00) Partial payment for Mews
2/9/2009 (3.593.50) Legal/Development Consultant Expenses for Mews
9/10 - current (694,785.44) Hall House Renovation
3/19/2010 (23,888.14) Final payment for Mews
Commitments (105,214.56) Hall House Renovation
Subtotal 716,878.36 136,020.21 - (694,785.44) 158,113.13 (105,214.56) 52,898.57
Tumkey'lll_ Restriction: For the Development of low-income: housing and other e.'igibré uses.
Property Sales 6/24/2008 92,689.55 92.689.55
Interest 1,114.84 1,114.84
Purchases u
Commitments. =
Subtotal 92,689.55 1,114.84 - - 1 93,804.39 - 93,804.39
| COCC TOTAL 2,088,439.15 216,948.28 (1,154,430.76) (813,715.47) 337,241.20 (105,214.56) 232,026.64

Asset Management Projects (AMP)

Restriction: Maintenance of existing housing stock and/or the development of affordable rental units for families with incomes at or below 80% of area median income.

Belvedere
Land Sale 1/10/2008 1,050,000.00 1.050,000.00
Interest 22,129.78 22,128.78
Purchases 2/15/2009 (140,561.50) Seneca Woods Capital Project
3/27/2009 (160.000.00) Hall House Homeless Initiative
3/30/2009 (316,639.00) Fairmarket Square Capital Project
09/09 - current (263,460.65) (880,661.15) Seneca Woods Capital Project
_____Commitments (191,468.63) Seneca Woods Capital Project
Subtotal Belvedere 1,050,000.00 22,129.78 (720,661.15) (160,000.00) 191,468.63 (191,468.63) -

Bilbro Billboard Rental (Piedmont Courts)

Restriction:  No restriction

10/06-
Billboard Renta 10/06 - current 39,800.00
Interest 764.61
Purchases EE

Commitments




HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
Land Sale Proceeds Detail
As of June 30, 2011

Existing
Sale Development Operations Remaining
Sale Description Date Proceeds Interest Purchases Purchases Balance Commitments Amount Comments
Subtotal 39,900.00 764.61 - - 40,664.61 - 40,664.61
Live Oak Restriction: Maintenance of the existing ACC and/or Section 8 units, or the construction of ACC units or units assisted with Section 8 vouchers.
Land Sale 5/31/2007 5.051,205.21
Interest 227,843.60
Purchases 11/21/2006 (281,069.97) AG 50 Renovations
8/07 - 12/07 (2,000,000.00) 940 Brevard Bridge Loan
Jan-08 2,000,000.00 Repayment of 940 Brevard Loan
Jan-08 41,905.07 Interest earned on 940 Brevard Loan
1/23/2008 (1,337,773.00) Loan to South Park Seniors
8/08 - 12/08 1,337,773.00 Repayment of South Park Seniors loan
11/19/2008 60,578.28 Interest Earned on South Park Seniors loan
2/26/2009 (670,622.00) McAlpine / Glen Cove Renovation
9/18/2009 (856,500.00) Live Qak Multifamily
1/19/2010 (3,000,000.00) McAlpine / Glen Cove Renovation
5M10- 910 (400,000.00) Hall House Renovation
1/21/2011 (3.186.83) Expenses related to AG Single Family Home Development
Commitments
(102,227.02) Charlottetown Capital Project
Subtotal Live Oak 5,051,205.21 330,326.95 (3,859,686.83) (1,351,691.97) 170,153.36 (102,227.02) 67,926.34
Ground Lease (Live Oak) Restriction: Maintenance of existing ACC and or Section 8 units or the construction of ACC units or units assisted with Section 8 vouchers.
Lease Income 5/07, 8/08 350,000.00 350.000.00
Interest 7.772.98 7,772.98
Purchases (5,159.58) (5,159.58) Charlottetown Capital Project
Commitments (352,613.40) Charlottetown Capital Project
Subtotal Ground Lease 350,000.00 7,772.98 - (5,159.58) 352,613.40 (352,613.40) -
Ground Lease (First Ward) Restriction:  No restriction
Lease Income /07 - current 125,000.00 125,000.00
Interest 2,192.31 2,192.31
Purchases #
Commitments (54,509.22) Seneca Woods Capital Project
Subtotal Ground Lease 125,000.00 2,192.31 - - 127,192.31 (54,509.22) 72,683.09
[ AMP TOTAL 6,616,105.21 363,186.63 (4,580,347.98) (1,516,851.55) 882,092.31 (700,818.27) 181,274.04 4'
GRAND TOTAL 8,704,544.36 580,134.91 (5,734,778.74) (2,320,567.02) 1,219,333.51 (806,032.83) 413,300.68

NOTE: CHA has committed to Brooklyn Village future land sales proceeds not to exceed $71,250,000, if available at the time.

56



ADMINISTRATIVE
BUDGET
CHANGES

HEFFFEE

08/716/72011



- SIONVHI 139dnNd 40 Tv.L01

- AepnQ [ended

- saiinn
192°8¢ s1s09 Bunesado
(2192'82) s)jauag/saueles
wetbotd
suonessdo
piald

‘LLOZ ‘0% sunf papud Jalenb ay) 1oy jabpng Bunesado ay) Bunosye siajsuen ay) ale

Mmojaq pajsin Bunesw ey} 10 SIINUIL Sy} Ul PRISIUS B4 ISNW SI9jSUBS YINS PUe PISSNISIP 3J€ S)nsel [enjoe
01 19Bpng ay; yaiym e pieoq ayl jo Bunesw teinbas sy} e papodal 8q pinoys siajsuel) yans Aue Jayung
-s1ebpnq Jueib sy} Ut 000'001.$ Pue 1ebpng Bunesado sy} Ul 000 '0G$ PESIXS 0} JOU SIUNOWE Ul spuny Jajsuen
Aew aaubisep siy Jo O30 8y} ‘s1ebpng juelb pue Bunesado o} uoNosSas pIE0Y SU} LM S0UBDIOIDE U]

SIONVHI 1390N1a IAILVELSININGY

58



CONSENT
AGENDA

EEEFEEH

08/716/72011



8.A Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget
Budget Adoption: 2011 Replacement Housing Factor Grants

Action: 1. Approve a Resolution to Amend the Administration
Program Budget to adjust for Capital Improvements for
the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2012. (Last Amended
by Resolution No. 1957)

2. Approve a Resolution to Adopt the 2011 Replacement
Housing Factor Grant 1* and 2" Increments.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:
The Board approved multi-year capital projects and capital improvement projects to be
performed at CHA’s public housing sites as a part of the budget process. Staff will

undertake many of the projects this fiscal year. Attachment A shows a detailed list of the
projects by site.

The HUD annual Capital Fund allocation represents federal funding for the capital and
maintenance needs of public housing sites. CHA as an MTW agency has single fund
budget authority, therefore the operating subsidy for Section 8 and Section 9 and the
Capital fund dollars are combined. Staff estimated the 2011 Capital Fund Grant amount in
preparation of the 2011-2012 budget.

Explanation:

This budget amendment is necessary to establish funding for projects that will be
completed by fiscal year end at the asset management projects. These projects are
Leafcrest (Playground - $8,000); Tarlton Hills/Tall Oaks (HVAC -$252,500); Edwin
Towers (renovation - $1,142,722); and Gladedale (HVAC - $296,499). This action will
allow staff to move forward with the design/procurement process for these projects.

Funding for these projects is from Fund Balance Appropriated in the amount of
$1,699,721.

CHA was notified that final calculations have been made for the 2011 Capital Grant Fund
Award. CHA will receive $4,516,311. Per HUD guidance 90% of the funding or
$4,064,680 can be drawn down as MTW funds. The remaining 10% or $451,631 can be
paid for oversight of the agency. Those fees have to flow into the Administration budget
via the Asset Management Projects in the Field Operation budget.

60



This amendment is necessary to reduce revenues in the Administration Program Budget
by $66,871 for the Capital Fund Fee reduction and appropriate fund balance in the amount
of $668,707 for the reduction in the Capital Fund allocation and the Capital Fund Fee.
The difference between the amount budgeted ($5,185,018) and the amount to be received
($4,516,311) is $668,707. CHA also received Replacement Housing Factor Increment |
funds in the amount of $277,856 and Replacement Housing Factor Increment II funds in
the amount of $16,752.

Exhibit A shows Fund Balance Appropriated of $2,368,428 ($1,699,721+3668,707) with
a revenue reduction of $66,871 and expenditures are in Operating Transfer Out — Public
Housing of $862.336 ($252,500+$8,000+601,836) and Operating Transfers Out — Capital
Projects in the amount of $1,439,221($1,142,722+$296,499).

Exhibit B reflects the amounts for the Replacement Housing Factor Increments T & 1L

Committee Discussion:

This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
Moving To Work

Attachments:
Resolutions

Exhibit A for Resolution
Exhibit B for Resolution
Attachment A

61



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM BUDGET
TO ADJUST FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2012. (LAST AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 1957)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows Fund Balance Appropriated of $2,368,428
($1,699,721+$668,707) with a revenue reduction of $66,871 and expenditures are in
Operating Transfer Out — Public Housing of $862,336 ($252,500+$8,000+601,836) and
Operating Transfers Out - Capital Projects in the amount of $1,439,221
($1,142,722+$296,499).

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working
capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures are
necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving low-
income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed
expenditures; ‘

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in accordance with
the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all employees
that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled
substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an Employee Assistance Plan for
employees who request assistance or rehabilitation; and implemented personnel policies
regarding violations and the reporting of violations of these rules and regulations,
including the termination of employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the
possession, use and distribution of controlled substances;

WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and no
position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does

hereby approve this Resolution to amend the Administration Program Budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

62



THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the
budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

63



RESOLUTION
TO ADOPT THE 2011 REPLACEMENT HOUSING FACTOR GRANT 15T AND
2"P INCREMENTS

WHEREAS, Exhibit B reflects the amounts for the Replacement Housing Factor
Increments 1 & 11;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures are
necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving low-
income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed
expenditures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to adopt the 2011 Replacement Housing Factor Grant 1%
and 2™ increments; attached hereto as Exhibit B.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his’her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the
budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $100,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
1, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

64



Exhibit B

2011 REPLACEMENT HOUSING FACTOR GRANT - 1st Increment

2011 CAPITAL

FUND GRANT

PUBLIC HOUSING

REVENUE from HUD 277,856
DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 277,856
TOTAL OF GRANT 277,856

2011 REPLACEMENT HOUSING FACTOR GRANT - 2nd Increment

2011 CAPITAL

FUND GRANT

PUBLIC HOUSING

REVENUE from HUD 16,752
DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 16,752
TOTAL OF GRANT 16,752

65




Resolution No EXHIBIT A
REVENUE: April 2011 - March 2012 April 2011 - March 2012
) ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION
CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 1,869,463
Section § Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 845,679 845,679
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 606,847 606,847
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 518,502 (66,871) 451,631
Horizon Fees 342,117 342,117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,228
Other Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 8,236,246 {66,871) 8,169,375
OTHER SOURCES -
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242 879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 10,837,539 2,368,428 13,205,967
TOTAL QTHER SOURCES 11,080,418 2,368,428 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SQURCE 19,316,664 2,301,557 21,618,221
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries/Benefits 4,161,182 4,161,182
Operating Costs 7,684,784 7,684,784
Utilities 147,534 147,534
Capital Qutlay 42,629 42,629
Total Expenditures 12,036,129 12,036,129
Other Uses
Operating Transfers-Qut Public Housing 1,741,745 862,336 2,604,081
Operaling Transfers-QOut Section 8 1.277.584 1,277,584
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects 3,586,191 1,439,221 5,025,412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 7,280,535 2,301,557 9,582,092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 19,316,664 2,301,557 21,618,221

66




19

ATTACHMENT A

Capital Project Summary

Transferred Transferred
Reappropriated Appropriated Reclass CapitalProject CapitalProject
PROJECT & PROPERTY Budget Year BUDGET Funding Funding] to Capital| Administration| Field Operation
Playground Equip. & Improvements - Total
Cedar Knol 2011-2012 3 8,600 $ 8,000
Leafcrest 2010-2011 $ 8.000 8,000 '
Mallard Ridge-add Tof Lot 2011-2012 $ 12,000 $ 12,000
Meadow Oaks 2011-2012 3 60,000 $ 60,000
Robinsdale 2011-2012 g 30,000 $ 30,000
Wallace Woods 3 40,000 $ 40,000
$ 158,000 8,000 $ 150,000
HVAC - Project Total
Tarlton His/Tall Oaks (Frazier) 2010-2011 § 252,500 252,500
Dillehay-Phase | 2011-2012 $ 306,000 $ 306,000
Oak Vailey (Horizon) $ 250,000 3 250,000
Valley View {Horizon} $ 250,000 3 250,000
$ 1,058,500 252500 | § 500,000 [ § 306,000
Renovations - CAPITAL PROJECTS
Edwin Towers Renovation Phase | (interior kitchen rene, [2009-2010 $103,401 $103,401 $103,401
paint, HYAC, windows, relo activities) 2010-2011 $1,039,321 $1,039,321 $1,039,321
2011-2012 $1,600,000 $1,600,000
$ 2,742,722 1,142,722 1,142,722] § 1,600,000
Exterior Improvements - Wallace Woods (modify roof
line and porches on rear 2 story building) 2011-2012 $ 150,000
Renovation - CAPITAL PROJECTS
Gladedale Phase | Renovation-Design & Construction,  |2010-2011 $296,499 296,499 256,499
HVAC, relo activities 2011-2012 $769,000 $ 769,000
$ 1,065,499 $ 769,000
Concrete Work - Southside { add new parking lot-
$30k) 2011-2012 i 30,000 $ 30,000
rﬁrALS 1,699,721 § 500,000 $ 486,000 % 1,439,221 | $ 2,369,000 |




8.B

Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to amend the Field Operation
Program Budget for Capital Improvements and the
2011 Capital Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending March
31, 2012. (Last amended by Resolution No. 1958)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business; Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long- Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The Board approved multi-year capital projects and capital improvement projects to
be performed at CHA’s public housing sites as a part of the budget process. Staff
will undertake many of the projects this fiscal year.

Explanation:

Staff is pursuing many capital improvement projects at various sites this fiscal year.
Attachment A shows a detailed list of the projects by site. Some projects have been
outlined in the Administration budget amendment and funding in the amount of
$260,500 is being transferred for the projects at Leafcrest and Tarlton Hills/Tall
Oaks.

Funding for the HVAC projects listed at Oak Valley ($250,000) and Valley View
($250,000) is from fund balance appropriated at each of those sites. Funding for
other projects was established when the original budget was submitted.

On Attachment A are projects that need to be re-classed to the Capitalized Items
category. The total of those items is $486,000. Also on Attachment A are funds
that will be transferred to the Gladedale Capital Project in the amount of $769,000
and the Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project in the amount of $1,600,000.

Finally in this amendment, due to the amount awarded for the 2011 Capital Fund,
Capital Fund fees need to be decreased by $66,871. This is the amount that flows
from the Field Operation budget to the Administration Program Budget. Also MTW
funds are reduced by $601,836 because 90% of the award was $4,064,680 and the
amount budgeted was $4,666,516. This reduction is offset by the Operating
Transfer In -MTW of $601,836.

Exhibit A shows an increase in Fund Balance Appropriated of $500,000 and
Operating Transfer [n — MTW Funds of $862,336. MTW Funds and Capital/CFRC
fees are reduced by $601,836 and $66,871 respectively. Operating Costs are
decreased by $2,161,371 ($500,000+$260,500-$486,000-566,871-$769,000-
$1,600,000). Capitalized Items is increased by $486,000 and Operating Transfer
Out — Capital Projects is increased by $2,369,000.

68



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE FIELD OPERATIONS PROGRAM BUDGET FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE 2011 CAPITAL FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2012. (LAST AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 1958)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows an increase in Fund Balance Appropriated of
$500,000 and Operating Transfer In — MTW Funds of $862,336. MTW Funds and
Capital/CFRC fees are reduced by $601,836 and $66,871 respectively. Operating Costs
are decreased by $2,161,371  ($500,000+$260,500-$486,000-$66,871-$769,000-
$1,600,000). Capitalized Items is increased by $486,000 and Operating Transfer Out —
Capital Projects is increased by $2,369,000.

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufticient operating reserves to meet
the working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures
are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving
low-income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in
accordance with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements
under 24 CFR 968.110(¢) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(i);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the

reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115
and 905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all
employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or
use of a controlled substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an
Employee Assistance Plan for employees who request assistance or rehabilitation;
and implemented personnel policies regarding violations and the reporting of
violations of these rules and regulations, including the termination of

69



employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the possession, use and
distribution of controlled substances;

WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and
no position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Part II, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries
are comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May
1998, which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend Field Operation Program budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her designee
must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to

actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in the minutes
of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
1, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that resolution was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

70



RESOLUTION NO.

Exhibit A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: FIELD QOPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 66,020,242 (601,836) 65,418,406
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3.216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752,897 752,897
Capital/CFRC Fees 718,807 {66,871) 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 568,608 569,608
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenus 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342,456 342,456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262,957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 88,600,868 (668,707) 87,932,161
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated - 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,019,329 862,336 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 3,304,712 1,362,336 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOUR 91,905,580 693,629 92,599,209

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,252,809 11,252 808
Operating Costs 72,178,118 (2,181,371) 70,016,747
Utilities 4,377,676 4,377,676
Capitalized ltems 351,094 486,000 837,094
Total Operating Expenditures 88,159,697 {1,675,371) 86,484,326
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Out - Capital Project 2,369,000 2,369,000
Loans To Others 245 883 245,883
Total Other Uses 3,745,883 2,369,000 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 91,905,580 693,629 92,599,209

71




cl

Attachment A

Capital Project Summary

Transferred Transferred
Reappropriated| Appropriated Reclass CapitalProject CapitalProject
PROJECT & PROPERTY Budget Year BUDGET Funding Funding| to Capital| Administration; Field Operation
Playground Equip. & Improvements - Total
Cedar Knoll 2011-2012 $ 8,000 $ 8,000
Leafcrest 2010-2011 3 3,000 8,000
Mallard Ridge-add Tot Lot 2011-2012 $ 12,000 $ 12,000
Meadow Oaks 2011-2012 $ 60,000 $ 60,000
Robinsdale 2011-2012 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
Wallace Woods $ 40,000 $ 40,000
$ 158,000 $ 150,000
HVAC - Project Total
Tarlton His/Tall Oaks {Frazier) 2010-2011 $ 252,500 252,500
Dillehay-Phase | 2011-2012 $ 306,000 $ 306,000
QOak Valley (Horizon) § 250,000 3 250,000
Valley View {Horizon) $ 250,000 $ 250,000
$ 1,058,500 252,500 | § 500,000 | $§ 306,000
Renovations - CAPITAL PROJECTS
Edwin Towers Renovation Phase | (interior kitchen reno, 12009-2010 $103,401 $103,401 $103,401
paint, HVAC, windows, relo activities) 2010-2011 $1.039,321 $1,039,321 $1,039,321
2011-2012 $1,600,000 $1,600,000
$ 2,742,722 1,142,722 $ 1,142,722| $ 1,600,000
Exterior Improvements - Wallace Woods (modify roof
line and porches on rear 2 story building) 2011-2012 $ 150,000
Renovation - CAPITAL PROJECTS
Gladedale Phase | Renovation-Design & Construction,  [2010-2011 $296,499 296,499 8 296,499
HVAC, relo activities 2011-2012 $769,000 $ 769,000
$ 1,065,499 $ 769,000
Concrete Work - Southside ( add new parking lot-
$30k) 2011-2012 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
[FTOTALS 1,699,721 % 500,000 $ 486,000 $ 1,439,221 | 5 7,369,000 |




8.C Budget Amendment: Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project
Budget Adoption: Gladedale Renovation Capital Project

Action: 1. Approve a Resolution to Amend the Edwin Towers
Renovation Capital Project Budget in the Amount
of $2,742,729. (Last Amended by Resolution No.
1701)

2. Approve a Resolution to Adopt the Gladedale
Renovation Capital Project Budget in the amount
of $1,065,499.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:
The Board previously approved the funding for the Gladedale Renovation Capital
Project when the budget was adopted in March 2010 and March 2011.

Explanation:

Staff is recommending that the Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project Budget
be amended by adding $2,742,729 to the current project budget for HVAC and
other renovation work. Funding is from an Operating Transfer from the
Administration Budget of $1,142,729 and an Operating Transfer from the Field
Operation Program Budget in the amount of $1,600,000.

Exhibit A shows Operating Transfer In — MTW Funds in the amount of

$2,742,729 and the corresponding expenditure in the amount $2,742,729 1s in the
Capitalized Items line.

The Authority’s Board of Commissioners, acting through its delegated officers,
has the primary responsibility for ensuring that the Public Housing Authority
(PHA) is operated in an efficient and economical manner and that its financial
integrity is maintained. This responsibility is exercised through the review,
approval and control of the PHA Capital Project Budget. Staff is recommending
the adoption of the Gladedale Renovation Capital Project Budget in the amount of
$1,065,499. This project is for HVAC replacement/upgrade, interior renovations
and relocation of residents. For this project $296,499 is being transferred from
the Administration Program budget and $769,000 is being transferred from the
Field Operations Program Budget, all of which are MTW funds.

73



Exhibit B shows Operating Transfer In - MTW Funds in the amount of
$1,065,499 and the corresponding expenditure in the amount of $1,065,499 is the
Capitalized Items line.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
MTW funding

Attachments:
Resolutions

Exhibit A for Resolution
Exhibit B for Resolution

74



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE EDWIN TOWERS RENOVATION CAPITAL PROJECT
BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,742,729. (LAST AMENDED BY
RESOLUTION NO. 1701)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows Operating Transfer In - MTW Funds in the amount
of $2,742,729 and the corresponding expenditure in the amount $2,742,729 is in the
Capitalized Line Item.

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed
expenditures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend the Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibits A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the

budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $100,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
[, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

75



Edwin Towers Renovation Project EXHIBIT A
Edwin Towers Edwin Towers
Renovation Renovation
Project Revision Project
REVENUES
Housing Trust Fund - Edwin Towers 649,313 - 649,313
Total Operating Revenue 649,313 - 649,313
OTHER SOURCES
Transfer In - MTW Funds 717.825 2,742 729 3,460,554
Total Other Sources 717,825 | 2,742,729 3,460,554
TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES 1,367,138 | 2,742,729 4,109,867
CAPITALIZED ITEMS 1,367,138 | 2,742,729 4,109,867
|
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,367,138 | 2,742,729 4,109,867

76




RESOLUTION
TO ADOPT THE GLADEDALE RENOVATION CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,065,499.

WHEREAS, Exhibit B shows Operating Transfer [n — MTW Funds in the amount
of $1,065,499 and the corresponding expenditure in the amount of $1,065,499 is the
Capitalized Items line for the Gladedale Capital Project

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed
expenditures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this adoption of the Gladedale Renovation Capital Project for the
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit B.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEQO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the
budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $100,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

77



Gladedale Renovation Capital Project EXHIBIT B
Gladedale
Renovation
Project
REVENUES
OTHER SOURCES
Transfer In - MTW Funds 1,065,499
Total Other Sources 1,065,499
TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES 1,065,499
CAPITALIZED ITEMS 1,065,499

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1,065,499

78




Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to Amend the Field Operation
Program Budget to close the City Relocation Program for
the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012. (Last Amended by
Resolution No. 1958 ).

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The CHA has run the City Relocation Program by contract. This program was

established to provide housing for those Charlotte residents whose property has
been condemned by the City or for residents that have been displaced for other

code violations.

Explanation:

In an agreement with the City of Charlotte, CHA has closed the City Relocation
Program as of June 30, 2011. This budget amendment is necessary to adjust the
Field Operation Program budget to reflect the closing. Revenues in the Field
Operations Program budget will be reduced by $429,571 with a corresponding
expenditure reduction of $429,571.

Exhibit A shows the reduction of Relocation Revenue of $429,571 and the
corresponding reduction is shown in Salaries/Benefits in the amount of $51,786
and Operating Costs in the amount of $377,185.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
N/A

Attachments:
Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

79



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE FIELD OPERATION PROGRAM BUDGET TO CLOSE THE
CITY RELOCATION PROGRAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH
31,2012. (LAST AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 1958).

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows the reduction of Relocation Revenue of
$429,571 and the corresponding expenditure reduction is shown in Salaries/Benefits
in the amount of $51,786 and Operating Costs in the amount of $377,185 for the
closing of the City Relocation Program;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet
the working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD),

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures
are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving
low-income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in
accordance with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements
under 24 CFR 968.110(e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(1);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the
reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115
and 905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all
employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or
use of a controlled substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an
Employee Assistance Plan for employees who request assistance or rehabilitation;
and implemented personnel policies regarding violations and the reporting of
violations of these rules and regulations, including the termination of
employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the possession, use and
distribution of controlled substances;

80



WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and
no position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Part I, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries

are comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May
1998, which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend Field Operation Program budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her designee
must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to
actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in the minutes
of that meeting.

1. The CEQO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEQ may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

81



RESOLUTION NO.

Exhibit A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: FIELD CPERATICN REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 65,418,406 65,418,406
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section § Income 752,897 752,897
Capital/CFRC Fees 651,036 651,036
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 569,608 (429,571) 140,037
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenus 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342,456 342,456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262,957
Restricted Donation 3,600,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 87,932,161 (429,571) 87,502,590
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,881,665 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 4,667,048 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOUR 92,599,209 (429,571) 92,169,638

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,252,809 {51,786) 11,201,023
QOperating Costs 70,016,747 {377,785) 69,638,962
Utilities 4,377,676 4,377,676
Capitalized ltems 837,094 837,094
Total Operating Expenditures 86,484,326 {429,571) 86,054,755
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Qut - Capital Project 2,369,000
Loans To Others 245,883 245 883
Total Other Uses 6,114,883 - 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 92,599,209 (429,571) 92,169,638

82




Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to Amend the Administration
Program Budget to close the City Relocation Program for
the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012. (Last Amended by
Resolution No. 1957)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The CHA has run the City Relocation Program by contract. This program was
established to provide housing for those Charlotte residents whose property has
been condemned by the City or for residents that have been displaced for other
code violations.

Explanation:

In an agreement with the City of Charlotte, CHA closed the City Relocation
Program as of June 30, 2011. Because of this closing, a budget amendment is
necessary to adjust the Administration Program budget. This adjustment is
necessary because net income from the City Relocation Program offset
expenditures from programs in the Administration Program budget.

Revenues are reduced by $353,183 and expenditures are reduced by $93,828 in
Salaries/Benefits and $259,359 in Operating Costs which is shown in Exhibit A.

Committee Discussion:

This item will be discussed at the Finance & Audit Committee meeting on August
4,2011.

Funding;
N/A

Attachments:
Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

83



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM BUDGET TO CLOSE THE
CITY RELOCATION PROGRAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH
31, 2012. (LAST AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 1957)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows that revenues are reduced by $353,183 and
expenditures are reduced by $93,828 in Salaries/Benefits and $259,356 in Operating Costs
for the closing of the City Relocation Program;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met,

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet
the working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures
are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving
low-income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in
accordance with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements
under 24 CFR 968.110(e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(1);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the

reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115
and 905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all
employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or
use of a controlled substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an
Employee Assistance Plan for employees who request assistance or rehabilitation,
and implemented personnel policies regarding violations and the reporting of
violations of these rules and regulations, including the termination of
employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the possession, use and
distribution of controlled substances;

84



WHERFEAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and
no position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Pait II, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries
are comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May
1998, which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend Administration Program budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her designee
must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to
actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in the minutes

of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a

function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total

amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

85



Resolution No EXHIBIT A
REVENUE: April 2011 - March 2012 April 2011 - March 2012
' ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION
CHA Relccation Program Income 1,858,463 1,850,463
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 845,679 (1,300} 844,379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 606,847 (351,883) 254,964
Maintenance QOperations 537.418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
Horizon Fees 342117 342 117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226
Other Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 8,169,375 | (353,183) 7,816,192
OTHER SOURCES
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCE 21,618,221 | (353,183) 21,265,038
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries/Benefits 4,161,182 {93,828} 4,067,354
Qperating Costs 7,684,784 | (259,356) 7,425,428
Utilities 147 534 147,534
Capital Qutlay 42,629 42,629
Total Expenditures 12,036,129 | (353,183) 11,682,946
Other Uses
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 2,604,081
QOperating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025,412 5,025,412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 9,582,092 9,582,092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 21,618,221 (353,183} 21,265,038

86




Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to Amend the Administration
Program Budget for the Workers Compensation Program
for Operating Costs for the fiscal year ending March 31,
2012. (Last Amended by Resolution No. 1957)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The Board of Commissioners has provided for the care of workers injured on the
job through the purchase of a fully insured Worker’s Compensation Policy. In
April, 2011, the Board approved CHA to enter into a self-funded Worker’s
Compensation Program. This program has projected savings for the Authority.

Explanation:
Staff is recommending that the Administration Program Budget be amended by
$133,000. This amendment is necessary to recognize revenues and expenditures

of $133,000 needed to operate the program for the Worker’s Compensation
Program.

Exhibit A shows Other Revenue of $133,000 from premiums and the Operating
Costs line item is increased by $133,000 for supplemental insurance and
administrative costs.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
Premiums

Attachments:

Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

87



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM BUDGET FOR THE
WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAM FOR OPERATING COSTS FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2012. (LAST AMENDED
RESOLUTION NO. 1957)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows Other Revenue of $133,000 from premiums
and the Operating Costs line item is increased by $133,000 for supplemental
insurance and administrative costs

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet
the working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures
are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving
low-income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in
accordance with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements
under 24 CFR 968.110(e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(i);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the

reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115
and 905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all
employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or
use of a controlled substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an
Employee Assistance Plan for employees who request assistance or rehabilitation;
and implemented personnel policies regarding violations and the reporting of
violations of these rules and regulations, including the termination of
employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the possession, use and
distribution of controlled substances;

88



WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and
no position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Part 11, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries

are comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May
1998, which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend Administration Program budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her designee
must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to
actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in the minutes

of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a

function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEQ may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total

amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

89



Resolution No

EXHIBIT A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION

CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 1,859,463
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
QOther Revenue 844,379 133,000 977,379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 254,964 254,964
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
Horizon Fees 342,117 342 117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226

TOTAL REVENUE: 7,816,192 133,000 7,949,192
OTHER SQURCES
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 13,448,846

TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SQURCE 21,265,038 133,000 21,398,038

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 4,067,354 - 4,067,354
QOperating Costs 7,425,428 133,000 7,558,428
Utilities 147,534 147 534
Capital Qutlay 42,629 42,629
Total Expenditures 11,682,946 133,000 11,815,946
QOther Uses
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 2,604,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025 412 5,025,412
Loans To Qthers 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 9,582,092 9,582,092

TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 21,265,038 133,000 21,398,038

90




8.G  Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to amend the Field Operation
Program Budget for Operating Subsidy for the Fiscal
Year Ending March 31, 2012. (Last amended by
Resolution No. 1958).

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long- Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

At the time the original budget was created these Section 9 units for Seneca Woods
and McCreesh Place were not online. Staff applies for operating subsidy as new
units come online.

Explanation:

Seneca Woods has 17 units Section 9 and McCreesh Place has 63 Section 9 units
that have come online. Staff has applied for subsidy in the amount of $34,895 for
Seneca and $73,987 for McCreesh Place. This amendment is necessary to adjust the
Field Operations Program budget to include these subsidies.

Exhibit A shows an increase in revenue in MTW Funds in the amount of $108,882
and the corresponding expenditure is in Operating Costs.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
MTW funding

Attachments:

Resolution
Exhibit A to Resolution

91



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE FIELD OPERATION PROGRAM BUDGET FOR
OPERATING SUBSIDY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2012.
(LAST AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 1958).

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows an increase in revenue in MTW Funds in the amount
of $108,882 and the corresponding expenditure is in Operating Costs for operating subsidy
and expenditures for Seneca Woods and McCreesh Place;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet
the working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures
are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving
low-income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in
accordance with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
with provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements
under 24 CFR 968.110(e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(i);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the
reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115
and 905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all
employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or
use of a controlled substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an
Employee Assistance Plan for employees who request assistance or rehabilitation;
and implemented personnel policies regarding violations and the reporting of
violations of these rules and regulations, including the termination of
employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the possession, use and
distribution of controlled substances;

92



WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and
no position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of
Salaries and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Part II, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries

are comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May
1998, which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to amend Field Operation Program budget for
fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
histher designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her designee
must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to
actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in the minutes
of that meeting.

1. The CEQ may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the total
amount of a program.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

93



RESOLUTION NO.

Exhibit A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: FIELD OPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 65,418,406 108,882 65,527,288
Tenant Rents 10,662,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752,897 752 897
Capital/CFRC Fees 651,936 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 140,037 140,037
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenug 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342 456 342,456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262 957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 87,502,590 108,882 87,611,472
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,881,665 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 4,667,048 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SQUR 92,169,638 108,882 92,278,520

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,201,023 11,201,023
Operating Costs 69,638,962 108,882 69,747 844
Utilities 4,377 676 4,377 676
Capitalized ltems 837,004 837,094
Total Operating Expenditures 86,054,755 108,882 86,163,637
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Out - Capital Project
Loans To Others 245,883 245,883
Total Other Uses 6,114,883 - 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 92,169,638 108,882 92,278,520

94




8.H Budget Adoption: 2010 Federal Resident Opportunities and Self-

Sufficiency (ROSS) Family Self Sufficiency Coordinator (FSSR) Grant
Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to Adopt the 2010 Federal
ROSS (FSSR) Grant budget.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long — Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

Each year CHA applies for the Resident Opportunities and Self-Sufficiency Family Self
Sufficiency Coordinator Grant. The purpose of the grant is to coordinate supportive
services and other activities designed to help elderly/disabled residents to increase their
quality of life, while allowing them to age-in-place independently.

Explanation:

The Board of Charlotte Housing Authority, acting through its delegated officers, has the
primary responsibility for ensuring that the organization is operated in an efficient and
economical manner and that its financial integrity is maintained. This responsibility is
exercised through the review, approval and control of the Grant Budget. This Board
Agenda Item is the formal resolution related to the Board adopting the 2010 Federal
ROSS FSSR Grant budget as shown in Exhibit A.

Committee Discussion:

This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
2010 Federal ROSS- FSSR Grant Budget

Attachments:

Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

95



RESOLUTION
TO ADOPT THE 2010 FEDERAL ROSS (FSSR) GRANT BUDGET

WHEREAS, in Exhibit A the Chief Executive Officer has submitted the
2010 Federal Resident Opportunities Self-Sufficiency (ROSS) Family Self-
Sufficiency Coordinator Grant Budget

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met; and

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures of the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does

hereby  approve this resolution for the 2010 Federal ROSS FSSR Grant Budget
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the
budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function. '

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between funds or increase the total
amount of a fund.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed Secretary of the Housing Authority of the City
of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted

at a regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

96



2010 Resident Opportunity & Self Sufficiency (ROSS) Family Self
Sufficiency Coordinator (FSSR) Grant

Exhibit A
Grant # NCOO3RFS129A010
2010
ROSS
FSSR GRANT
REVENUE from HUD 65,000
PROGRAM COORDINATOR 65,000
TOTAL OF GRANT 66,000

97




CHA 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan Adoption

Actions: To Approve a Resolution to adopt the North Carolina
Public Employee 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan
(also known as “NC Deferred Comp”)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley/Charlene Wall
Strategic Business: Finance Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long- Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

Effective October 1, 2009, the Charlotte Housing Authority became a member of
the state pension system (the Local Governmental Employees’ Retirement System
or ‘LGERS”). Monies in our old 414(h) retirement plan, which could not be
transferred into the state system, were left with the current administrator (RSM
McGladrey) while we determined the best placement for them. During the
intervening time, we were required to open a 457(b) defined contribution account,
to protect the tax benefits of our employees’ voluntary contributions to the old
414(h) plan to which no additional funds could be added.

Explanation

The State of North Carolina currently operates a 457(b) plan for public employees
(the North Carolina Employee Deferred Compensation Plan, also known as “NC
Deferred Comp™). The Charlotte Housing Authority proposes to adopt the NC
Public Employee Deferred Compensation Plan (457b}), a defined contribution
plan, in order to again provide an avenue for voluntary contributions to a
retirement plan for our employees. As we are now in the process of making final
determination for best placement of the monies left in that old 414(h) plan, we
also wish to prepare for transition of the funds in the current 457(b) plan and
eventual termination of that plan.

Adoption of this plan will open the path to transfer our current 457(b) funds into
the state 457(b) for public employees and re-open the ability of our employees to
make voluntary contributions to their retirement plan. Our employees will then
have access to their 457(b) plan voluntary contribution account with a link to their
state retirement account, as both are administered by the Prudential Bank and
Trust. Our planned final piece in this process will be the eventual transition of our
old 414(h) retirement funds to an account administered by Prudential Bank and
Trust, which will result in all retirement funds managed by one administrator.
When the 414(h) plan is closed, as was approved by the Board in April of this

98




year, the employees will have the option to buy additional service time in LGERS
or request a rollover/distribution of their monies.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance &

Audit Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
N/A

Attachment:
Resolution

99



RESOLUTION
TO ADOPT THE NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC EMPLOYEE 457(B) DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN (ALSO KNOWN AS “NC DEFERRED COMP”)

WHEREAS, Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte (the “Corporation™)
maintains the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte, N.C. 457(b) Plan;

WHEREAS, the Corporation wishes to provide a qualified defined contribution
plan to the employees of the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte;

WHEREAS, the State of North Carolina has established the North Carolina
Public Employee Deferred Compensation Plan, a qualified governmental Deferred
Compensation Plan under Internal Revenue Code 457(b) for public employees of North
Carolina.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Corporation has adopted the North
Carolina Public Employee Deferred Compensation Plan also known as “NC Deferred
Comp” under the terms of the Plan Document and the Third-Party Administrator
Agreement.

RESOLVED, that all employees of the Corporation shall become eligible to defer
compensation beginning September 1, 2011,

RESOLVED, that the form of the amended 457(b) Retirement Plan effective September
1, 2011, presented to this meeting is hereby approved and adopted.

RESOLYVED, that the President/CEQ, Chief Financial Officer, Director of Human
Resources and Secretary of the Corporation are each hereby authorized and directed in the
name and on behalf of the Corporation to take all such action as they may deem necessary
or appropriate to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions, all previous actions
taken by any such officers being hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioner

does hereby approve this Resolution to approve the 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan
adoption.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
an original resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority
of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina at their meeting on August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

100



CHA Collection Loss Report for the Quarter Ended 06/30/11

Action: Approve a Resolution for the write-off of $43,601.47 in
accounts receivable due to collection losses for tenants
vacated through 03/31/11.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s long-term financial viability.

Background/Policy Framework:

According to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, organizations must periodically
review outstanding receivables. Any receivables found uncollectible must be written off.
Quarterly, the tenant accounts receivables for residents who have vacated during the
previous quarter are assessed, and written off in accordance with CHA policy.

Explanation:

The receivables outstanding for all conventional public housing properties as of March
31,2011 from tenants who vacated during the quarter ending December 31, 2010 have
been reviewed. The amount proposed for write-off is $43,601.47, which represents
2.45% of total charges for the respective properties for the quarter then ended.

Following is a graphical depiction of the write-off percentages for CHA and Horizon
Development Properties combined. All quarters in the graph compare to Total Charges.
The total combined percentage write-off for June 30, 2011 is 2.18%.

2.50%

200%

150%

100% -

TS BOn CIOTTTT

050%

000%

3/31/2010 6/30/2010 9/30/2010 12/31/2010 3/31/2011
QuarterResidentVacated

101



Committee Discussion:

This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Community Input:
None.

Summary of Bids:
None

Section 3’MWBE Consideration:
None

Funding:
Conventional

Attachments:

Resolution
Collection Loss Report, 06/30/11

102



APPROVE A RESOLUTION FOR THE WRITE-OFF OF $43,601.47 IN
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE DUE TO COLLECTION LOSSES FOR TENANTS
VACATED THROUGH 3/31/11

WHEREAS, the Collection Loss Report showed receivables outstanding for all
conventional public housing properties as of June 30, 2011 from tenants who vacated during

the quarter ending March 31, 2011 totaling $43,601.47 or 2.45% of total charges for the
quarter;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed write-offs are
necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program for serving low-
income families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed write-offs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does
hereby approve this Resolution to approve the Collection Loss write-offs tor the quarter
ending June 30, 2011 from tenants who vacated during the quarter ending March 31, 2011
totaling $43,601.47 or 2.45% of total charges for the quarter.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed Secretary of the Housing Authority of the City

of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted
at a regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

103



%¥9’L %26 L
S ———————
%¥9’L %8L°Z
0L/1E/£0 :UBNoOJY} PajedBA SjUBUS L usung

vy Buipnjox3 ss07 Jo Weolad 'z

Wy Buipniou) sso jo wadsad L

01/0£/90 : Buipua J3yenpd AMVIWINNS JAILVEVHANOD
%26 L Z9'L68'8rs %8L'T 05'€09'65% TV.LOL ANVHO
%LE'L 99°805°0L$ %95} £0'200°Z1$ juswdojanag uozuoH
%9LT 96'28¢'8€S %St'C LYV LO9'EVS [BUCHUSAUOD),
S$S07 v
0% Buipnjox3g $s07J0 % sso7 [eI0L wesbolid
S35507 AMVINWNS
Z8 %160 £1'68Z'€2S %8E 0 88'LL2'9% %L0'L 61'209'6Z8 9t 8Tr'orsS'es VLOL ANYHD
¢l %BE0 68'2¢6'28 %610 LEEBYLS %860 L1'S15'L8 S6°L6Y'69.9 uawdolanaq UozuUoH
oL %Sl $2'95€'02$ %620 15'81L2'6% %10 L ZL'920'8LS$ LS'0E6'9LL LS |euonuaAuo)
SINNOD2V $S07 ss07 v 507 L€ JelN - | uer
08 $S07J0 % sabieyd 0%, $95507 $S01 40 % Uy AR safireyn weiboid
12410 |el01
‘NMOAaXV3¥a

(110Z ‘L€ uosew Buipu3 Jauenp Buung paledeA sjuapisay)

LL0Z '0€ INNC ONIONT ¥31HVYND

140d3d $SO1 NOILD3TI0D
JL1OTHVHD 40 ALID 3HL 40 ALIMOHLNY ONISNOH

104



%0000 05°€09'65$
%120 69'96€$
%ZLV 51'929'Z$
%6 ¥ LTrL'es
%06'GL 07 10Z'2rS
%¥Z 0l 19'€69'G$
%ED L 00'Z.5%
%09’} 90'168%
%98°0 85'8./7$
$S0740 % ssoT [ejoL
%00 00} £0°200'ZL$
%000 00°0$
%000 00°08$
%000 00°0$
%66'06 65°026'01$
%106 ¥5'180'L$
%000 00°0$
%000 0008
%000 00°0$
$507J0 % ss07 [€30L

1ejoL

paseasag

SUONE|OIA SB3| ‘PaJIIAT
pajejal Bnup ‘pajoing
wswAeduou ‘pajpiIng
Suoseal Jayjo ‘panop
awoy Buisinu o} paso
221}0U INOYNIM PSAON
Buisnoy ayeand ‘panopy

SILS TV - AYVINNNS

1ejol

paseasag

SUOIJB|OIA 3SB3| 'PaloIng
pajejal Bnup ‘pajoing
juawAeduou ‘payIng
SuUOSESl J3YJ0 ‘PSAOW
awoy Buisinu 03 paAo
201J0U INOYIM PaAOl
Buisnoy ayeaud ‘panopy

1N3WNHOT13AIA NOZIHOH

%00°00L L' L09'ErS
%160 69°96€$
%Z0'9 §1'929'2$
%629 V2 PrLES
%bL 1L 19'082'LES
%850l LTS
%LE L 00°2.5$
%¥0'Z 90'168$

%04 L 85'8.¥$

ss07J0% | Sso7[eloL

(1102 ‘1€ Y21 papu3 Japend Bulng pajedep sjuspisay)

LL0Z ‘0€ INNC ONIANT ¥3LYVNO

SNOSVIY ONILVOVA A8 AMVINNNS 1¥0d3d SSOTNOILDITIOD
J110THVHO 40 ALID 3HL 40 ALIHMOHLNY ONISNOH

1ejoL

paseasag

SUOIIE|OIA 8SES| 'PajoINg
pajejal Brup ‘pajoing
juawAeduou ‘pajoing
SUOSE?aI JaYJ0 ‘PAAON
awoy Buisinu 0} paAoy
22110U INOYNM PO
Buisnoy ajeAld ‘panoly

TYNOILNIANOD

105



£ jo | abed

00°Z8¥S 00°0% 00°SPS 00°9ZL% 00°0% 00°6LS 00°0% 00'96Z$ avioL
Buo @
Jabeuep aug)
paiejal Brup 'pajaIng 00°€LES 00'G¥S 00'9Z1$ 00'zozs 00'g8ls LL/oLie0 GGEELO0) liouy Jepad
suone|oiA asea] 'paldIAg 00604 0058 00'¥6$ 008818 LLEZIE0 2EFOLO00} Lzudpayd - N9LO-£00|
Z0'8Y6S 00'v8S 00°SL$ 00ZLZS 00°0% Z20'65% 00°0% 00°8LSS aviolL
BuoT adiy
abeuep ays)
1sai0jea]
JuswAeducu ‘pAINT  Z0'APES 00'v8% 00648 00ZIZS 20658 008L5% 00ELES LL/gLILo G9TS 100} gh3)4d - ¥910-£00
Z1'816S L9°L0PS LL'E9S 81185 [ x4 LOTLZLS 0008 00'0% IvioL
SuOsSEal JAUI0 ‘PANON Z6°05% Z6'05% 00'GL$ LL/eTie0 9€1.9000}
paje) Brup ‘pelaind LL°86S 00598 LIEES 00'64% LLIGHEO ZrLSL00% SPOOM UIqoy
SUOSERI JaYI0 'PIAON E£T'EYS 00°0¥S 8L'LS 5028 0088LS LLBHZO S8Z0000% Jabeuep aus|
juawAeduou 'PeIdIAT  BSLYIS 00'6228 00'0Es 00'98% [ 414 0L'89% 00'SZLS LLLZNO LEPFLOOY sunog Aeya|iig
SUONEIOIA ASES| 'PBIDIAT  L9°LLS 19°LL% 00GZLS LHIZIE0 6.05100} Ziunpyd - ZLo-£00
6Z'VELLS 00°0% 00°0Z1% 00°98% 00°0% 6TYELS 0003 00'¥52$ aviol
paiejes Brup ‘pejoiAg £E°YOTS 00'06% 00'98% CEFLE 00'P5LS 00'SZIS LLILORZO 1£10000}
SUOSES. JaUl0 ‘PRAON 66'861S 66'8615 00'88LS LL/BE0 2229100}
SUOSER) B0 ‘PAAOIN 68°0ZES 00'0ES 68'06LS 000018 00'6L$ LL/82/20 £S1L000% Jaiered Awwel
SUOSE3) JAYI0 ‘PRAOI B0'9ES 60928 006.8% LL/BZIZ0 S#901 00X usbeuep aug
SUOSE3J JBYI0 ‘PAAON  LSZS 16Z8 006L8 LLILEIR0 18691003 S3aWoH piensjnog
SUOSE3J JaYJ0 ‘Panoy Z¥LEZS ZFLEZs 00'6LES LLILZILO 95S¥000} LipAIqud - LEO-£00
00°L6S$ 00°0% 00°08% 000$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°LLSS IvLOL
uol3IND BIqOUSZ
SUOSEaJ J3YJ0 'PAAO 006LS 00648 008818 LLIEEIZ0 S81L0Z00Y Jebeuep als,
awoy Buisinu o} panow  00°L9S 00°6LS 009rs 008818 Li/geren 28%¥000} s3dy umens
swoy Buisinu o} panoiy  00°LLSS 00’598 00°9rPS 00'88LS LL/szZe0 25841001 Lounsyd - L00-£00
9£°869'LS 9TLLLS 00°S0L$ 00vLLS 00°0% 0008 00°0% 0L'Zres IYLOL
suoljejoia 85e3| 'PAI2IAT 00°'E06S 00°00¢£$ 00'5¥S 009218 00Zers 000528 (AL 2690001
SUOSESaJ 1aYj0 ‘PAAOW 00°Z0LS ¥ 00'0Ze$ LL/aLen ZELEL00Y }2inD suoTeg
SUOIB|OIA 3SE3] 'PAJOIAT OL'BLEZS 00°'52$ 00°5¥S 000%s 00'88LS$ LuoLzo 996.L 100} uabeuep 2us,
Buisnoy aeaud 'panoil  00'EZ$ 00GL$ 00'8s 00'e8Ls LLaLzo 2906100} Siamo] ump3|
SUOIE|OIA 3SBD| 'PRIIAT  9Z'ZSPS 9z'TsYs 00'05Z8 L4/80/20 ¥¥9Z000} 90mpayd - 900-£00
00°LLY'ZS 00°0% 00°861$ 00°98% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°28L'Z8 IvLOL
WeD-eD0N BwY
Jabeuep sus
suoseal Jaulo ‘pasol 00°ES 00'es 00'egLs LL/90/L0 +ZLL0003 20e|d UWMINY|
swieduou 'pajdiAg 00'89V'TS 0066L$ 00'ges 0028428 005048 LL/LEIR0 9ZZriL00 zgdineyd - 500-£00
ZE'SET'9% 8r'6Z6S 80°ELES 00°0EYS 00°0% 9E'6LLS 00°0% Ov'ETL'ES avioL
juawheduou ‘pay TLSHYS 00'0LLS 00's5rs 00'98% ZL 188 00'ELLS 00'5L8 LLILO/Z0 FLPELOOY
wawkeduou ‘pajoing  6L'066% 00°69% 0069% 00'g8s 6.°20Z8 00°ZL58 00'g8Ls L1/L0/20 99600001
peseadad 6SZPLS 00's0LS 0068 65°91$ 00'9% 008818 }1/60/20 8600001
SUOSESI IS0 ‘PIACIN BY'6S 8¥'6S 00'6L8 LL/L0/C0 9051001
pajeas Brup ‘pajoial ZGOVLS 00°05% 25618 00'6.8 00°5.E$ SA%ALA] 05051000
pajejal Brup ‘palong 0Z'0LS 00GL$ L8'ES 6E°L6S 00ELES LLiLbeo L6LZLOO puIsSUMOL 3N
wawAdeduou 'pajain3 £P°660°LS 0068 95ZLLS 00'98s L8'gELS 00'G8gS 00'Eles 1 1160/20 60€L0001 usfeuep aus
paejal Brup ‘pajoiag SpSEYS 00'52e$ 00°0Es 00'98% SPps 00'05% 00'sL8 Li/8gie0 SLZLLOO S2WOH 3pISYINOg
jawieduou ‘paidiAl vL'GYE'TS 000618 00648 00'98% €1'ezes LOLLL'ES 00'529% L1020 09671001 £0syisyd - £00-£00|
TYNOILNIANOD
ONILYDVA 3440 9HD SOHD 334 1502 SOHD aLn yvd AN3Y AN3Y aiva ANNODDV
HOd NOSY3Y 3801 AONIY Eilal 13N03 Hivd3Iy ALY ATHLN 1NOINOW

L10Z ‘1€ Yy21ep Buipug seuenp Buung pajeseA sjuaplisay
LLOZ ‘0€ INNC ONIANT ¥ILHVND

$3$S071 NOILD3TI0D

106



2oz sbeg

00708 0008 0003 00°0% 000% oo'os 0008 00'0% avLOL
umog auaydals
Jabeuep 3y
I SII'H ueipet]
BuoN oziuRud - c20-E004
21 ipt'Es 00708 00'06$ 00ZLMH 0008 00°0% 00°'0% g1'588% Jvlcl
80114 BISBlY
Jafeuew 2
SUONRIOIA BSES) PalIAT BLZPIS 00°6L$ 00°93% 2118%% 00'881% Lz L LECCOOH asnoH |IEH
A2MOU INOYIM DSAOW  DD'S0GS o0'§HS 00°'98% 00'rOPS 0o Lerd L1/80/20 SEZSO00H ZZlleyud - 2Z0-£00/
61'E¥6S 00es 00°SELS OOZLLS o0'0% 615055 0008 00 EELS Iviol
Buom angy
Jabeuep ausg
juawieduou ‘pajeialg 029988 00 0TS 00'ZLLE 0T PEYS 00°Z0LS 00'SL% LL/LO/ED £069i000 afipd peenEN
poseassq 66'v4S 00548 B6 8% 00'1€8 0o'geLs L /8020 6390001 BZPAWYd - JLZ0-200
S¥BHFES §9°08% 00'osks 008LES 0008 [0 LS0LE'TS 002915 TYLOL
umolg alsydals
poseadad L166LS 0051S LLZOLS oozes o0'egls LLLZE0 B¥0% 100} ssfieuen aus
juawheduou 'patad g0 PEPS 00'09s 009915 207128 20°vrs 00'GLS FHZZIE0 LSZZLO0 SPOOM, BUUBAEG
wawdeduou 'paiAl B OLTTS 8908% 00'GLS 00°Z1Z8 0L'Z0LE LG0LE'ES 00°9¢8 00'5LS 11L/80/20 TERTIO0 rzeaesyd - WLZO-E00
QL oPes 98083 00°S0LE 00'9ZLE o0oo$ YT 9685 00°0% WzEEE IvioL
umo.g asydalg
sBeuen aug|
HEQ It
wawfeduou paaiag  0L'OvFES 98088 00'50L% 009218 T 96ES 00'Z£Zs 00zLes FHEERO 9951008 oznenud - 020-£00|
0PZTE 00°0% 0008 opess 00°0% 00703 00°0% 00'80LS IvLOL
Laquan elpy
abeuew ang
23e113] AumoPMEd
SUCHEIOIA 3SES| "PRItAT 00'PELS 00'0Es 00°98% 00'80LS Q00528 LGB0 CrEZLO0N siupdyd - 8L0-£00)
00°LLOTS 000% 00'5v3 00°9Z1% 00°0% 0008 00°0P8' LS 00°0% I¢LOL
IS RISS)Y
sbeuey a)s|
UMOIBNCUEYD)
wawleduou 'pajalAg 00 ELD'ZS 00°5rS 00'ezLe 000F8'LS 00'5L8 LLELAD LLELLO0) gEmpoyd - RLO-E00)
oo'os 00°0% 9005 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% T¥LOL
Ipuueg essauep
1ebeue ) 21g)|
aBpuung|
suoN gZRAUSYd - W.L-EQ0
25°666% 85'501% 00'SLS 00°0% 00'03 00°0% 00°0% 00°478 IYLOL
21004 BUSE]
Jabeusy 28
SHEQ MOPESIA
Buisnoy @yeaud DIAOK  85'SEES 85G0LS [slsJ-18 4 00'GLES 006298 [33: 1304w Ze9r0anl L1ompwyd - 42 L-£00
ONILYOVA 340 OHD SOHD — 334 1502 _ SOHI N vy TEN _ INTY _ atva ANNODOY
HOd NOSYIH 38 0L AONTY 31v] LUNOD urgd3y FALLDY AMHLW LOOIACK

LLOZ ‘L% YaJel Buipug sapenty Buung pajeses sjuapisay
L1L0Z ‘0€ ANMC DNIANT I LHVND

$3SS0O1 NOILIATI0D

107



togebeg

BO'0%PS 00°SEES 0008 00°0% 0O'SZIS 00'0§ 00°0% o0'0% VLo
puE|SID
1abeuey g
Su0SEa) JAYI0 'PIAOIN  0ODIPS 00'GEES 00'5ZLS 1LILLIED v-5lZT 1 U3l Joqiy)
BILSTS 89°ZSZS B0°6LE 00°06$ 00°0% ooos i g o0 0% ILCE
PUB[S0JD
Jabeuey 21|
SUDSED JBYIC 'PAACIN BILGES 89'762$ 00°5L% 00'056% [elageraR LLBLE0 Y-L091 | UAD JoQY
20°0% 00°0% o0'0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 000% 00°0% Iviol
PUEISOID
Jefeuey aug|
BUON 08 U9 s00.y|
00°0% 00°0% 00'05 0003 0% 00°0% 00°0% wo0$ 910l
puE|soIg
Jabeuepy apg|
3UON PITANY OF6;
00°0% 0008 00°0% 00'0% 000% 00705 0008 00°0% W10l
Jeuueg BSSIURA
Jafeuep syg
arenbg BLOIMA
auoN §689144d - S60-£00
BY°iB2S oons 00°06% gL LSS 000% 066128 00°0% 00°0ZF$ L ARelY
JBUUBY BSSAUBA,
aafeuepy ans|
BOU INCUI PBACH  QLZTIS gL Lig 0oLss 0068 L LIGZIEQ LiwZ 00 OWRIED
u2wWABdUCU "PRI2INS 06°¥9LS 00'06s 00'egs 068915 00 02%% 00'8zLs L L/2EC0 £L.T1004 £eJeioud - £60-£00
00'9E6% 00POZE CO'SLE 00°9Z1% 00°0% 00 0% oo01$ 00°LoF$ Lol
300 BUSEY
Jabeuep aug
juawAeduou ‘paraing 00°9.8% 00'08Z3 00'09% 00'9Z1S 00'0L8 00°0cY$ OOELES LHOLIED SF0S 100 SPOOM IDEJEM
Buisnoy jeaud ‘peAOW 00°095 W ¥LS 00'SHE oo'les 00 0scs LLSLILO SE£9T000} gszmiemyd - 970-€00|
£6°959'L S 00'¥EFS 98063 00Z5ES 0003 20°158% 00°0% 00643 IYiol
31004 BUSE]
1abeuepy apg|
wawdeduoy 'paIaAl B9S85 00'05Z8 a9g'cre 00'9ZLS €E 151 00928 0005ZS LHQLIEO 96ZL 100} epape|d
wawdeduou 'pariag #L008S 00 PEZS 00'SYs 00'9ZLE PLEBLS Q09618 00'eZLE LLEHEO S529100% szIpIByd - s70-£00
0o 00°0% 00708 0003 00°0% 000% o00% 00°0% IvioL
J3ULEg BSSAUBA,
asbeurpy aNg|
alepsulgeyd
BUON rzuqed - ¥20-£00
6191 1S LS LBLS S5POLS 00°9Z1$ 00038 SEPELS 00°0% 00°519% TvloL
umoug aluaydars
1abeuepy apg|
T SINH volaBL
paelal Bnip paoiAg ¥ELSL LS [5-5-18] 22 P0LT 009215 §5PELS 00'S19% 00'STIE LL/S0/0 LZEL000% £Zmnud - £20-200
DRILYIYA 340 OH2 _ SOHD 334 1502 S9HD Ln v _ N3N _ INTY _ awva | INMODoY
Hod NOSYIY 38901 AONIH Ely.a) LHNOD HiVdIY FNLOY ATHLIN LOOINOW

L10Z ‘L€ Ydew Buipug Japeny) Bulng pajeses sjuapisay
L1LOZ ‘O£ ANAM DNIANT H3LHVYND

§38S071 NOLLOITTI0D

108



130 ¥ abed

113 8Y0PLLS ZZ'TEO'ES 0079513 055168 00°0£2% vigLs 00°0% £2'88¢'¢% IYLOL
SUCSEal JAUIO PIAOW 00'SZES Q0°s1s 00068 000218 00985 LLPLAD Y0626
2070U JNoym pescly  BZ'E9TS 00'GLE 00'52% 92'e22% 00'9LZ% LL/E0/E0 £0£-806
SUOSE3S JBUIO ‘paro 00'8% 0088 00°2E28 LL/LO/LD H0Z-806
SUOSER) JBYIC ‘PRACI 06°LFES GE'EZES SE'ETS LL/LO/EQ g0L-¢068
uowdeducy 'pARIAT FLEELLS oo'ees QO'sLLS vigls 00020 LS 00'982% LEELLD 20E618
wawkeduou 'paIAT 1P 996% Ly Frog [eleR:1%3 00°L08% 00 Z8LE LL/LEE0 Z0L6L8
Juawseducy "pIINAT ¥E'610'ES TEEROLE 00'gES 05 5168 00°020'1 % oU'0RTSE FHLOZO L0Z-5ZL
SUCSER) JOUI0 'PANOW  ZPROSS Zr'50T% 00'SES 00'¥8ZS 00 LBLS FHEZEO 10E-GLLE diag wwbp Aunwwod
SLOSEas J3UI0 'PSACK  00°09Z8 00'SLLE 00618 00'04$ 00'6¥% LHELILD L0E-5LLL Jabeuepy aug
wswAeduou "pRISIAZ 00°T56% 00'¥ESE oogis 00°20¢$ 00'E5ZS L1/20/10 POL-SLEL wieq #Blag
i 000 00°0% 0008 oH'0% 0008 00°0% 0008 00'0% | Ale3 R
wneqsny 'S
sBeuely aNs
BuoN uIUIBAY|
0 o0'0% 0008 00'0% 000§ 0008 0003 000$ 00°03 IYLOL
pueiscI]
Jebeuep 8Ng
auoN Naasn Awadsold
1] 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% o0'0$ 0008 00708 0005 avLioL
PUBISOID
abeven shg
auoN umeped @ xied
0 q00% 00°0% 00°0% 00708 00°0% 0004 00°0% 00°0% a¥LOoL
77 "s2elR ) pIRARW
aabeURY SUSH
auaN siuawnedy Jwod BIN
0 0008 00'0% 00°0% o0'0% 00'0% 00°0% 0005 00'0% aviol
PUB[SCID
1abeuepy ayg|
SUDKN suapaes fawobluop
0 00°'0% 0008 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 060°0% 00°0% IFLOL
dron Juwbyy Agunwwon
Jafeueny 2uS)
auoN Hed UIPYIN
3 05°886% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 05'562% 00°0% 00 0% 007C6ZS avioL
ajoeLUd
ebeuey 2g)
suoseal Jayio ‘paroN 05°885% 06°962S 00'C6Z8 00'L518 LLip L0 LEGISZ0I 89E(d PIEM 15JI
0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% CO0% 00°0% avLioL
PUB[SQID
1abeuely ang)
SUON arenbg Laysy
2 00°5L5% 0008 00°sLS 00°06% 00 0LFS 000% 00°0% 00°0% avicl
puB|SQID
juzwieduou 'palaAl  00°6SES 0SS 00'06% 00'PSZE 00'5¥Zs LLEQ/LO 62T abeuey 1S
wawieduou ‘palanl 009123 00'9LZ% 00'v9es LIL/EONO 30T 111 U|D soqay|
ONILYIVA 440 9HD SOHD 334 1509 SOHD _ un vy LNTY _ LN _ alvg | LNnooow
HOd NOSYIN 38 0L —NONIY el 1303 HivdIH SALLDY ATHLW LNOZAOW

LLOZ ‘1€ Yy2Jep Buipug Japenp Buung pajeses sjuapisay
LLOZ ‘0F INNC ONIGNI H3LHVYND
§35301 NOILD3TI0D

109



Ljogabed

0L ' L09'ers 96'6.15°L$ §L°01STS 91’ 195'vS$ 66'€89'1S$ 89°020°%$ 15°812'5$ zZL920'81% [e101-qNS [BUORUIALOD
1 08'8€9°LS 0008 08°50L$ 00°051$ 00'57¢$ 00°0$ 00°850'1S 00°0$ IvLOL
[BRUBPISEY BUOISISAIY
iabeuey aug|
wawkeduou ‘paidiAd 08'8E9'LS 08'50LS 00°051$ 00°52€$ 00'850'L$ 006LL$ LLIPLIZO0 H-G569 1SB3 UDABYIUOIS
z £E6EL'ES 00'0$ 9L7LTTS 00'¢6€$ 00°0% 9.°69Z8 00°0% 18°8Y2'Z8 IVLOL
pug|soI
SUOSEal JAUl0 ‘PEACIN 00'teS 00'¢8$ 00'699% LLGL/Z0 H-0ES6 uabeue aug|
wawAeduou 'paidiag  ££'950'cS 9L'LZZS 00'¢6E$ 9.°6928 18'691'28 00°68L8 LLLLED 49€56 suapseo playbuuds
1 80°09L$ 80°595$ 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 005618 IVLOL
wawabeuep Auadoid |enuspisay
1abeuep suSg|
SUOSEBJ JAYIO ‘PIAOIN  BO'09LS 80'695$ 00'6618 005648 LLIOE/EO ¥12°0LL9 Bed Aajysy @ yosabuudg
0 0008 00°0$ 0008 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 0008 00'0$ IVLOL
WneqsnN “1's
:1obeuep ays|
SUON BuisseuD eQ yinog
ONILYOVA 440 OHD SOHD 334 1509 SOHD — N v TED _ N3N _ aiva 1NNODOV
¥OJ NOSYIY 38 0L AONTY ETal __1¥N0D __divday 3ALLOY ATHLW LNO3NOW

110Z ‘1€ ydJew buipu3 Japenp Buung pejedeA Sjuapisay
1L0Z ‘0€ INNF ONIANT ¥ILUVYND

$3SS07 NOILD3TI0D

110



1 Jo g abed

1LL0Z ‘L€ yosew Buipuz sspenp Buuing pajesep sjuapisay
LL0Z ‘0 INNC ONIANT ¥ILAVNO

S3SSOTNOILD3TTI0D

0 00°08 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00708 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ JvioL
105 waswabeuey auet
Jabeuep ayus|
BuoN aseaa ) auldiwyol|
o 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0%$ 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00'0% v.iol
971 'ueduawY 1eNaRH
1abeuep aus
auoN aysain uoidwey
0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00°0% 0070% aviol
diop wewebeuep aue
abeuep ansg)
BUON 30D U39
[4 ov0LE'LS 0008 or'6¥S 00°L6LS 00823 00'0% 00°0% 00°960'L$ aviol
pue|soID
SUOSE3J JAYI0 ‘PanOW  00'86% 00'86% 00°G6¥S LLITLIZ0 199l ‘abeuep aus
Jawheduou 'palaINg Ov'ZLT' LS 0¥ 6¥S 00 /618 00928 00'866% 00 G6¥S LLZLIZ0 1989 aJenbg jaxlen Jied
0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 0070$ IVLOL
eosenbid BUOIIA
abeuep aug)
malp A3jjen
QUON lgajeaje - 130-£00
0 00°0% 00708 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% AVLOL
20ianBl4 BUOIIIA
abeuepy ang)
KaiieA HeO
BuoN 9gA}EOJE - 980-€00|
€ 0g'1Zr'es 00°0$ 08'6623 00'69¢S$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 05ZSL'TS avioL
eosanbi4 BUOPIA
\uawAeduou 'paIOIAT 08'SEYLS 08'66$ 00'98% 00'L5Z'LS 00'56¥$ LLPO/LO 9L¥LL00} Jebeuey aug
wawAeduou 'peiaiAg 00 LESS 0008% 0098% 00'59¥S 00'56¥S LHIFEIR0 BEEEL00Y 228ld 301D
JuswAeduou 'pAIAAT  0GEGE'LS 0002L$ 002618 05'920'LS 00'G6¥$ LLL2Ie0 2199100} ggdaiBje - 580-£00
0 0008 00°0% 00°0% 0070$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ IvVLOL
SPOOAA UIgoY
:1abeuepy apg|
SHNOD ElIIA
auoN 06L1ME-YZ60-£00|
1NIWJOTIAIA NOZI¥OH
ONILYOVA 340 9HO SOHD 334 1502 SOHO an yvy ANTY AN3Y aiva 1NNOJDV
HOd3 NOSYIH 39 0L AONIH LAl 1HN0D Hivd3y SALLOY ATHLW 1NO3NOW

111



140/ sbed

= - . -, . - - € -
Z8 05°£09°65$ 96'6.6°L$ 01292°c$ 9v'v06°S$ 68°590°Z% TL9.0'7$ 88°1L1L°9% 6¥°209'62$ TVLOL ANVHD
ZL £0°200°C1$ 00°00t$ S6'15.% 00°eve’LS 06°18$ ¥0'95$ Leeer'LS LL'S§1S'LS [eyoiqns juswidojaAeq UozZUoH
— —_— —_—
b SLPZZ'LS 00°00¥$ SLRZLS 00°18LS 00°0% 00°08 00°0$ 00'5L5$ IVLOL
dio? uawabeuew aue
uabeuey ayg
SpPOOp EDBUAS
JuawAeduou ‘pAIOIAT SL'PZT'LS 00°00v$ SL'BZIS 00'L8Ls 00°5158 005458 LIPS0 £688 1L80-£00
9 26'586'SS 00°0% 00'7.LZ8 00°965% 06°€S€$ ¥0°95$ LE'EEY' IS LTTIT'ES IVLOL
uswheduou 'pajanl L8'6¥L'LS 05298 002618 L8018 006498 006498 LLPLED SOb-¥
SUOSE3J JBYIO 'PACI PSEE9S 00°0LS 0Z'0$ ¥€6298 000LLS LHPEIE0 L0Z-6
awAkeduou 'paIdIAg ZEZEL'LS 00'6ELS 002618 28'€T8 00°€89$ 006698 005698 LLIS2I20 L0€-9
SUOSESS JAUYI0 'PBAC 06'EFES 06'EVES 005698 LL/g0N0 £04-9 Auedwo9 afug pieq
juswAeduou 'pAIdIAT  LF955S LP'9558 005698 LL/6020 S0L-L usabeue aus
JuawAeduou 'palaIAT 86Z96$ 05'L9% 002028 zozes 9’9593 006698 LLIPLIZ0 208 puod IItW
0 00708 00°0$ 00708 000$ 00°0% 0008 00°0% 0008 IvioL
pue|soiD
uabeue aus|
auoN POOM UD[INW2IW
ONILYIVA 440 OHO SOHD 334 1802 SOHD an ¥vd 1N3Y _ 1N3Y 3lva ANNOJDV
¥Od NOSYIY 3801 AON3Y EfLal 1¥N0D HIvd3y SALLOY ATHLW NOINOW

LL0Z ‘L€ yodey Buipug sepenp Buling pajedeA sjuspisay
110Z ‘0€ NN ONIANI ¥ILAVNO

$3$S071 NOLLO3TT0D

112



1s1°0T
Th'L
SO8°H
orLE

9aL'L]
6LL'S

el
£re
£r6'1
9LEE
6okl

BEUTT
£16s
FRI'T
LoL
[T

EYEXCEE
ST e

979
8L
ols
oL
628

1or
Uhs
RYE
or
st

LLs
0gg

19

L

6E9

£€9
RLL
SLF
ROL
£Le

B9L
6L
oL
6e9

806

TR
Bay

%67'¢
%RIE

LY
il €
%OFT
WL
%I6T

W8T T
LR
%l61
st
b6l

%917
09 T
%L61
el T
%S$6°1

%9671
iR 1

il |
il |
%STT
YalR1
%TLT

Yt |
00 |
%E6'1
%S|

%E0°T

L
%l |
%80°1
bl T
%8ET

k)61
%YL |
%91
b |
05T

:\mfn
YRl T

w1
Jo o

FEIIROL
D60'TT6]
£90°ZH8'1
£1E986'1
TLY'096'1

SLUSREL
GEFRE6']
BFLTIRLL
0T E9R°1
BST 1061

HIRO0L'L
S66 6061
660°896°1
REET06'|
LIS'0T61

IRFEHS"L
OF6TEO6"T
G6ESTEOT
LECRLE]
Y LO0T

HOITIF'R
GOHTEN'T
1§5°L60°T
WORTEIT
9TB'BSOT

OF6TOL'S
LLFOLIT
CLYYBHT
H01FS61
18876607

SREPRYR
ISURNNT
861TLT
SLETOT'T
U T

HOU01ES
RTEOI'T
LIOTHO'T
0S6°E60°T
PEFLLTT

L6106
TI19TT
SE1'TSHT
GELLTET
L81'06T°T

L0£'98T°01
TE¥LITT
ILPPELT
126°68L°T
BSHH0S'T

xn-..ﬁ,w,m
BTPOPS'T

oy
sy stEy)

(43414
G017 19
LLF 1Y
HSR'OL
LOTEL

R9E'RTT
Shxrd
SP8EY
L8709
LLS'SS

RORELL
L6Y'RS
TES'LE
LT
WTLE

OO0 F9 T
1686k
€E'0r

Bh6'EE
RECON

ZIros1
195°6¢
#59'8¢
SPLTS
15¥'6k

HESOLL
LY 6E
000°0F
RESTH
L5E'8r

PRERPT
6Le'Ll
S6E°SY
RTUIF
T8r'8E

RO6'9E]
1r6'0f
LIE6E
L19TE
TP

negrsrl
1L8'9%
165797
61608
OFS1E

L96'r61
126'6%
S1Tsy
1Ly
1L9'79

FOYEE
FOV'ES

Jje-nlm
Imeg,

EE
%L 0T
%SET
Yl T1
%10

Yl 9T
%l 1T
BE'LT
b 6T
WTLT

%l 9t
Sl OF
% SE
%V bt
%S0T

Tl X1
%R LT
%IFl
b 81
%b'91

%S I1T
by b
%L61
b LT
%0°F 1

mal Kl
%k 6l

%l Rl
Y8 Tt
%6'ST
Tl
%98

"Ll
Wl 8T
%t'Tl
s B
%b'LT

"l 81
Yaty 11
%T01
%'
%901

Sat'Fl
St 'tl

FzeTr
HFTI
609'S.
HL'6
90L'71

HHLOS

BLEEY
9Lr'st
rog'etl
09ral
oL

TEL0E
181
9IRS
£y
099

YRL'HE
L6FG
£€9°L
REL'F1
616'9

6r6'0L
L8YL
986
096°S
QI8'L

Teb'8t
oy
988"ET
ool
£88°L

HEL'FT
L899
s1'ol
o'y
S6L€

086'L
086°L

D

Avudy

Wit
%S
%67
Yyt
%S

Yal) &
wEY
%6k
wI's
%ls

'y
wus'

LY
wl'9
we'L
Wl
%0'L

Ys 1
EOR
%ETL
Yl S1
%86

B (1
Yt Ll
LB
Yl Tl
%L0T

%0l
by 11
%Sl
Yot b
%l'L

169701
9sL'T
wrl
YRG'T
LTLe

[N
66T
LSI'T
0Ly’
818°T

orl's
RE9'T
8571
65671
1og

HOE 11
LrT
Lo
SEO'T
LI6T

OR0EI
0997
L18T
e
e

18861
DEFE
£’
HEE9
oL’y

rLLS
HOU'T
6
Lo's
o'y

SLeel
1687
01¢’s
L0
9Tt

£59°0
rOs’T
£66°1
4T85t
6991

(4!
Bh6'E
8L9'L
oLr'e
SITT

T
™

=3
ae

z o 1 abey

Wall
%EE
%R'T
HBIE

%l
we's
%56
oty
%6°T1

o
Yot 6
%t
%6
%E01

YR'6
ot 6
%P LT
l'R
%101

Yl O
g 6
%01
R
%I

YR
Nl 11
%06
AT 6
%E01

Wtrh
Yl b
%S'8
%01
%0701

Yl 01
%A Tl
%bL
%901
%l LT

Yaby 0]
Yt 91
%ETL
TR 11
%Y

e ]
Y 1

SISA[BUY puaL |,

110day] sso uondI0D

6198
ILr'e
05’1
HBI'T
019

L9001
7
6T0°T
S6t°¢
BLI'E

LIXE]
9L’y
L'
HT't
LETY

(oLl
0L9'E
Fir'y
019y
086’

LIERE
rey'E
©$Iry
SO6'F
619'S

2E5°E1
1z
990'%
SELE
$96'€

T
RECY
901°S
688
Lo’k

%I RITET
b9 RITE
WOPL  6IFS
wEEl  PsT0l
%It BLET
WAL LOEL]
"%l PR
%66 LT
ke S9TT
ST 5569
%l'9 SEL'0l
el POFE
%S9 SEVT
%EE  9LF L
%9 18CT
Ylls  RETH
o' T
%6T  POUL
st 08871
%LL 00TE
'S LI
Yot 8 3
%E'T
%kt LRl
%69 96L¢
'L F06'T]
bt RO6'L
%001 S00°F
L8 POYE
*%l'T  L6T1
By 99T'E
wl's 9L
RET  ELS
Wil 8r6'T
%L'T  0L0°1
X6
108
(43
%001 T
%601 LOL'Y
U
Yl 0 L9T
%ETL OF0'E
EOR
%8'E  LBI'1
o
698'F
8105
ROY
8ITOL
WLE W'D
LY 90T
BB
doy

%0'F
Yal9
%S
it
%E'T

s T
%L'9
Y%t '8
%E8

Tt

YR
TiLe

ESR
[0
PIFT
1L6°1
PLLL

rRr
o8
189
(14
o'l

E¥Alrd ]
811
LK1
[TEKS
£87'9

OOR'S |
80T
161'¢
6t
789'9

9yl
€9z
1497
LILT
rE9E

rOT'6

160°T1
996'T
PPO'T
FEOE
LT1'T

LLOF
LLOF

bt
%l't
%s'T
Yl R
%80

Yok ()
YR T
%00
%t 0
%00

Wl T
Hal)' ()

61Tl
weR'T
SFO'L
oY
€8¢

roR’l
LTl

1L

96971
]
oLre
SLEDI
05

LO69
66
L6
F3 e

60L'E

0
%L 681
%00 0
%$0 LLl
%iY  PITT
%E'9  BSLT
%IT 190'E
%Ll 9T
%0 S6
Y%l F S90T
%T1  PLE
%I6  LRLL
%00 0
%18 T99°€
%00 0
%LTT TITFL
%l Tl TILY
Wl Ty
AYH

orTorl
1098
0LTHT
|IE'TH
L169Y
UETS  HEROl1
%LLS  LO09E
%L0S  0SO'TT
Tab b§  TLSWE
%Sy PSTST
PIORY
6Ly ST
PRLEL
Lol
L0091
ey
RIRIT
Ir6'Ll
9Lt
8861
Yat Lb SLUSR
%06k 10E°61
190°02
L9l
T81°6
%01k L6864
%L 6b  TEL6
%9LE  0Z0'SL
%IRE  L9T91
%06E  PLS'BL
THYE SEUrs
%ERE UR6
%EBE 9LELL
%OTE L6TEl
%S8E  OIE'YI
Yah Tt FRLRS
O IE TREY
%STY  £IL91
Y%OEr  0TO'RL
%6'8F  0LS'IT
el 0§ LE6'TL
Yetr  9RI91
%TTS - ILEEL
WHYS  LE6'ST
%lvk  6LEEL
Yoh BE  9E6'SL
woEr  99rLl
USEr . 900°TT
WL BT 09SEL
WOLE  POTET
9E  TOY'ST
Yar  TO'ST
frer]
EXEY

oL

(134
e
L
oL
o

{rad

0£T

FsT
s
19
L
69

STURSY
FERTIEIN]

[LICA R
40 11
O pug
40 pig
10 wr

[N
4101
1 pug
N0 Mg
nd wr

[LTTR
20 1
Hd pug
no pag
N0 wr

ImeL
10 w1
19 pug
210 pag
10 wr

oL
a1
N0 pug
N0 pag
HH pr

mol
nH W1
nd pug
40 pig
10wk

1#0 L
EL RN
1O pug
Hd pag
10 wr

1m0l
nd s
0 pug
1 pag
ud pr

[LILNR
nd sy
10 pug
N0 pag
0wt

1m0

no st
nd pug
10 pig
N0

moL

a0t
10 pug
1 pag
EDRS

10

ro-£0

01-60

11-01

-1

113



VNG

VNG
VN
VN
VNG

VNG
VNI
VNCI
VN

VNG
VNG
VN
VN

VN
VNG
VNG
VNQ

VN
VN
VN
VN

VNG
VNG
VNG
VNG

ESL'T

891
T

6O6'RT
reL'T
TR
00L'F
L6
TeweH
sx0] 110

1
unE
ery
Lsr
Lk

£Ls
wEr
rLr
Rt

Lis
€ir
ars

tEs

%8ET

ST

%IT'1

WIST

WiL'¢

%t0T
%rS'T

1L9'856°1

LTIRTOT
VNC
BEI'6LE']
VNU
631'8F0'T

SLOOTLL
TSS'S9L'1

TEWSPTS
GESLLTL
BOL'OEL']
SLEGELT
VN

9§
ars
6FF
¥

89§
06§
6§
E1ES
609

Ay

ey |
WILT
%ill
%Ll

Wbt T
%KY T
%LET
%6 1
%Er'T
=77

0%

SOULLL
861°6FL1
LrolLl
LOY'STR'L

PEERTYL
TETTRY]
SrE'696'1
LETIRG']
OES'SLE'T

TREIRR'Y
EILLRS
PTUGEL'T
6R16TL]
SEROERD
T
Juaysatieyy

SpETor

OLY 1S
800
QL0'TR
0To'Is

PINPET
8T
£l
oELIr
s

HURIH
ShTLt
9IEL
9EL19
SES'TH

PESTLRL
T869F
LET'99
1268
TrRISE

%l 61
%¥ L1

%t '$T
b 11
%I PE
Yt Ot
%6°E1

Vas 1
Bt 61
%L 01
Sl Ll
bl
Yt L
s 01
%9
2%0°EL

T3

%6El
%Lt
%lS

Tl ¥
b 01
%0°E
Yah L
%0T1

<
EP6'TT
6RA'E]
986°Y

1L8°¢€1
rOry
e
Hit
SIS
.05

souay

ziozabey

paBieys Jual [£101 0} $3550] [B10} aedwos siapenb soud |y saBIeyd (2101 0 paledLod aue S350 210} GO/LE/E Buipua Jauenb yum aADaL3

LR
%t '€
%0
%l b
%L'C

%9t
ke
BT
%l F

%EE

Yal T
"%'T
%I'T
%8 T
%b'€

%R
%'t
%S
%89
%S
%'t
%4'L
%T9

%05

LT
Yh'S
Y%r'8

Y'S
s
Wty
LY
%S

80T
170'T

Fesy
41
859°L
Bl
868°1

068°L
061

6rL'y
VNG
POr'L
SEET
0sL'T

R60'6
reLT
(A
160°T
w'T
1
ae

%99

LY
L
%9'E
s &
%E9

bt
%st

%6'C 6091

%ab §

LT

%T'E

Yttt

%L

Yal

Yat

%BL

Yat L

L9

%t TIEY

Yty SLTT

%L9  OL6L
VNO

%8 01T

wEE LTS
VN

%ST  ELYL

TS PPTT

%8y PSSL

YLt OFSL

tat's  FSTT

%6'T  EBI'L

%RE P67l

LS  S1ST

l) T
YRt
%ST
el
%0

%91

Rt

%S 1

Yl T
ke
%61
%lb
%kE

Pl £
YtV
%t 1
%lT
%6k
Yl
Yat't
%8BT
%E'1
kLT
%LE
%0t
k'S

%o vl
%r  ovl
%00 5
%001
%00 e
£t
sT
VN
%00 0l
“%IT BOSE
VN
ST 6LYL
%L E 3
%61 919
R 11
%tL
%ITL
wIrl  OERr
%E Il $80°S
=5
doy

%'t

WLTE

Yol 61
ol
%lF
Yol 8T
YLl

Yt T1
Yl ®
%81
Yt €l
%WlEl

s 0T
Yot 8
%8 1€
WR 01
%E'ST

R 91
T St
%L 61
%E'T
%€

%9T
'

%lT

%6T

8 |

%P0
%l L
%0°€

Yl T
"tT
%E'S
)

VR
LT
SIXT
VG

%Thr

Yl L5
YL 89
%0 TL
%Ltk
%8'0S

ol 88
Yot T9
%l'0s
%S 19
%ErS

L LS
%ELY
Wl LS
%S'LY

Yab 6F
s 99
HH9SL

%6 TL

Yol WS

%EPL
Yl TL
EIL

el €9
Yl $9
%WILY
%L

£65°0T

HTREN
§197%k
BTLL
1oL'9g
1€29C

SLILel
£09
08670t
BP9'ST
PLEST

T6F 601
Se¥'al
S657VE
BTLSE
£1L61

90T
00’6l
LI

L
HORY
98T
VNG

£E8°1E

BTG
VNI
SEL'6E

AW 0N PIRCI= VNG

Lrd

08

EL

SL

{13
SunanY
aaquny

1O wr

=o)L
Il R L
Y pug
10 pag
120 W

meg,
N0 w1
410 pug
20 pag
HNd Wr

e0g,

1O wr

(LSLA N
A0 w1
N0 pug
a0 Mg
o nr

el

0 W1
10 pug
10 pag
0 wr

1aey,
ELEN
N0 pug
410 pag
100wt

JLIUA N
ELEN
20 pug
0 pag
0 Wt

=L
Rl
49 pug
10 pag
40 wr

£6776

F6E6

96756

867L6

10-00

114



JuawdoaAa UOZUOH jo Led awedsq SPOCA EI3USS PUE 3A0D UB|D/30eMa] auldival L0/LE/Z} Bulpua sauenb yim aAnsay3 (3)
‘SPoOA) B28USS pue Juawdo|aAsQ UOZUOH swedaq auols Buiddelg pue seiuedold YHD 90/0€/6 Buipua Jauenb uim aAnday3 (Q)

pabieyn Jual 210} 0} S3s50| [B}0} asedwiod siapenb Joud iy “sabieys 210} 0} pasedwiod ase $8s50| |B10) 50/Lg/E Buipua Japenb ypm aanday3 ()
‘spoday $$07 UOH23(107 Joud Uo papodal J3A3U 3iam JEY) LO/L/2 0} Joud paleIBA SJUNOIDE JO) SHOAUM PIPNIAU! LO/LE/ZE Buipus Jspend (g)

.ENEQOWGNE m.—n@@(. eyl Japun ||ns sem hn_CDEEOU U] 9jluMm PaEIBA OYM SJUSPISA) JOJ PALINOUI OS|E 3JaM YIIUMm ._}_u‘:uuﬂﬁwm._ 09Z°Z1LS pue
SOL'L 1§ 40 SUNOD JUOWIPBI O} SHOSHIM 3PNI2UI 10U Op 00/LE/E PUE 66/LE/ZL PAPUS S1apenb syl jwabe ajeaud e AQ pabeuew AlIBULIO) SEM U2IUM 'SUNOD JUOWP3IG 18 LZL'0ZS JO SHOBIUM PIPNIAL! 66/0€/6 POPUS J3UEND (V)

| %E6'E %STT %81'¢ %EY'T = %00T %LET %69T %PLL %bLl %EI'L %E9} %BET 535507 JO 9% [EIOL
§ Z68S8°9/8  FECLLPIPS  E€96LLI98 BT ISHPPS ZCCISPES 8L 60T 4IPS LBIBLTIPS  0CT'T6GTES PEOEESHS  GCEZS90ES  GEESYVES  GrET69ErS sfeioL
0091928 00°Z05'ES 00'829'¢$ 00'5P0'ES | 00'P0S°ES £5°GOY'LS 3AGD UBID
] j @seua) auidiyan
YIEEY'ES 86°100'Z8 L190EL'ES OL'pLLSS 00'6L2'7S EL'G6Y'0LS  LLBSP'TS  YLLIVES ZLL08'PS 85'8¥5' 1§ 8SBYG'LS  ZSYSL'SS aucig buiddaig
€LZSE'9S L5'62T'LS EL°0ZE'LS SYOLL'LS | 1560598 90'220'7$ 2Lv90'68 €160¥S €L'¥S0'LS 69€96'CS 69°CI6'ES 9Z'0.9's$ saigadoid YHO
0Z'96€'P9S  6LPPL'BZS  6BOPY'PSS  €£L7T98LTS | GLBEETIZS  OY'STETELS  9U8GTSES  EETLLL'STS BPPLP'EES  SO0VL'SZS  BOOVL'SZS  0LL9T'TES [BUOIURAUOD
TONERE 1005760 10/0E150 TOIHEIE0 oo/ErTE 00/0E760 00/0£/90 00/LE/E0 BEIIEICL /02760 66705790 GE/LEIED Buipug 1ouenD
@ (v) (v) w)
%EGL %p9'L %EY'T %LLL 1 %022 %oL %90°E %ZET %ISE %aP'T %EL'S %OLE v Buipniaxe 9
%SHT %16} %08'Z %vE'L %0TT %p8'L %90°E %Z6Z %LSE %IAP'T %ZTE %EL'E 535507 J0 % [BIOL
1ZBr6ces  IGZCLOPS  ZEO0BSEFS 25 1EELER Z9EZLirS  2G0LZ9ES  GRE6EBGE  FE69LS'GGE 02066998  6GLPBEPS  ELTI¥T98  GELOTELS s[ejoL
o008 0008 FISTTae 9£'G6E €5 0008 0008 D0B9E LS 00.T6%S  00¥5E S 000FFSS Bl 0E9LS 0008 2/0D UBID
J aseua) auidieapy
0€°LIZ'ES 70'SZY'ES £2°916'18 SS'ZTHL'ES | 00'@6es 00'Es ¥5'LLT8S  86°095'€S 82°08%'LS ZYLSO'PS LLEEY'PS 10Z26'2S auoig Buiddaig
15°0ZE'2S 8089578 £0°100'L8 FAN-L AR | veLL0'8S 96'90L'v$ BE 7668 19'52E'28 £8'986'PLS 0008 0068L'LS  SZT'OEF'TS sauadoid YHO
oroLY'9ZS  BCEELPES  BYGOVEES  6¥ G0L'8TS " 80'858'Z€S  95°00S°LES  TEPOTLPS  BO'ESLGYS 60'66L'8Y8  LL'OSE'PES  LCPOL'SSS  BOGYS'LOS |BUORURAUOD
YOIvErRRE ¥0/0%/60 P0I0£/90 FOIFEIE0 TONLEIZE E0/0E/60 £0/0%/90 EOILEIE0 Zonerzt Z0/0E/60 Z0/0%190 ZOTLEIE0 Buipuz Jaueno
0
%18’k %p0'T %Lk %EL'T %L0T %LS b %Z8 L %0Y'T %Z0T %L} %re L %99'L Yy Buipn|axa s
%LB'L %GHT %Th b %LET %8HT %l9L %ER %P T - %2S'T %¥8'L %re L %56} $38507 JO % [EJOL
Z64zhirS  ZBPEESHS  LLBECEZS  LG9SEGFS FIBGGEFS  ZE0000FS  bLTL96ES 9L IGH6FS IEGhL268  68ES9BES  FEUYS6ES I LECOPS s[ejoL
B8'G0Z'LS STYETTS £6759°ES 9L'ls¥es 05908  § $POOM, BOJUAS
00°LL9'SS £8'959'6% 96'6vL'LS £8'958'6S 9G'EPLTS L5'E07'SS ] juawdojanaq uozuoH
i PTOVY'OS  ZyOLB'ES L7'6LO'ES 80°084'€S LLETE'ES To'E58'ZS  £8'980'9% SZ'862'FS 00'8L9'6$ STELYLS 0008 anco uBlD
} @veus) sudieay
0L8E5'SS  ¥FEL0'68 SPEee'ss SL6PL'9S yEVFL'SS  PO6PEES auoig buiddaig
£7098$ LO'LGLLS 00941$ 00'€8Z8 00169k 8E'L06'LS saadaid YHO
Z6'06Y'SES  LB'SBO'OZS  PL'BPS'GLS  O¥'G9ZT'0ES PEEBL'YES  09'99Y'0E$  BLBLYOES  BTHEL'EES 19'960'CPS  ¥L'E00'9Z8  §HZSO'LES  0G'980'6ZS |euoRUBALOD
ZO7ERZY Z0/0E160 Z0/0EI90 ZO/EiE0 ENPEHAD 90/0£760 90/0€/90 B0/LEIED Y 50/0£760 S0/0€/90 SO/FEIED BuUIpUS JsLEnD
(@ (2)
B et %ES | %be'L %GE' %04 %68 %86'L %bb L %Z6'L %00'L %ZLL vy Buipniaxa 9
%69L %G9} %YL %8E | %04} %ZO' L %0L'Z %G5 L %E6'} %001 %ZL' 535507 J0 % IBIOL
vZ0927Zp8  PEPLLSPS  B60Z6'6ES  L9'6ES'LES 988¥6'055 89065928  00°F.S'9E$  £2TSE9FS $99L9ZES  9TLIL'6ES  I60PE0ZS  6LI8r'BLS siejeL
82'6EL'98 ZE0SHELS L9095 8y'€re'ss LLBSS' IS ZO'E6E'PS 0ZTGVE'YS  96'G59'LS PRELE'ES 88'59.'8§ 0¥'8Ze'es  ZBES0ZHS  Wuawdojanaq uozloH
oy'SEl'ivs  ZOP96'LES  LE0SE'6ES  6L'96L'ETS GLOBE'6ES  99'/6L'ZZS  08GZTTES  LT969'BES LgZrL'828  BLTLSE'0ES  IGTIOULIS  LEEETY'9TS [BUORURAUOD
OHFERRE 01L/0E/60 OFI0E/90 OHIEED BOLEZE 60/0E/60 60/0€/90 BOILEIED BONLERZE B0/0£160 80/0£790 BO/LEIED Buipuz 190en0
%26 L %00'T Hyy Buipnioxs 9
%8LT %LS'T $8$507 JO % [BIOL
o008 o008 0008 o008 0008 o00$ 000§ 0008 0008 0008 05'C09'553  1598L'€93 sieoL
£0°200ZLS  Z8'8Z5 ST awdopas UOZUOH
OTEET T R — — LPL09'EYS 69452828 [PUOIURAUOD
EHIEREL E£L/0E/60 EII0EI90 EHFEE0 ZUERE ZLI0E/60 ZH0E/90 ZULEIED TUERE T10E/60 FHOES0 LLILEIED BUlpug J9uenD

HILUYND A8 $3SS0OT NOILOITI0D
ALIMOHLNY ONISNOH 3LLOTHVHD



8.K Approve Procurement Contract: Payroll and Human Resources
Information Management Services for Paycor

Action: Approve a Resolution to Authorize the CEQO to
Negotiate and Award a Procurement Contract for
Payroll and Human Resources Information
Management Services with Paycor for Two (2) years
for $55,000 with an option for three additional one-
year renewal periods.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley/Steve Lamphere/Heather Franklin

Strategic Business: Finance and Administration

Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability
Background/Policy Framework:

On June 15, 2010, the CHA Board of Commissioners approved the final update to the
CHA Procurement Policy that requires a review and approval by the Board for
Procurement actions exceeding the dollar threshold set for that individual

classification of material or service as set below:

Dollar Threshold Procurement Classification

$100,000 New Construction and Substantial Rehabilitation Contracts.
$50,000 Professional Service Contracts, Consultants, Architects and
Engineers.

Additionally, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed the above
amounts during a rolling twelve (12) month period will require prior approval from
the CHA Board of Commissioners before additional contracts are awarded to the
vendor,

Explanation:

On March 23, 2011 CHA released an RFP to solicit proposals for payroll and human
resource management services. These services include at a minimum: software that
maintains all payroll and human resources information, electronic timesheets, and

payroll processing, including the timely filing of all required state and federal forms
and deposits.

The objective of the RFP was to gauge the market to see what other software and
services were available, as well as to see if any administrative efficiencies or savings
could be achieved from current practices. Three firms responded to the solicitation,
and were subsequently brought in to demonstrate their products.

116



RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO NEGOTIATE AND AWARD A PROCUREMENT
CONTRACT FOR PAYROLL AND HUMAN RESOURCES INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT SERVICES WITH PAYCOR FOR TWO YEARS FOR $55,000
WITH AN OPTION FOR THREE ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR RENEWAL
PERIODS.

WHEREAS, the CHA has a requirement for Payroll and Human Resources Information
Management Services;

WHEREAS, the CHA has conducted the solicitation process in accordance with 24CFR
Part 85.36 Procurement Regulations;

WHEREAS, the CHA has selected Paycor as the vendor to perform the services

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve this resolution to authorize the CEO or its designee to Negotiate and Award a
Procurement Contract for Payrell and Human Resources Information Management

Services with Paycor for two years for $55,000 with an option for three additional one-
year renewal periods.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City
of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted
at a regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
(SEAL) Secretary

117



Approve Procurement Contract to Professional Security Services for
Unarmed Security Services at High-Rise Communities

Action: Approve Resolution to Authorize the CEO to Negotiate and
Award a Contract to Professional Security Services to
provide unarmed security services to all CHA high-rise
residential buildings.

Staff Resource: Sebronzik Wright, Ralph Staley and Allison Preston
Strategic Business:  Operations/Finance and Administration

Strategic Goal: Maximize the economic, physical, and social value of CHA real
estate portfolio.

Background/Policy Framework:

On June 15, 2010, the CHA Board of Commissioners approved a final update to the CHA
Procurement Policy requiring a review and approval by the Board for Procurement
actions that exceed the dollar threshold set for that individual classification of material or
service as set below:

Dollar Threshold Procurement Classification

$100,000 New Construction and Substantial Rehabilitation Contracts.
$50,000 Professional Service Contracts, Consultants, Architects and
Engineers.

Additionally, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed the above
amounts during a rolling twelve (12) month period will require prior approval from the
CHA Board of Commissioners before additional contracts are awarded to the vendor.

Explanation:
On June 17, 2011, the Charlotte Housing Authority issued a Request for Proposal from
prospective private security firms.

* The Owner plans to require the contractor/prospective vendor to provide coverage of
unarmed-security during peak and high traffic hours for added safety for residents
located at all of the CHA’s high-rise communities which include Autumn Place,
Charlottetown Terrace, Edwin Towers, Hall House, Parktowne Terrace (for time of
occupancy only), and Strawn Apartments (for cottages and time of occupancy only at
tower).

e This contract shall be a performance based contract that incorporates a Performance
Work Statement and Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan. Vendor performance will
be reviewed annually.

118



e It is the intent of the CHA to enter into a three (3) year contract from September 1,
2011 until August 31, 2014, At the end of that time frame there will be an option to
extend the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year periods based upon mutual
agreement.

s On July 14, 2011, the CHA received three (3) responses to the RFP. An evaluation
committee was selected from within the CHA. The respondents were evaluated in
accordance with the provisions of the RFP. Based upon the results from the
evaluation, it is recommended that the CEO be authorized to negotiate and award a
contract to Professional Security Services for an amount not to exceed $438,426
annually with a maximum annual increase of 10% during years two — five. In the
event that negotiations with the top ranked firm are unsuccessful, the Board
authorizes the CEO to enter into discussions and award a contract to the second

ranked firm. Once again, if negotiations are unsuccessful the CEO may move on to
the next ranked firm.

Summary of Evaluations:

EVALUATION SCORING SUMMARY

Ranking Respondents

1 Professional Security Services

2 BK Lass Protective Services

3 Lifeguard Protective Services

Committee Discussion:

This item was discussed at the August 4, 2011 Client Relations Committee meeting.

Staff will assist Professional Security Services to develop a Section 3 plan with the award
of the contract. The contract, not to exceed $438,426 annually with a maximum annual
increase of 10% during years two - five, is for unarmed security services at all of CHA’s
high-rise communities (as listed above). The item will be placed on the August 16, 2011
consent agenda for Board approval.

Community Input:
N/A

Section I’ MWBE Consideration:
100% - MWBE

Professional Security Services is a Section 3 Business Concern and will develop a
Section 3 plan as well.

Funding:
MTW

Attachment:
Resolution

119



RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO NEGOTIATE AND AWARD A CONTRACT

TO PROFESSIONAL SECURITY SERVICES TO PROVIDE
UNARMED SECURITY SERVICES TO ALL ITS HIGH-RISE
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2011, the Charlotte Housing Authority issued a Request for
Proposal from prospective private security firms;

WHEREAS, the Owner plans to require the contractor/prospective vendor to provide
coverage of unarmed-security during peak and high traffic hours for added safety for residents
located at all of the CHA’s elderly/disabled communities at Autumn Place, Charlottetown
Terrace, Edwin Towers, Hall House, Parktowne Terrace (for time of occupancy only), and
Strawn Apartments (for cottages and time of occupancy at tower);

WHEREAS, CHA received three (3) responses to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, The Owner plans to require the contractor/prospective vendor to provide
coverage of unarmed-security during peak and high traffic hours for added safety for residents
located at all of the CHA’s high-rise communities which include Autumn Place, Charlottetown
Terrace, Edwin Towers, Hall House, Parktowne Terrace (for time of occupancy only), and
Strawn Apartments (for cottages and time of occupancy only at tower); and

WHEREAS, This contract shall be a performance based contract that incorporates a
Performance Work Statement and Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan. Vendor performance
will be reviewed annually; and

WHEREAS, 1t is the intent of the CHA to enter into a three (3) year contract from
September 1, 2011 until August 31, 2014. At the end of that time frame there will be an option

to extend the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year periods based upon mutual agreement;
and

WHEREAS, The respondents were evaluated in accordance with the provisions of the
RFP and based upon the results from the evaluation, it is recommended that the CEO be
authorized to negotiate and award a contract to Professional Security.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing
Authority of the City of Charlotte that the CEQ is authorized to negotiate and award a contract
to Professional Security Services for an amount not to exceed $438,426 annually with a

maximum annual increase of 10% during years two - five for unarmed security services in the
communities listed above.

120



RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed Secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a regular
meeting held on August 16, 2011,

BY:

Charles Woodyard
(SEAL) Secretary

121



BUSINESS
AGENDA

FEFFEEF

0871672011



9.A Approve Procurement Contract: — ECS Carolinas, LLP

Action: Approve Resolution for the Procurement of
Environmental Services for Mold and Allergen Re-
testing (Air Quality) by ECS Carolinas, LLP (ECS) of
one unit not to exceed $775. ECS Carolinas, LLP $775

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley/Steve Lamphere/Cheryl Campbell
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration/Capital Assets
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

On June 15, 2010 the CHA Board of Commissioners approved the final update to
the CHA Procurement Policy that requires a review and approval by the Board for
Procurement actions that exceed the dollar threshold set for that individual
classification of material or service as set below:

Dollar Threshold Procurement Classification

$100,000 Construction, Maintenance or Repair contracts.

$50,000 Purchase of apparatus, supplies, materials and equipment.
Also including service contracts, consultants, architects and
gngineers.

Additionally, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed the above
amounts during a rolling twelve (12) month period will require prior approval
from the CHA Board of Commissioners before additional contracts are awarded
to the vendor.

Explanation:

U.S. environmental laws require the use of a specialized vendor for any type of
project under Hazardous or Environmental Waste services. This procurement
approval request at this time is for procurement for $775 is for retesting of air
quality and certification by ECS for one unit at Mallard Ridge.

Contract Number Cost Vendor Total Paid To Date

PO PENDING $775 ECS Carolinas, LLP  §67.895
Committee Discussion:

This item did not go before committee, as its need was determined after the
deadline for committee agenda items.

123



Community Input:
N/A

Section 3/MWBE Consideration:

Section 3-N/A
MWBE-N/A

Funding:
Field Operation Program Budget.

Attachment:
Resolution

124



RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO AWARD A PROCUREMENT ACTION FOR ECS
CAROLINAS, LLP FOR RETESTING OF AIR QUALITY FOR ONE UNIT

WHEREAS, the CHA has a requirement for retesting air quality of one unit at Mallard Ridge; and

WHEREAS, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed $50,000 during a rolling
twelve (12) month period will require approval from the CHA Board of
Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
Approve this Resolution to authorize the CEO or its designee to Award a Purchase Order to ECS
Carolinas, LLP to Provide Air Quality retesting of one unit at Mallard Ridge for $775.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011,

BY:

Charles Woodyard
(SEAL) Secretary

125



Approve Procurement Contract ECS Carolinas, LLP

Action: Approve a Resolution for ECS Carolinas, LLP to
Design an Asbestos Abatement Plan and Perform 3"
Party Air Monitoring During the Abatement Process
for Parktowne Terrace $21,500.00

Staff Resource: Tim Ames /Steve Lamphere
Strategic Business: Real Estate Development/Finance
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework;

On June 15, 2010 the CHA Board of Commissioners approved a change to the
CHA Procurement Policy that requires a review and approval by the Board for
Procurement actions that exceed the dollar threshold set for that individual
classification of material or service as set below:

Dollar Threshold  Procurement Classification

$100,000 New Construction and Substantial Rehabilitation contracts.
$50,000 Professional Service contracts, consultants, architects and
engineers.

Additionally, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed the above
amounts during a rolling twelve (12) month period will require prior approval
from the CHA Board of Commissioners before additional contracts are awarded
to the vendor,

Explanation:

For this Vendor, this Procurement action for $21,500.00 for hazardous materials
services will exceed the total dollar threshold during the twelve month period and
must be approved by the CHA Board. The Purchase contract with ECS for
Services to Design the Asbestos Abatement Plan and perform 3" Party Air
Monitoring during the abatement process for Parktowne Terrace requires Board
approval of this agenda item to proceed with the design. Staff obtained quote for
the necessary design service to include the designed plan in the bid documents for
the major renovation project.

Contract Number Cost Vendor Total Paid To Date

PO 58133 Pending  $21,500 ECS Carolinas $75,405.50*

126




RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO AWARD A PROCUREMENT ACTION FOR ECS
CAROLINAS, LLP TO DESIGN AN ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PLAN AND PERFORM
3D PARTY AIR MONITORING DURING THE ABATMENT PROCESS FOR
PARKTOWNE TERRACE FOR $21, 500.00

WHEREAS, the CHA has a requirement for Asbestos Abatement & Design Services;

WHEREAS, the CHA has conducted this Procurement in accordance with the CHA Procurement
Policy;

WHEREAS, The CHA Board has approved other Purchases from ECS Carolinas, LLP to
provide Asbestos Abatement & Design Services for other CHA Projects;

WHEREAS, the CHA now desires to move forward with an Approved Purchase Order to
authorized ECS Carolinas, LLP to perform the required services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
Approve this Resolution to authorize the CEQ or its designee to Award a Purchase Order to
authorized ECS Carolinas, LLP to Provide Asbestos Abatement & Design Services for
Parktowne Terrace for $21,500.00

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
[, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
(SEAL) Secretary

127



Budget Amendment: Field Operation Program Budget

Actions: Approve a Resolution fo Amend the Field Operation
Program Budget for the Charlottetown Terrace
Rehabilitation Project for the Fiscal Year Ending
March 31, 2012. (Last amended by Resolution No.
1958)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

In an effort to increase affordable housing opportunities and maximize portfolio
value, CHA was awarded $6,200,000 in September 2009 by the Capital Fund
Recovery Competition (CFRC). In June 2010, the City of Charlotte — Housing
Trust Fund (HTF) restructured an award in the amount of $1,000,000 to be a
grant. July 2010, the Board approved a Moving To Work (MTW) commitment of
up to $5,000,000. In February 2011, the Board approved a Land Sales Proceeds
(LSP) commitment up to $460,000 and a total project budget of $12,660,000.

Explanation:

Staff is requesting a funding increase for Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project, in the amount of $200,000. This action will increase the project budget
to $12,860,000. To better serve our customers, staff is requesting the Board’s
approval to expand the existing scope for the installation of surveillance and
access equipment in the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

The attached Exhibit A shows a reduction in MTW Funds and a corresponding
reduction in Operating Cost of $200,000 to reallocate funding to be utilized for
the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

Committee Discussion:

This item was discussed at the Real Estate Committee meeting. In the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting the commissioners decided to place this item on the
business agenda at the Board meeting on August 16, 2011,

Funding:
N/A

Attachments:

Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

128




RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE FIELD OPERATION PROGRAM BUDGET FOR THE
CHRLOTTETOWN TERRACE REHABILITATION PROJECT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2012,
(LAST AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 1958)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows a reduction in MTW Funds and a corresponding
reduction in Operating Cost of $200,000 for the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working
capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures are
necessary in the efficient and economica! operation of the program or serving low-income
families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in accordance
with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements under 24
CFR 968.110(¢e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(1);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the
reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115 and
905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all employees
that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled
substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an Employee Assistance Plan for
employees who request assistance or rehabilitation; and implemented personnel policies
regarding violations and the reporting of violations of these rules and regulations,
including the termination of employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the
possession, use and distribution controlled substances;

129



WHEREAS, no person in the Authority holds more than one position, and no
position is allocated more than 100% of the salary as listed on the Schedule of Salaries
and Positions.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307, Part 11, of the Consolidated Annual
Contributions Contract, the Authority hereby certifies that all administrative salaries are
comparable to local public practice, based on a comparability study dated May 1998,
which is on file for HUD review.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve a resolution to amend the Field Operation Program budget for fiscal year ending
March 31, 2012; attached hercto as Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or
his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transters must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or histher
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the
budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be entered in
the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure within a
function.

2. The CEQO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between funds or increase the total
amount of a fund.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of

Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
Secretary

130



RESOLUTION NO.

Exhibit A

Exhibit A

REVENUE: April 2011 - March 2012 April 2011 - March 2012
) FIELD OPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION
MTW Funds 65,418,406 (200,000) 65,218,406
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,662,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752,897 752,897
Capital/CFRC Fees 651,936 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 569,608 569,608
Other Governmental Grants 512 646 512 646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenue (Carol Hoefener) 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342 456 342 456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262 957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000
TOTAL REVENUE: 87,932,161 (200,000} 87,732,161
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale Proceeds 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,881,665 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 4,667,048 - 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES 92,599,209 {200,000) 92,399,209
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries/Benefits 11,252,808 11,252,809
Qperating Costs 70,016,747 (200,000) 69,816,747
Utilities 4 377,676 4 377676
Capitalized Iltems 837,094 837,094
Total Operating Expenditures 86,484,326 {200,000) 86,284,326
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Qut- Capital Projects 2,369,000 2,369,000
Loans To Others 245,883 245,883
Total Other Uses 6,114,883 - 6,114,883
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 92,599,209 {200,000} 92,399,209

131




Budget Amendment: Administration Program Budget

Action: Approve a Resolution to Amend the Administration
Program Budget for the Charlottetown Terrace
Rehabilitation Project for the fiscal year ending March
31,2012. (Last Amended by Resolution No. 1957)

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

In an effort to increase affordable housing opportunities and maximize portfolio
value, CHA was awarded $6,200,000 in September 2009 by the Capital Fund
Recovery Competition (CFRC). In June 2010, the City of Charlotte — Housing
Trust Fund (HTF) awarded a grant in the amount of $1,000,000. July 2010, the
Board approved a Moving To Work (MTW) commitment of up to $5,000,000. In
February 2011, the Board approved a Land Sales Proceeds (LSP) commitment up
to $460,000 and a total project budget of $12,660,000.

Explanation:

Staff is requesting a funding increase for Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project, in the amount of $200,000. This action will increase the project budget
to $12,860,000. To better serve our customers, staff is requesting the Board’s
approval to expand the existing scope for the installation of surveillance and
access equipment in the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

The attached Exhibit A shows a reduction in Operating Transfers Out- Public
Housing and a corresponding increase in Operating Transfers Out — Capital
Projects of $200,000 to transfer funds for the Charlottetown Terrace
Rehabilitation Project.

Committee Discussion:

This item was discussed at the Real Estate Committee meeting. In the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting the Commissioners decided to place this item on the
business agenda at the Board meeting on August 16, 2011.

Funding:
MTW Funds

Attachments:
Resolution
Exhibit A for Resolution

132




RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM BUDGET FOR THE
CHARLOTTETOWN TERRACE REHABILITATION PROJECT FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2012. (LAST AMENDED
BY RESOLUTION NO. 1957)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A shows a reduction in Operating Transfers Out- Public
Housing and a corresponding increase in Operating Transfers Out — Capital Projects of
$200,000 for the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project;

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working
capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed expenditures are

necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the program or serving low-income
families;

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal funding is in accordance
with the provisions of the regulations;

WHEREAS, all proposed rental charges and expenditures will be consistent
provisions of law;

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the wage rate requirements under 24
CFR 968.110(e) and (f);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for access to
records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(1);

WHEREAS, the Authority will comply with the requirements for the

reexamination of family income and composition under 24 CFR 960.209, 990.115 and
905.315;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 CFR 24.630, the Authority has notified all employees
that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled
substance on CHA property is prohibited; established an Employee Assistance Plan for
employees who request assistance or rehabilitation; and implemented personnel policies
regarding violations and the reporting of violations of these rules and regulations,
including the termination of employees convicted of violations of laws regarding the
possession, use and distribution controlled substances;

133



Resolution No.

EXHIBIT A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION

CHA Relocation Program Income - -
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 977,379 977,379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 254,964 254,964
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
Horizon Fees 342 117 342117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226
Other Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 7,949,192 - 7,949,192
OTHER SOURCES - -
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242 879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 - 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES 21,398,038 - 21,398,038
EXPENDITURES: - -
Salaries/Benefits 4,067,354 4 067.354
Operating Costs 7,558,428 7,558,428
Utilities 147,534 147,534
Capital QOutlay 42 629 42,629
Total Expenditures 11,815,946 - 11,815,946
Other Uses - -
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 (200,000} 2,404,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025,412 200,000 5,225412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 0,582,092 - 9,582,092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USES 21,398,038 - 21,398,038

134




9.E Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project
Budget Amendment: Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project

Action: A. Approve a Resolution for the Charlottetown Terrace
Rehabilitation Project in an amount up to
$12,860,000.

B. Approve a Resolution to Amend the Charlottetown
Terrace Rehabilitation Project Funds Budget for the
Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2012, (Last amended
by Resolution No. 1916)

Staff Resource: Chris Squier and Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Real Estate, Finance and Administration

Strategic Goal: Maximize Economic, Social, and Physical Value of Real Estate.
Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

In order to increase affordable housing opportunities and maximize portfolio value, CHA
was awarded $6,200,000 in September 2009 by the Capital Fund Recovery Competition
(CFRC). In June 2010, the City of Charlotte — Housing Trust Fund (HTF) awarded a
grant in the amount of $1,000,000. In July 2010, the Board approved a Moving To Work
(MTW) commitment up to $5,000,000. In February 2011, the Board approved a Land
Sales Proceeds (I.SP) commitment up to $460,000 and a total project budget of
$12,660,000.

Explanation:

Staff is requesting a funding increase for Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project, in
the amount of $200,000. This action will increase the project budget to $12,860,000. To
better serve our customers, staff is requesting the Board’s approval to expand the existing
scope for the installation of surveillance and access equipment in the Charlottetown
Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

In Exhibit A, Operating Transfer In- MTW is increased by $200,000 and Capitalized
Items is increased by $200,000 for the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

Committee Discussion:
This item was discussed at the Real Estate Committee meeting. In the Finance & Audit

Committee meeting the commissioners decided to place this item on the business agenda
at the Board meeting on August 16, 2011.

135



Community Input:
Resident meetings, design charettes and outreach sessions have been held several times
over the past two years.

Section 3/MWBE Consideration:

Staff ensured that CHA’s Section 3/MWBE policy goals were prominently incorporated
in all agreements and have made strong, affirmative efforts to encourage all contractors
and service providers to meet and exceed those goals. To date J. M. Wilkerson/
Sovereign has reported the following Section 3 and MWBE participation results for first
tier subcontractors:

e Section3 22%

¢ MWBE 45%

+ SBE 23%

More importantly, three (3) Charlottetown residents were hired and are currently working
on the project with J.M. Wilkerson/Sovereign and its subcontractors.

Funding:

Capital Fund Recovery Competition
MTW Funds

Land Sales Proceeds

Housing Trust Fund

Attachments:
Resolution

Resolution

Exhibit A for Resolution

136



RESOLUTION
FOR THE CHARLOTTETOWN TERRACE REHABILITATION
PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $12,860,000

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte, N.C. (the “Authority™}
secks to assist in financing the rehabilitation of the multifamily residential community
known as “Charlottetown Terrace”, to consist of approximately 161 units and
located at 1000 Baxter Street in the City of Charlotte, North Carolina (the
“Development”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has applied to HUD and other funding sources to utilize
available programs and grants to act as a sources of funds for the Development; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has been awarded Capital Fund Recovery Competition
(CFRC) grant funds in the amount of $6,200,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has been awarded City of Charlotte Housing Trust Fund
(HTF) funds in a grant amount of up to $1,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has agreed to provide Moving to Work (MTW) funds in the
amount not to exceed $5,200,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will include one hundred sixty-one (161) Section 9 units
within the Development; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the
Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte on the 16™ day of August 2011 that:

For the purposes of the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project, staff is authorized to
transfer $200,000 in MTW funds to the project budget; and

The CEO of the Charlotte Housing Authority hereby is authorized to direct staff in the
underwriting, structuring and financing required to complete the project and commit an amount
not to exceed $5,200,000 in Moving to Work (MTW) funds, $6,200,000 in Capital Fund
Recovery Competition (CFRC) grant funds and $1,000,000 Housing Trust Fund (HTF) funds to
establish up to one hundred sixty-one (161) Section 9 units, and to negotiate and execute any and

all other documents necessary and appropriate to accomplish the rehabilitation of Charlottetown
Terrace.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of the Housing Authority of the

City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held on August 16, 2011.

(SEAL) BY:

Charles Woodyard/Secretary

137



RESOLUTION
TO AMEND THE CHARLOTTETOWN TERRACE
REHABILITATION PROJECT FUNDS BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2012,
(LAST AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 1916)

WHEREAS, Exhibit A Operating Transfer In- MTW is increased by
$200,000 and Capitalized Items is increased by $200,000 for the Charlottetown
Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

WHEREAS, all regulatory and statutory requirements have been met;

WHEREAS, the Authority has sufficient operating reserves to meet the
working capital needs of its development (as defined by HUD);

WHEREAS, the Budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all
proposed expenditures;

WHEREAS, the calculation of ¢ligibility for federal funding is in accordance
with the provisions of the regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does

hereby approve a resolution to amend the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation

Project Funds budget for fiscal year ending March 31, 2012; attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer
(CEO) or his/her designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such
transfers must be consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies.
The CEO or his/her designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting
of the board at which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers
between functions must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $100,000 between categories.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

138



Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project

RESOLUTION EXHIBIT A
Charlottetown Charlottetown
Terrace Terrace
Rehabilitation Rehabhilitation
Project Revision Project
REVENUES
CFRC Grant 6,200,000 - 6,200,000
City Housing Trust Fund Grant 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
Total Operating Revenues 7,200,000 - 7,200,000
OTHER SOURCES
Operating Transfer In - LSP Funds 460,000 - 460,000
Operating Transfer In - MTW Funds 5,000,000 200,000 5,200,000
Total Other Sources 5,460,000 200,000 5,660,000
TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURC 12,660,000 200,000 12,860,000
CAPITALIZED ITEMS 12,660,000 200,000 12,860,000
|
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,660,000 200,000 12,860,000

139




9.F  Approve Modification to the Contract of Professional Security
Services

Action: Approve Resolution for the Procurement for the
continuation of summer security coverage at select
scattered and family sites by Professional Security
Services in an amount not to exceed $13,920 from
August 27, 2011 to September 10, 2011.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley/Steve Lamphere/Sebronzik Wright/
Allison Preston

Strategic Business: Finance and Administration/Capital Assets

Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability
Background/Policy Framework:

On June 15, 2010, the CHA Board of Commissioners approved the final update to
the CHA Procurement Policy that requires a review and approval by the Board for
Procurement actions that exceed the dollar threshold set for that individual

classification of material or service as set below:

Dollar Threshold  Procurement Classification

$100,000 Construction, Maintenance or Repair contracts.
$50,000 Purchase of apparatus, supplies, materials and equipment.
Also including service contracts, consultants, architects and
engineers.

Additionally, any procurement that will cause a single vendor to exceed the above
amounts during a rolling twelve (12) month period will require prior approval
from the CHA Board of Commissioners before additional contracts are awarded
to the vendor.

Explanation:

¢ OnJune 21, 2011, the Board approved a change order to provide summer
security coverage at (2) large family sites [Southside and Dillehay] and (6)
scattered family sites [Claremont, Gladedale, Mallard Ridge, Meadow Oaks,
Savanna Woods, and Sunridge].

¢ In consultation with CHA resident representatives, staff recommends a
continuation of summer security coverage for the select sites for a period of
two weeks at a cost not to exceed $13,920. This will allow for the community
to adjust to the “Back to School” schedule.

140



e The cost in the amount of $13,920 will be added to Professional Security
Services® existing contract which shall be amended to include these additional
services by change order.

Committee Discussion:

This initiative was discussed during the Resident Forum at the August 4, 2011
Client Relations Committee meeting. Staff members agree that this initiative will
be beneficial to our customers.

Community Input:
Resident Forum at Client Relations Committee’s August 4, 2011 meeting.

Section 3YMWBE Consideration:
100% - MWBE

Professional Security Services is a Section 3 Business Concern

Attachment:
Resolution

141



RESOLUTION

Approve Modification to the Contract of Professional Security Services

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2011, the Board approved a change order to provide summer
security coverage at (2) large family sites [Southside and Dillehay] and (6) scattered family sites
[Claremont, Gladedale, Mallard Ridge, Meadow Qaks, Savanna Woods, and Sunridge];

WHEREAS, in consultation with CHA resident representatives, staff recommends a
continuation of summer security coverage for the select sites for a period of two weeks at a cost
not to exceed $13,920. This will allow for the community to adjust to the “Back to School”
schedule; and

WHEREAS, the cost in the amount of $13,920 will be added to Professional Security

Services’ existing contract which shall be amended to include these additional services by change
order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does hereby
approve this Resolution to authorize the CEO or its designee to modify the contract to
Professional Security Services for an amount not to exceed $13,920 for additional security
coverage at eight family sites (listed above).

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Charles Woodyard, the duly appointed secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that this Resolution was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held on August 16, 2011.

BY:

Charles Woodyard
(SEAL) Secretary

142



HORIZON
DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTIES, INC.

FEEEFFE

08/71672011



Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Board of Directors

AGENDA

Central Office
1301 South Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28203

August 16, 2011

ﬂ

Directly After CHA Board Meeting — Meeting Convenes:

Regular Meeting Agenda:

1. Additions to the Agenda

2. Consideration to approve the Minutes for:

Regular Meeting held on July 19, 2011 (p.)

3. Consent Agenda Items:
A. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. —
Administration Program Budget-Capital Improvements
B. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Field Operation Program Budget-Capital Improvements
C. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Field Operation Program Budget-City Relocation Program
D. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Administration Program Budget-City Relocation Program
E. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Administration Program Budget Workers Compensation
E. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field Operation
Program Budget Operating Subsidy for FY ending 03/31/3012
G. Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Collection Loss Report for the
Quarter Ended 06/30/2011
4, Business Agenda Items:
A. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Amend Field Operation Program Budget-Charlottetown Terrace Rehab Project
B. Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.

Amend Administration Program Budget-Charlottetown Terrace Rehab Project

144



MINUTES OF HORIZON DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES, INC.
BOARD MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2011

Regular Meeting:

Additions to the Agenda:
None

Motion was made to approve the agenda as submitted by: Commissioner Jones; motion was
seconded by: Commissioner Puckett; outcome: passed unanimously.

Consideration to Approve the Minutes as presented for:
- Regular Meeting held on June 21, 2011

ACTION:

Motion was made for approval by: Commissioner Jones
Motion was seconded by: Vice-Chairman Miller
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Consent Agenda Action Items:

3.A  Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Administrative Program Budget
Approve an amendment to the Administrative Program Budget to adjust Section 8
funding for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012.

3.B Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field Operations
Pregram Budget
Approve an amendment to the Field Operations Program Budget to adjust Section 8
funding for fiscal year ending March 31, 2012.

ACTION:

Motion was made for adoption by: Commissioner Jones
Motion was seconded by: Commissioner Puckett
Outcome: Passed unanimously

Commissioner Jones motioned that we adjourn Horizon Development Properties, Inc. and open
Horizon Acquisition Board of Directors meeting. Motion was seconded by: Commissioner
Puckett; Outcome: passed unanimously.

Minutes respectfully prepared by: Barbara G. Porter
Executive Assistant

(Next meeting August 16, 2011)

145



HORIZON
DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTIES, INC.
CONSENT
AGENDA

FEREEFF

08/16/72011



Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. -
Administration Program Budget

Action:  Approve an Amendment to the Administration Program
Budget to adjust for Capital Improvements for the Fiscal
Year Ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The Board approved multi-year capital projects and capital improvement projects to be
performed at CHA’s public housing sites as a part of the budget process. Staff will
undertake many of the projects this fiscal year. Attachment A shows a detailed list of the
projects by site.

The HUD annual Capital Fund allocation represents federal funding for the capital and
maintenance needs of public housing sites. CHA as an MTW agency has single fund
budget authority, therefore the operating subsidy for Section 8 and Section 9 and the
Capital fund dollars are combined. Staff estimated the 2011 Capital Fund Grant amount in
preparation of the 2011-2012 budget.

Explanation:

This budget amendment is necessary to establish funding for projects that will be
completed by fiscal year end at the asset management projects. These projects are
Leafcrest (Playground - $8,000); Tarlton Hills/Tall Oaks (HVAC -$252,500); Edwin
Towers (renovation - $1,142,722); and Gladedale (HVAC - $296,499). This action will
allow staff to move forward with the design/procurement process for these projects.

Funding for these projects is from Fund Balance Appropriated in the amount of
$1,699,721.

CHA was notified that final calculations have been made for the 2011 Capital Grant Fund
Award. CHA will receive $4,516,311. Per HUD guidance 90% of the funding or
$4,064,680 can be drawn down as MTW funds. The remaining 10% or $451,631 can be
paid for oversight of the agency. Those fees have to flow into the Administration budget
via the Asset Management Projects in the Field Operation budget.

This amendment is necessary to reduce revenues in the Administration Program Budget
by $66.871 for the Capital Fund Fee reduction and appropriate fund balance in the amount
of $668,707 for the reduction in the Capital Fund allocation and the Capital Fund I'ee.
The difference between the amount budgeted ($5,185,018) and the amount to be received
($4,516,311) is $668,707.

147



Exhibit A shows Fund Balance Appropriated of $2,368,428 ($1,699,721+5668,707) with
a revenue reduction of $66,871 and expenditures are in Operating Transfer Out —~ Public
Housing of $862,336 ($252,500+$8,000+601,836) and Operating Transfers Out — Capital
Projects in the amount of $1,439,221($1,142,722-+$296,499).

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) ot his/her designee
may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be consisient with state or
federal laws and local board policies. The CEOQ or his/her designee must report any such
transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which the budget to actual results are
discussed and transters between functions must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEQ may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEQ may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
Moving To Work

Attachments:
Exhibit A
Attachment A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development Properties,

Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a regular meeting held
August 16, 2011.

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

148



EXHIBIT A

April 2011 - March 2012

. April 2011 - March 2012
REVENUE: ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION
CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 1,859,463
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 845,679 845679
Public Housing Fees 794 767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 606,847 606,847
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 518,602 (66,871) 451,631
Horizon Fees 342,117 342,117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226
Other Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 8,236,246 {66,871) 8,169,375
OTHER SQURCES -
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 10,837,539 2,368,428 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 11,080,418 2,368,428 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES 19,316,664 2,301,557 21,618,221
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries/Benefits 4,161,182 4,161,182
Operating Costs 7,684,784 7,684,784
Utilities 147,534 147,534
Capital Qutlay 42,629 42,629
Total Expenditures 12,036,129 12,036,129
Other Uses
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 1,741,745 862,336 2,604,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,684
Qperating Transfers-Capital Projects 3,586,191 1,439,221 5,025,412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 7,280,535 2,301,557 9,582,092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 19,316,664 2,301,557 21,618,221

149




|Looo'69€'z $]izzeeyl $ 000'98F $ 000°00S $ 1Z1'669L SWVLO1]
0000 § 000'0€ $ ZL0g-110T {logs
-10| m:_thﬂ sMeau ppe U IPISYIN0SG - JIOAA F=at=D e 1l ludy]
000'69L $ 66¥'690°L $
000'694 [3 000°'69.L% ZLoZ-1 102 SSNIAIE 031 "DYAH
661962 $ 661962 B6Y'962S LLozZ-0L0z|  ‘uonpnisuod g ubiseg-ucneAQUBY | 8SEUd SIEPIREID
S103roud V.LIdVD - Uoieaouay
po0osk $ Z10Z-1102 ~ (Buipnng AJo}s Z Jeal uo saydlod pue aul
1004 AJipow) SPOOA AVB|IBM - sjuawaaoldwy Joua1x3
000°009°} § (Z2LIri’L [ ZzlTrl’l ZTLTPLT &
000'009'L$ 000'009°L$ ZL0Z-1102
LZEBEO'LS LZE'6E0'LE 1Z£'6€0°1S LL0Z-0102 {SOIAOE O[3. ‘sMOpUIM ‘DYAH “Wied
LOv'g0Ls LOF'E0LS LOP'E01S 0L0Z-6002| ‘ousl uayoyy Jousiu) | 3seUd UOIEADUDY SISMO| UIMP
S1o3rodd TvLidyD - suonpeacudy
00090 $ | 000°00S $ | 005252 005°850'L §
000052 3 000052 $ (UozZIOH) MaIA ASlleA
000’052 $ 00005z § {uozuoH) AalieA MeQ
000'90€ § 000’90 $ ZLOT-L1L0Z | aseYd-Aeyalg
00G'25Z 005252 & 11020102 {(191ze14) SHEQ [|BLISIH UOILEL
18301 128(04d - DYAH
000'051 $ 000°8 000’8t $
Q000F _§ 000'0F $ SPOOAA BOB[IBM
0000¢  § 000'0E $ Z102-110Z a|epsulqoy
0oo'0g  $ 00009 $ 21021102 SHEC MOPESW
000ZL & 0002l $ ZI0Z-L 102 107101 ppe-abpid PIEIEN
0008 000'8 $ 1102-010Z 1s8iojea]
ooog & 000'8 $ Z102-4102 10U JEPID
|Blo] - sjualaaoidu) g ‘dinbg puncabfe|d
uopesadp pield  |uonensinwpy  ieydes o) [Bupung upung 13oang 463, 19bpng AL¥3d0ONd 7 123roud
waloagendesn 1afoigienden SSE|D9Y pajendosddy  (psjeudoiddeay
pailajsued) pasiajsuesy

Aieunwng joafoid jended

Vv INJWHOVLLY

150



Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field
Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve an amendment to the Field Operation
Program Budget for Capital Improvements and the
2011 Capital Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending March
31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long- Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The Board approved multi-year capital projects and capital improvement projects to
be performed at CHA’s public housing sites as a part of the budget process. Staff
will undertake many of the projects this fiscal year.

Explanation:

Staff is pursuing many capital improvement projects at various sites this fiscal year.
Attachment A shows a detailed list of the projects by site. Some projects have been
outlined in the Administration budget amendment and funding in the amount of
$260,500 is being transferred for the projects at Leafcrest and Tarlton Hills/Tall
Oaks.

Funding for the HVAC projects listed at Oak Valley (5250,000) and Valley View
($250,000) is from fund balance appropriated at each of those sites. Funding for
other projects was established when the original budget was submitied.

On Attachment A are projects that need to be re-classed to the Capitalized Items
category. The total of those items is $486,000. Also on Attachment A are funds
that will be transferred to the Gladedale Capital Project in the amount of $769,000
and the Edwin Towers Renovation Capital Project in the amount of $1,600,000.

Finally in this amendment, due to the amount awarded for the 2011 Capital Fund,
Capital Fund fees need to be decreased by $66,871. This is the amount that flows
from the Field Operation budget to the Administration Program Budget. Also MTW
funds are reduced by $601,836 because 90% of the award was $4,064,680 and the
amount budgeted was $4,666,516. This reduction is offset by the Operating
Transfer In -MTW of $601,836.

Exhibit A shows an increase in Fund Balance Appropriated of $300,000 and
Operating Transfer In - MTW Funds of $862,336. MTW Funds and Capital/CFRC
fees are reduced by $601,836 and $66.,871 respectively. Operating Costs are
decreased by $2,161,371 ($500,000+$260,500-$486,000-$66,871-$769,000-

151




$1,600,000). Capitalized Items is increased by $486,000 and Operating Transfer
Out — Capital Projects is increased by $2,369,000.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his’her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which
the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be
entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEQ may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:

This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
MTW funding

Attachments:

Exhibit A
Attachment A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development
Properties, Inc., do hereby certity that the above item was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

152



Exhibit A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: FIELD OPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 66,020,242 (601,836) 65,418,406
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752,897 752,897
Capital/CFRC Fees 718,807 {66,871) 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 569,608 569,608
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenug 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342,456 342 456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262,957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 88,600,868 {668,707) 87,932,161
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated - 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,019,329 862,336 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 3,304,712 1,362,336 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOUR 91,905,580 693,629 92,599,209

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,252,809 11,252,809
Qperating Costs 72,178,118 (2,161,371) 70,016,747
Utilities 4,377,676 4,377,676
Capitalized items 351,094 486,000 837,094
Total Operating Expenditures 88,159,697 (1,675,371) 86,484,326
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Qut - Capital Projec 2,369,000 2,369,000
Loans To Others 245,883 245,883
Total Other Uses 3,745,883 2,369,000 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 91,905,580 693,629 92,599,209

153




| ooo'69e°Z $ | 12z6Er'L $ 00098y $ 000°00§ § 1226691 $ §1v101]
00o0'0e  $ 000°0E $ [AR AR (Mocs
-10] Bunjied mau ppe } apISUINOg - YJOM §1240U0D
000°'69. $ 66t'690°L $
000'69. $ 000'69.% Z102-1102 SoNIARE 018 ‘DYAH
66F'96¢€ $ 667962 $ {s6r'96Zs LL0Z-0L0Z| ‘uononisuod p ubisag-uoileACUSY | BSEY S|BPOPEID
S173rodd 1Y.LIdyD - UONEACUSY
000'0SL  $ ZL0g-1102 {Buipjing A101s Z 1eal uo saysuod pue aul|
JooJ Ajipow) SPOOA SIE[[BM - [SUETUETGILITTEIRE) = ]
000°009°1 § [gzizvlL $ Z2L'TrL’L $ | zer'zri'e $
000'009°L$ 000°009'L% Z1oc-Lioe
1226E0°LS LZE'6E0°LS LZE'6E0°1LS LL0g-01L0Z (saniAnce ofal ‘smopuim ‘DYAH Juled
L0P'E0LS LOv'e0LS LOV'E0LS 010Z-600Z| ‘ouas uaydyy Jousjul} | 9SeUd UCHEACUSY SISMOL UIMP3
S19370Hd TYilidyD - Suoljeaousy
000°90¢_$ | 000°005 $ | 005252 4 [ o0g'eso’L §
000'052 ) 000052 $ {U0zZLOH) MBIA ASI|BA
000'0S2 g 000’052 $ {uczioH) A3i|eA YO
000'90€ $ 00090 $ ZLoz-LLog | aseyd-Aeya(ilg
005°25¢ $ | 005252 $ L10Z-0L02 (121zes4) SYEeQ e L/siH uole L
|ejoL 393load - J¥AH
poo‘ost $ ooo'gsL  $
ooo'or % 000'0F 3 SPOOAA BOBHEAA
0000 $ 000'0E 3 21021102 slepsulqey
00009 § 00009 5 ZL02-LLOZ SHEQ MOPEIN
poo'zl % 000zl $ ZL02-1102 107101 Ppe-abpiy piejleny
0008 $ [ 0008 $ LE0Z-0L02 jsalojea
000'g $ oco'g g ZLozLLoe [[ouy Jepal
[230] - Syusweacidw) g ‘dinb3 punoibield
uoneladQ plel3  |uonensiuiwpy  |[exdep o3 {Buipuny Buipund 139ang Jea) Jabpng ALH3d0dd 8 103rodd
aloadiendern 1aafoigienden SSE|29Y payeudosddy pajyeudosddesy
paJiajsuel] paslaysuedy

Kewwng j29foad jended

V JuauIpeRy

154



Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field
Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve an amendment to the Field Operation Program
Budget to close the City Relocation Program for the fiscal
year ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The CHA has run the City Relocation Program by contract. This program was

established to provide housing for those Charlotte residents whose property has
been condemned by the City or for residents that have been displaced for other

code violations.

Explanation:

In an agreement with the City of Charlotte, CHA has closed the City Relocation
Program as of June 30, 2011. This budget amendment is necessary to adjust the
Field Operation Program budget to reflect the closing. Revenues in the Field
Operations Program budget will be reduced by $429,571 with a corresponding
expenditure reduction of $429,571.

Exhibit A shows the reduction of Relocation Revenue of $429,571 and the
corresponding reduction is shown in Salarics/Benefits in the amount of $51,786
and Operating Costs in the amount of $377,185.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Offticer (CEO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at
which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions
must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

155



4. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

5. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.
6. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the

total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Funding:
N/A

Attachments:
Exhibit A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
1, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development Properties,
Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a regular meeting held

August 16, 2011,

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

156



Exhibit A

REVENUE:

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

FIELD OPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 65,418,406 65,418,406
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752 897 752 897
Capital/lCFRC Fees 651,936 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program lncome 569,608 {429,571) 140,037
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenus 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342 456 342 456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262,957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 87,932,161 {429,571) 87,502,590
Other Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,881,665 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 4,667,048 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOUR 92,599,209 (429,571) 92,169,638

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,252,809 (51,786) 11,201,023
Operating Costs 70,016,747 (377,785) 69,638,962
Utilities 4,377 B76 4,377 676
Capitalized Items 837,094 837,004
Total Operating Expenditures 86,484,326 (429,571) 86,054,755
Other Uses:
Special items: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Operating Transfer Qut - Capital Project 2,369,000
Loans To Others 245,883 245 883
Total Other Uses 6,114,883 - 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 92,599,209 {429,571) 92,169,638

157




Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Administration Program Budget

Action: Approve an amendment to the Administration Program
Budget to close the City Relocation Program for the fiscal
year ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The CHA has run the City Relocation Program by contract. This program was
established to provide housing for those Charlotte residents whose property has
been condemned by the City or for residents that have been displaced for other
code violations.

Explanation:

In an agreement with the City of Charlotte, CHA closed the City Relocation
Program as of June 30, 2011. Because of this closing, a budget amendment 18
necessary to adjust the Administration Program budget. This adjustment is
necessary because net income from the City Relocation Program offset
expenditures from programs in the Administration Program budget.

Revenues are reduced by $353,183 and expenditures are reduced by $93,828 in
Salaries/Benefits and $259,359 in Operating Costs which is shown in Exhibit A.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his’her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at
which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions
must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEOQ may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

158



Committee Discussion:
This item will be discussed at the Finance & Audit Committee meeting on August
4,2011,

Funding:
N/A

Attachment:
Exhibit A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development
Properties, Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

159



Resolution No EXHIBIT A
REVENUE: April 2011 - March 2012 April 2011 - March 2012
) ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION
CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 1,858,463
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 845,679 (1.300) £44.379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794 767
City Relocation Program Income 606,847 | (351,883) 254,964
Maintenance Operations 537.418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
Horizon Fees 342,117 342,117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226
Qther Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 8,169,375 | (353,183) 7,816,192
QOTHER SOURCES
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SQURCES 21,618,221 | (353,183) 21,265,038
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries/Benefits 4,161,182 (93,828) 4,067,354
Operating Costs 7,684,784 | (259,356) 7,425,428
Utilities 147,534 147,534
Capital Cutlay 42,629 42,629
Total Expenditures 12,036,129 | (353,183) 11,682,946
Other Uses
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 2,604,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Qperating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025,412 5,025 412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 9,582,002 9,582 092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 21,618,221 | (353,183) 21,265,038

160




3.E Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.

Action: Approve an amendment to the Administration Program
Budget for the Workers Compensation Program for
Operating Costs for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012,

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

The Board of Commissioners has provided for the care of workers injured on the
job through the purchase of a fully insured Worker’s Compensation Policy. In
April, 2011, the Board approved CHA to enter into a self-funded Worker’s
Compensation Program. This program has projected savings for the Authority.

Explanation:

Staff is recommending that the Administration Program Budget be amended by
$133,000. This amendment is necessary to recognize revenues and expenditures
of $133,000 needed to operate the program for the Worker’s Compensation
Program.

Exhibit A shows Other Revenue of $133,000 from premiums and the Operating
Costs line item is increased by $133,000 for supplemental insurance and
administrative costs.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at
which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions
must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEOQ may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

161



EXHIBIT A

REVENUE:

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION

CHA Relocation Program Income 1,859,463 1,859,463
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 844,379 133,000 977,379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 254,964 254,964
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
Horizon Fees 342,117 342 117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents 82,226 82,226

TOTAL REVENUE: 7,816,192 133,000 7,949,192
QOTHER SOURCES
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242 879 242,879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 13,448,846

TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCE 21,265,038 133,000 21,398,038

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 4,067,354 - 4,067,354
Operating Costs 7,425,428 133,000 7,668,428
Utilities 147 534 147 634
Capital Outlay 42 629 42629
Total Expenditures 11,682,946 133,000 11,815,945
Other Uses
QOperating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 2,604,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Qperating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025412 5,025,412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 9,682,092 9,582,092

TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USE 21,265,038 133,000 21,398,038

162




Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field
Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve an amendment to the Field Operation
Program Budget for Operating Subsidy for the Fiscal
Year Ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long- Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

At the time the original budget was created these Section 9 units for Seneca Woods
and McCreesh Place were not online. Staff applies for operating subsidy as new
units come online.

Explanation:

Seneca Woods has 17 units Section 9 and McCreesh Place has 63 Section 9 units
that have come online. Staff has applied for subsidy in the amount of $34,895 for
Seneca and $73,987 for McCreesh Place. This amendment is necessary to adjust the
Field Operations Program budget to include these subsidies.

Exhibit A shows an increase in revenue in MTW Funds in the amount of $108,882
and the corresponding expenditure is in Operating Costs.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his’her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at which
the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions must be
entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

3. The CEQ may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:

This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011,

163



Funding:
MTW funding

Attachment:
Exhibit A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
1, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development
Properties, Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 2011,

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

164



Exhibit A

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

REVENUE: FIELD OPERATION REVISION FIELD OPERATION

MTW Funds 65,418,406 108,882 65,527,288
Tenant Rents 10,562,067 10,562,067
Other Income 3,216,843 3,216,843
Public Housing Fees 1,171,023 1,171,023
Section 8 Income 752,897 752,897
CapitallCFRC Fees 651,936 651,936
Social Services Fees 601,550 601,550
City Relocation Program Income 140,037 140,037
Other Governmental Grants 512,646 512,646
Non Dwellling Rents and Other Revenug 369,772 369,772
First Ward Revenue 342 456 342,456
ROSS Grant Revenue 262,957 262,957
Restricted Donation 3,500,000 3,500,000

TOTAL REVENUE: 87,502,590 108,882 87,611,472
Qther Sources
Fund Balance Appropriated 500,000 500,000
Fund Balance Appropriated-Land Sale H 285,383 285,383
Operating Transfer In -MTW 3,881,665 3,881,665
Total Other Sources 4,667,048 4,667,048
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOUR 92,169,638 108,882 92,278,520

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries/Benefits 11,201,023 11,201,023
Operating Costs 69,638,962 108,882 69,747,844
Utilities 4,377,676 4,377,676
Capitalized ltems 837,094 837,004
Total Operating Expenditures 86,054,755 108,882 86,163,637
Other Uses:
Special ltems: 3,500,000 3,500,000
Cperating Transfer Qut - Capital Project
Loans To Others 245 883 245,883
Total Other Uses 6,114,883 - 6,114,883

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 92,169,638 108,882 92,278,520

165




3.G Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Collection Loss Report for the
Quarter Ended 06/30/11

Action: Approve the write-off of $12,002.03 in accounts

receivable due to collection losses for tenants vacated
through 3/31/11.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s long-term financial viability

Background/Policy Framework:

According to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, organizations must periodicaily
review outstanding receivables. Any receivables found uncollectible must be written off.
Quarterly, the tenant accounts receivables for residents who have vacated during the
previous quarter are assessed, and wriiten off in accordance with Horizon policy.

Explanation:

The receivables outstanding for all Horizon Development properties as of June 30, 2011
from tenants who vacated during the quarter ending March 31, 2011 have been reviewed.
The amount proposed for write-off is $12,002.03, which represents 1.56% of total
charges for the respective properties for the quarter then ended.

Following is a graphical depiction of the write-off percentages CHA and Horizon
Development Properties combined. All quarters in the chart compare to Total Charges.
The total combined percentage write-off for June 30, 2011 is 2.18%.

Total Percentage Write-off for all Vacated Residents

250%

2.00%

E 1.50%
E 100%

050%

0.00%

313112010 B0/2010 $430/2010 12/31/2010 373172011
Quatter Resident Vacated

166



Committee Discussion:
This item was unanimously approved for the consent agenda at the Finance & Audit
Committee meeting on August 4, 2011.

Community Input:
None.

Summary of Bids:
None

Section 3/MWBE Consideration:
None

Funding:
Horizon Development

Attachment:
Collection Loss Report, 6/30/11

167



HORIZON
DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTIES, INC.
BUSINESS
AGENDA

FEEFEEE

08/16/72011



Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc.
Administration Program Budget

Action: Approve an amend the Administration Program

Budget for the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

In an effort to increase affordable housing opportunities and maximize portfolio
value, CHA was awarded $6,200,000 in September 2009 by the Capital Fund
Recovery Competition (CFRC). In June 2010, the City of Charlotte — Housing
Trust Fund (HTF) restructured an award in the amount of $1,000,000 to be a
grant. July 2010, the Board approved a Moving To Work (MTW) commitment of
up to $5,000,000. In February 2011, the Board approved a Land Sales Proceeds
(LSP) commitment up to $460,000 and a total project budget of $12,660,000.

Explanation:

Staft is requesting a funding increase for Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project, in the amount of $200,000. This action will increase the project budget
to $12,860,000. To better serve our customers, staff is requesting the Board’s
approval to expand the existing scope for the installation of additional
surveillance and access equipment in the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project.

The attached Exhibit A shows a reduction in Operating Transfers Out- Public
Housing and a corresponding increase in Operating Transfers Out — Capital
Projects of $200,000 to transfer funds for the Charlottetown Terrace
Rehabilitation Project.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Officer (CEQO) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at
which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions
must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEO may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

169




3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:

This item was discussed at the Real Estate Committee meeting. In the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting the Commissioners decided to place this item on the
business agenda at the Board meeting on August 16, 2011.

Funding:
MTW Funds

Attachment:
Exhibit A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development

Properties, Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a
regular meeting held August 16, 2011.

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

170



60Z B6ETE 1000°002) GOZ'B65'Z6 BIHL69 085506 L& - 08550816 €50'659 LZG9PT 520'999°F | 258898 (E69'€9 SYLTEP'o8 S53UNLIONSLXT TFIO0L
eRE'rll'e - £RETLL'G DO0'69E'Z £835EL € - £83'5kL T €RB ST 000°005'€ 000'005% SIFN) 13ULG B0 L |
€BESFE EEEGFE £985rT £885PT LT sIRUIQ 0L SUed]
200688 Qo06ss £ [N HI9T01g ERIE]) NG Jajsuel | Bullelodsy
000605 € [ECRERS 00C 005 E 000005 & 000005 E 000005 € EENEESS
EBE 1BUI0]
9ZEPRT'HR {000°00T) 9TE¥EY' 99 TLiE50°1 | /6965199 - LBYBSLBR OLL'ELP L25°9VPLLE §40'99€°L | TSFRLE SR Saunypuadx3 Buneiado o]
e LE8 PB0 LER DGO 98F PEQLSE 760 LGE PBOLSE PO LSE B0 L5E Swae)] paeuden
SIGAIE Y SIG LY SLDLLEP YLF LD 9L9LLIETY 990t 2901 GEE Lot UM
IPLILEBS B0000Z1 ZbIOE00L (AT T TS BHEBLLTL DLLELR BPG Y9 LL GIORIETL | LLRGGE 0L (618 LE] LGl TR 04 SIS0 BUAETRG0)
E08 Z5L L 609 Z5C L1 B08C5C L B08ESZ L EOBEST L 608 Z6Z 1L [ LOEEGT LL Swauag, oS
(SIUNLIINTdXI
60Z'865 E6 000" 00Z] 60T'665°Z6 638 £69 0BG S08°LE - 085506 LE £50'859 LZTS'9PTLE 5.0'593'F SIDHNO0S HIHLO ONY INNIATH TVLIOL
SPULOSY - GrOLA0E BEE'ZOCL 2LLPOEE YRELLT ) 8214207 £60'85% GL0'898"L SL0HYCE SATNGS PUIQ (ARl
583198 S9FLORE 4T BCEELOE 85 LT A 0/9ELE §0'382°L GI08GEH AL Ul dejsuel) Buges
EBESRT P E8E $BZ £8E 58C £9E 58T Spawoblg 9ES pue -haleudolddy saueeg pund
[T 0007005 000005 - - PRELdCAdY saleeg pung
SI0M0S U0
LoLzeLie {000’00z} LOLZCE LR [404'899) £9¢'009'a8 (res'22Z'y! | Ta¥'eL9'68 - Z6+'8.8'68 600003 | Z5r'eLE R iCHO'E) SPLTRE O JANNIATH TVLOL
QO000TE 00000S £ QCOOQS E Q00005 £ 000009 € OGNS uogeuaq pAse
156792 P 2156C0C LS8 Z9C 456 292 256 T9T 186 T8T SAlzAaY WRID S50
S5 ZrE 95k T¥E agr IFE gob EFE 857 LVE SSYTYE 9G¥ THE SNUSATY PIEAA 15015
[N Tl 8% TLLEOE CTLLBEE ZLLBYE C1BSE ZLLE%E Ti5a]20H I01E5] SMUbraY JEHID PUE SIUaH DUIIFAA] LON|
ELEAE] 9ya LS WeZL5 re ILS SFSELS SF9CLS SracLs UELE) BIUSWUIRA0D) 1BUG)
B0IESS EEXEH 209695 BUG BES 305695 308 685 809595 SWoTU| WEIBsd UOnEsoIaH A
055108 055 109 065 109 Q55 109 055 109 055 109 055109
€6 159 S9EE GO [T J0RELL 40881 L088LL L038LL LO0BBLL
6B T5L LBg Z54 IBB LGS 168 2% 188350 168254 LAY
Eira €20 FLE] EZ01ALL EZOLLLL ETOLLLY £Z0L4LL go il $93 4 BUISNOH 21|
LrEQLCE TPROICE e ELEETEAN e EPIOLLE 0P 998 SEPOSE C SWO) PO
1907285 0L 48023501 490295 0l 49029501 90 295 01 2890 €95 0F 0oL OEr] | Z91 €86 01 WUSY jueUsE ||
90P BLC 59 B00 002] FRLATEAT] (R Zpe 02038 (rgs 242 L) | 9286209 928 16T LS TG LBT {8 9T LB 8 SPUNA ALY
NOILLYY3I40 a3 NOISIATY NOILYYI4O 3731 NCISIAIY NOILYYI40 G731 NOSIATE NOILYY3dO a713id NOISIAIY NOILYHILO Q7314 NOISIAIYH NOILYHI40 07314 NOISINZYH NOILYY340 Q7313
TLOZ YOIEW - L1OZ INdy ZHOZ Y2IEW - LLOZ (Hdy 2402 40BN - LLOZ ilidy Z 10T USIBA - 110Z Iudy ZL0Z YW - L10Z [Ny ZLOZ Y24EW - LLOZ 14y ZLOZ YHEW - LLOT tdy
LR EE] ¥ hqiux3 Yiayx3 R TEE] ¥ uayx3 "ON NOILAT0S53Y

171



Budget Amendment: Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Field
Operation Program Budget

Action: Approve an amend the Field Operation Program
Budget for the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation

Project for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2012.

Staff Resource: Ralph Staley
Strategic Business: Finance and Administration
Strategic Goal: Ensure the Authority’s Long-Term Financial Viability

Background/Policy Framework:

In an effort to increase affordable housing opportunities and maximize portfolio
value, CHA was awarded $6,200,000 in September 2009 by the Capital Fund
Recovery Competition (CFRC). In June 2010, the City of Charlotte — Housing
Trust Fund (HTF) restructured an award in the amount of $1,000,000 to be a
grant. July 2010, the Board approved a Moving To Work (MTW) commitment of
up to $5,000,000. In February 2011, the Board approved a Land Sales Proceeds
(LSP) commitment up to $460,000 and a total project budget of $12,660,000.

Explanation:

Staff is requesting a funding increase for Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project, in the amount of $200,000. This action will increase the project budget
to $12,860,000. To better serve our customers, staft is requesting the Board’s
approval to expand the existing scope for the installation of additional
surveillance and access equipment in the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation
Project.

The attached Exhibit A shows a reduction in MTW Funds and a corresponding
reduction in Operating Cost of $200,000 to reallocate funding to be utilized for
the Charlottetown Terrace Rehabilitation Project.

Also, as a part of this amendment the Chief Executive Ofticer (CEO}) or his/her
designee may transfer funds as provided below. All such transfers must be
consistent with state or federal laws and local board policies. The CEO or his/her
designee must report any such transfers at the regular meeting of the board at
which the budget to actual results are discussed and transfers between functions
must be entered in the minutes of that meeting.

1. The CEQ may transfer between sub-functions and objects of expenditure
within a function.

2. The CEO may transfer amounts not to exceed $50,000 between functions.

172




3. The CEO may not transfer any amounts between programs or increase the
total amount of a program.

Committee Discussion:

This item was discussed at the Real Estate Committee meeting. In the Finance &
Audit Committee meeting the commissioners decided to place this item on the
business agenda at the Board meeting on August 16, 2011.

Funding:
N/A

Attachment:
Exhibit A

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
I, Barbara Porter, the duly appointed Secretary of the Horizon Development
Properties, Inc., do hereby certify that the above item was properly adopted at a

regular meeting held August 16, 201 1.

BY:

Barbara Porter, Secretary

173



EXHIBIT A

REVENUE:

April 2011 - March 2012

April 2011 - March 2012

ADMINISTRATION REVISION ADMINISTRATION

CHA Relocation Program Income - -
Section 8 Fees 1,218,282 1,218,282
MTW Funds 1,070,641 1,070,641
Other Revenue 977,379 977,379
Public Housing Fees 794,767 794,767
City Relocation Program Income 254 964 254 964
Maintenance Operations 537,418 537,418
Capital Fund Fees 451,631 451,631
|Horizon Fees 342,117 342 117
CFRC Management Fee 200,304 200,304
ARRA Management Fee 160,000 160,000
Non-Dwelling Rents §2,226 82,226
Other Revenue - -
TOTAL REVENUE: 7,949,192 - 7,949,192
OTHER SOURCES . -
Fund Balance Appropriated-COCC 242,879 242 879
Fund Balance Appropriated-MTW Funds 13,205,967 13,205,967
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 13,448,846 - 13,448,846
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES 21,398,038 - 21,398,038
EXPENDITURES: - -
Salaries/Benefits 4,067,354 4,067,354
QOperating Costs 7,558,428 7,658,428
Utilities 147 534 147,534
Capital Outlay 42 629 42 629
Total Expenditures 11,815,946 - 11,815,946
QOther Uses - -
Operating Transfers-Out Public Housing 2,604,081 (200,000} 2,404,081
Operating Transfers-Out Section 8 1,277,584 1,277,584
Operating Transfers-Capital Projects 5,025,412 200,000 5225412
Loans To Others 675,015 675,015
Total Other Uses 9,582 092 - 9,582,092
TOTAL EXPENDITURESAND OTHER USES 21,398,038 - 21,398,038

174




	Minutes for Regular Board Meeting held on 07/19/2011 
	Operations Dashboard - 08/16/2011 
	BAR (Budget to Actual Report) Report - 08/16/2011 
	Deposits & Investments - 08/16/2011

	Land Sale Proceeds - 08/16/2011

	Administrative Budget Changes - 08/16/2011

	Consent Agenda - 08/16/2011 
	Business Agenda - 08/16/2011

	Horizon Development Properties, Inc. 08/16/2011

	Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Consent Agenda - 08/16/2011

	Horizon Development Properties, Inc. Business Agenda - 08/16/2011




